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INTRODUCTION
Thank you for purchasing this product which has
passed through our extensive quality assurance
process. Every care has been taken to ensure that it
reaches you in perfect condition.

SAFETY FIRST
Before attempting to operate this power tool the
following basic safety precautions should always be
taken to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and
personal injury. It is important to read the instruction
manual to understand the application, limitations and
potential hazards associated with this tool.

CERTIFICATE OF GUARANTEE
This product is guaranteed for a period of 2 Years,
with effect from the date of purchase and applies only
to the original purchaser. This guarantee only applies
to defects arising from, defective materials and or
faulty workmanship that become evident during the
guarantee period only and does not include
consumable items. The manufacturer will repair or
replace the product at their discretion subject to the
following. That the product has been used in
accordance with the guide lines as detailed in the
product manual and that it has not been
subjected to misuse, abuse or used for a purpose for
which it was not intended. That it has not been taken
apart or tampered with in any way whatsoever or has
been serviced by unauthorised persons or has been
used for hire purposes. Transit damage is excluded
from this guarantee, for such damage the transport
company is responsible. Claims made under this
guarantee must be made in the first instance, directly
to the retailer within the guarantee period. Only under
exceptional circumstances should the product be
returned to the manufacturer. In these case it shall be
the consumer’s responsibility to return the product at
their cost ensuring that the product is adequately
packed to prevent transit damage and must be
accompanied with a brief description of the fault and
a copy of the receipt or other proof of purchase. The
manufacturer shall not be liable for any special,
exemplary, direct, indirect, incidental, or consequential
loss or damage under this guarantee. This guarantee
is in addition to and does not affect any rights, which
the consumer may have by virtue of the Sale of Goods
Act 1973 as amended 1975 and 1999.

The power tool is intended for domestic use only.
The power tool is not suitable and is not intended
for commercial or professional use.

The warranty does not cover defects and damage
to power tools resulting from use for purposes
other than domestic use, in particular as a result of
pushing through and abuse.

”Warranty is voided in case the tool is damaged due
to one of the conditions below:

1. Misuse of product or negligence of proper
maintenance of product,

2. Commercial, professional or rental use of product,

3. Repair done by an unauthorized service company.

4. Damages caused by external objects or
substances.”

STATUTORY RIGhTS
This guarantee is in addition to and in no way affects
your statutory rights.

PRODUCT DISPOSAL
When this product reaches the end of it’s life or is
disposed of for any other reason, it must not be
disposed of in household waste. In order to preserve
natural resources, and to minimise adverse
environmental impact, please recycle or dispose of
this product in an environmentally friendly way. It
should be taken to your local waste recycling centre
or other authorised collection and disposal facility.

If in doubt consult your local waste authority for
information regarding available recycling and / or
disposal options.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT ThIS
PRODUCT
This product is specifically designed to work with the
FXA XCLICK range of batteries and charger.

INTENDED USE
The line trimmer/brush cutter is intended to be used
only by adults who have read and understood the
instructions and warnings in this manual and can be
considered responsible for their actions. This product
is only intended for use outdoors in a well ventilated
area. For safety reasons, the product must be
adequately controlled by using two-handed operation.

When fitted with the line trimmer cutting head, the
product is intended for cutting long grass, pulpy
weed, and similar vegetation at or about ground level.

When fitted with the 3-tooth blade, it can also cut
bushes.

The cutting plane should be approximately parallel to
the ground surface. The product should not be used
to cut or trim hedges, bushes, or other vegetation
where the cutting plane is not parallel to the ground
surface.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Usage of line trimmer/brush cutter (the tool) always
involves the risk of accidents, therefore please
observe the relevant accident prevention instructions.

The tool has been constructed according to the latest
technology and in accordance with the recognized
technical safety regulations. Nevertheless, use of the
tool can involve risks to the user or the third persons,
and can cause damage to the tool or other objects.

Charger Battery
(Not Included) (Not Included)

FXADL1051 FXAJDB180Li

FXAJD3IN1BCT FXAJDB180Li-II
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WARNING! This tool is not intended for use by young
children or infirm persons unless they have been
adequately supervised by a responsible person to
ensure that they can use the tool safely. Young
children should be supervised to ensure that they do
not play with the tool.

WARNING! Using battery powered power tools, you
must observe following safety instructions to protect
yourself against electric shock, danger of injuries and
danger of fire.

Read all these instructions before using the grass
trimmer and observe strictly. Keep these safety
instructions at a safe place.

Use the tool in a safety conscious manner and for
suitable applications. Immediately rectify or have
rectified any faults which could adversely affect
safety!

This tool may cause serious injuries. Please read the
instruction manual carefully as to the correct handling,
the preparations, the maintenance and the proper use
of the grass trimmer. Familiarise yourself with the tool
before the first use and also have you introduced to
practical use of the tool.

TRAINING
Never allow children or people unfamiliar with the
instructions to use the product.

Read the instructions carefully. Be familiar with all
controls and the proper use of the product.

Keep the area clear of all bystanders, children and
pets while trimming. Stop the product if anyone enters
the area.

Never operate the product when you are tired, ill or
under the influence of alcohol, drugs, or medicine.

Use the product for cutting grass and light weeds
only. Do not use for any other purpose.

Keep in mind that the operator or user is responsible
for accidents or hazards occurring to other people or
their property.

PREPARATION
Wear full eye and hearing protection while operating
the product. If working in an area where there is a risk
of falling objects, head protection must be worn.

Wear eye protection which is marked to comply with
ANSI Z87.1 when operating this product.

Hearing protection may restrict the operator’s ability
to hear warning sounds

Pay particular attention to potential hazards around
and inside the work area.

Wear heavy long trousers, boots, and gloves. Do not
wear loose fitting clothing, short trousers, jewellery of
any kind, or use with bare feet.

Secure long hair so it is above shoulder level to
prevent entanglement in moving parts.

Before use and after any impact, check that there are
no damaged parts. A defective switch or any part that
is damaged or worn should be properly repaired or
replaced by an authorised service facility.

Make sure the cutting attachment is properly installed
and securely fastened.

Never operate the product unless all guards,
deflectors and handles are properly and securely
attached.

Consider the environment in which you are working.
Keep the working area free from wires, sticks, stones
and debris, which if struck by the cutter, can become
thrown objects.

LINE TRIMMER SAFETY WARNINGS
Some regions have regulations that restrict the use of
the product. Check with your local authority for
advice.

Never allow children or people unfamiliar with the
instructions to use the product.

Use the product in daylight or good artificial light.

Avoid using on wet grass.

Do not walk backwards when using the product.

Keep firm footing and balance. Do not overreach.
Overreaching can result in loss of balance. Always be
sure of your footing on slopes. Walk, never run.

Do not operate the product when there is a risk of
lightning.

Do not expose the product to rain or wet conditions.
Water entering an appliance will increase the risk of
electric shock.

Keep bystanders, children and pets 15 m away from
the area of operation, stop the product if anyone
enters the area.

Keep the cutting attachment below waist level.

Never operate the product with damaged guards or
without guards in place.

Never fit a metal replacement line.

Keep hands and feet away from the cutting means at
all times, especially when switching on the motor.

Beware, the cutting elements continue to rotate after
the motor is switched off.

Beware of objects thrown by the cutting means. Clear
debris like small stones, gravel and other foreign
objects from the work area before starting operation.
Wires or string may become entangled with the
cutting means.



Switch off and disconnect from the power supply
before:

• servicing
• leaving the product unattended
• cleaning your product or clearing a blockage
• changing accessories
• checking for any damage after hitting an object
• checking for any damage if the product
• starts to vibrate abnormally
• performing maintenance
• removing blade or line
• installing blade or line

Always ensure that ventilation openings are kept clear
of debris.

Make sure the debris shield is properly installed and
securely fastened.

Make sure all guards, deflectors and handles are
properly and securely attached.

Do not modify the product in any way. This may
increase the risk of injury to yourself or others.

Use only the manufacturer’s replacement cutting line.
Do not use any other cutting attachment.

Immediately switch off and disconnect the battery in
the event of accident or breakdown. Don’t operate the
product again until it has been fully checked by an
authorised service centre.

BRUSh CUTTER SAFETY WARNINGS
In addition to the above rules, these additional
instructions are appropriate when using the product in
brushcutter mode.

Use heavy-duty gloves while installing or removing
blades, they have sharp edges.

Do not attempt to touch or stop the blade when it is
rotating.

A moving blade can cause severe injury. Maintain
proper control of the machine with both hands until
the blade has completely stopped rotating.

Replace any blade that has been damaged. Always
make sure blade is installed correctly and securely
fastened before each use.

Use only the manufacturer’s replacement 3-tooth
blades. Do not use any other cutting attachment.

Never cut any material over 13 mm diameter.

Your brushcutter is fitted with a harness. Carefully
adjust the harness to fit comfortably and help to
support the weight of the machine at your right side.

Never wear additional clothing over the harness or
otherwise that restrict access to the quick release
mechanism.

Store the blade with the cardboard blade protector
before storing the unit, or during transportation.

Always remove the blade protector before using the
unit. If not removed, the blade protector could
become a thrown object as the blade begins to turn.

Exercise extreme caution when using the blade with
this product. Blade thrust is the reaction that may
occur when the spinning blade contacts anything it
cannot cut. This contact may cause the blade to stop
for an instant, and suddenly “thrust” the unit away
from the object that was hit. This reaction can be
violent enough to cause the operator to lose control of
the unit. Blade thrust may occur without warning if the
blade snags, stalls, or binds. This is more likely to
occur in areas where it is difficult to see the material
being cut.

For cutting ease and safety, approach the weeds
being cut from the right to the left. In the event that an
unexpected object or woody stock is encountered,
this practice could minimize the blade thrust reaction.
Both hands must be used at all times to control this
product.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY RULES ChARGERS
1. Before using the charger, read all the instructions
and cautionary markings on the charger and battery
pack as well as the instructions on using the battery
pack.

2. Only charge your batteries indoors as the charger is
designed for indoor use only.

3. DANGER! If the battery pack is cracked or
damaged in any other way, do not insert it in the
charger. There is a danger of electric shock or
electrocution.

4. WARNING! Do not allow any liquid to come into
contact with the charger. There is a danger of electric
shock.

5. The charger and battery packs supplied with it are
specifically designed to work together. Do not attempt
to charge the battery pack with any other charger than
the one supplied.

6. Do not pull on the power cord to disconnect it from
the mains supply socket.

7. Do not use the charger if it has been subjected to a
heavy knock, dropped or otherwise damaged in any
way. Take the charger to an authorised service centre
for a check or repair.

8. Do not disassemble the charger. Take it to an
authorised service centre when service or repair is
required. Incorrect re-assembly may result in the risk
of fire, electric shock or electrocution.

9. To reduce the risk of an electric shock, unplug the
charger from the power supply before attempting to
clean it. Removing the battery alone does not reduce
the risk.
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ADDITIONAL SAFETY RULES FOR ThE BATTERY
PACK

1. The battery pack for this tool has been shipped in a
low charge condition. You should charge the battery
pack fully before use.

2. Do not incinerate the battery pack even if it is
seriously damaged or can no longer hold a charge.
The battery pack can explode in a fire.

3. A small leakage of liquid from the battery pack may
occur under extreme usage or temperature conditions.
This does not necessarily indicate a failure of the
battery pack. However, if the outer seal is broken and
this leakage comes into contact with your skin wash
the affected area quickly with soap and water. If the
leakage gets in your eyes flush your eyes with clean
water for a minimum of 10 minutes and seek
immediate medical attention.

Inform the medical staff that the liquid is a 25-35%
solution of potassium hydroxide.

4. Never attempt to open the battery pack for any
reason. If the plastic housing of the battery pack
breaks open or cracks, immediately discontinue its
use and do not recharge it.

5. Do not store or carry a spare battery pack in a
pocket or toolbox or any other place where it may
come into contact with metal objects. The battery
pack may be short- circuited causing damage to the
battery pack, burns or a fire.

BATTERY ChARGING INFORMATION
Charging rates for NiCad and/or Li-Ion NiCad and/or
Li-Ion battery charging rates are determined by the
time taken to fully charge the battery and are
determined by the charge current. The three most
commonly used charging rates are typically:

Fast charge.
Slow charge.
Trickle charge.

FAST ChARGE BATTERIES
The charging rates for fast charge batteries can vary
between 30 minutes and 90 minutes. The charging
rate for the battery supplied with a cordless power
tool is stated in the product manual.

SLOW ChARGE BATTERY
The charging rates for slow charge batteries are
between 3 hours and 5 hours.

TRICKLE ChARGE BATTERIES
The charging rates for trickle charge batteries are
between 7 hours and 9 hours.

IMPORTANT!

NICAD AND/OR LI-ION BATTERY ChARGING
INFORMATION.

ALWAYS FULLY DISChARGE A NiCad and/or Li-
Ion BATTERY BEFORE ChARGING AND NEVER
EXCEED ThE ChARGING RATE TIME, EXCEPT
WhEN “CONDITIONING” A NEW BATTERY.

ChARGING PROCEDURE
When charging a new NiCad and/or Li-Ion battery it
should be fully discharged followed by a full charge
for the charging rate for the battery as stated in the
product manual plus 30 minutes.

This should then be followed by a full discharge and a
further full charge for the charging rate for the battery
as stated in the product manual plus 30 minutes. This
procedure will condition the battery and equalise the
cell voltages. Following this procedure will ensure the
optimum operation of the battery.

When repeatedly using the charger to charge a
number of batteries always allow the charger to cool
down before charging another battery. It is
recommended that the cooling down period is not
less than 30 to 45 minutes.

When charging a battery that has been discharged
during heavy use allow the battery to cool down
before charging. It is recommended that the cooling
down period is not less than 30 to 45 minutes.

NICAD AND/OR LI-ION ChARGING & ChARGERS
NiCad and/or Li-Ion batteries need to be recharged
with a reasonable amount of care, largely because
they can be damaged by overcharging.

Overcharging can result in the battery temperature
and internal pressure to rise rapidly. This can cause
the cells to distort and lose electrolyte, and in extreme
cases where the internal pressure is extremely high
they can even explode.

This situation can also arise when an overcharged
battery is fitted to the product and is being used. In
order to avoid this extreme situation it is of vital
importance that NiCad and/or Li-Ion batteries are fully
discharged before charging and that the charge time
is not exceeded except when “Conditioning” a new
battery. Repeated charging of partially discharged
batteries could cause failure of one or more of the
cells.

SELF DISChARGE
A lithium battery can self discharge and lose its stored
charge. Typically it can lose approximately 5% of its
charge in the first month after fully charging (when
stored at room temperature), and then loses it by a
further 3% per month. When stored at higher
temperatures the self discharge rate will be
accelerated.

BATTERY ChARGING INDOORS
This charger is designed to be used indoors. We do
not recommend that it is used inside your home.
Ideally batteries should be charged on a bench in a
workshop, garage or shed.
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If the charging operation is to be carried out in your
home the area must be well ventilated and the charger
must be placed on a non combustible surface
ensuring that the ventilation slots are not blocked.
Never exceed the charging time except when
“Conditioning” a new battery, as this could damage
the battery and charger.

BATTERY DISPOSAL
When the battery fails to charge or maintain its
charge, its usable life is exhausted. To preserve
natural resources, please recycle or dispose of the
battery pack properly. This battery pack contains
nickel-cadmium cells. Before disposal ensure that the
battery pack is fully discharged by operating your
cordless product then remove the battery pack from
the drill housing and cover the battery pack
connections with heavy duty tape, to prevent short
circuit and energy discharge which could result in a
fire. Do not attempt to open or remove any of the
components.

Consult your local waste authority for information
regarding available recycling and / or disposal
options.

SPECIFIC SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

RE-ChARGEABLE BATTERIES.
Batteries may leak or explode if not charged or
handled correctly. Always observe the following
precautions when handling batteries. Ensure that the
machine is switched off before removing or fitting
batteries.

Do not use this battery with any other product.

Do not attempt to fit the battery the wrong way round.

Do not short out, or attempt to dismantle the battery.

Do not expose the battery to flames or excessive
heat.

Do not immerse in or expose the battery to water.

Do not store or transport the battery with loose metal
objects such drill and driver bits.

Batteries are prone to leakage when discharged. To
avoid damage to the product, remove or
re-charge the battery when no charge remains. Store
the battery in a cool place when not in use.

After prolonged use the battery may become hot.
Before removing the battery, switch the machine off
and allow the battery to cool down. Do not use the
battery if you notice any discoloration or distortion of
the battery casing.

GENERAL SAFETY RULES
WARNING! Read all instructions Failure to follow all
instructions listed below may result in electric shock,
fire and/or serious injury. The term "power tool" in all
of the warnings listed below refers to your mains
operated (corded) power tool or battery operated
(cordless) power tool.

SAVE ThESE INSTRUCTIONS

1) WORK AREA

a) Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered and
dark areas invite accidents.

b) Do not operate power tools in explosive
atmospheres, such as in the presence of
flammable liquids, gases or dust. Power tools
create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

c) Keep children and bystanders away while
operating a power tool. Distractions can cause you
to lose control.

2) ELECTRICAL SAFETY

a) Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never
modify the plug in any way. Do not use any
adapter plugs with earthed (grounded) power
tools. Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will
reduce risk of electric shock.

b) Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded
surfaces such as pipes, radiators, ranges and
refrigerators.
There is an increased risk of electric shock if your
body is earthed or grounded.

c) Do not expose power tools to rain or wet
conditions. Water entering a power tool will
increase the risk of electric shock.

d) Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for
carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool.
Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or
moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords
increase the risk of electric shock.

e) When operating a power tool outdoors, use an
extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of a
cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of
electric shock.

3) PERSONAL SAFETY

a) Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use
common sense when operating a power tool. Do
not use a power tool while you are tired or under
the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication.
A moment of inattention while operating power
tools may result in serious personal injury.

b) Use safety equipment. Always wear eye
protection. Safety equipment such as dust mask,
non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing
protection used for appropriate conditions will
reduce personal injuries.

c) Avoid accidental starting. Ensure the switch is in
the off position before plugging in. Carrying power
tools with your finger on the switch or plugging in
power tools that have the switch on invites
accidents.
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d) Remove any adjusting key or wrench before
turning the power tool on.
A wrench or a key left attached to a rotating part
of the power tool may result in personal injury.

e) Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and
balance at all times. This enables better control of
the power tool in unexpected situations.

f) Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or
jewellery. Keep your hair, clothing and gloves
away from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery
or long hair can be caught in moving parts.

g) If devices are provided for the connection of dust
extraction and collection facilities, ensure these
are connected and properly used. Use of these
devices can reduce dust related hazards.

4) POWER TOOL USE AND CARE

a) Do not force the power tool. Use the correct
power tool for your application. The correct power
tool will do the job better and safer at the rate for
which it was designed.

b) Do not use the power tool if the switch does not
turn it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be
controlled with the switch is dangerous and must
be repaired.

c) Disconnect the plug from the power source before
making any adjustments, changing accessories, or
storing power tools. Such preventive safety
measures reduce the risk of starting the power
tool accidentally.

d) Store idle power tools out of the reach of children
and do not allow persons unfamiliar with the
power tool or these instructions to operate the
power tool. Power tools are dangerous in the
hands of untrained users.

e) Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or
binding of moving parts, breakage of parts and
any other condition that may affect the power
tools operation. If damaged, have the power tool
repaired before use. Many accidents are caused
by poorly maintained power tools.

f) Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly
maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges
are less likely to bind and are easier to control.

g) Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc.,
in accordance with these instructions and in the
manner intended for the particular type of power
tool, taking into account the working conditions
and the work to be performed. Use of the power
tool for operations different from intended could
result in a hazardous situation.

5) BATTERY TOOL USE AND CARE

a) Recharge only with the charger specified by the
manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one
type of battery pack may create a risk of fire when
used with another battery pack.

b) Use power tools only with specifically designated
battery packs. Use of any other battery packs may
create a risk of injury and fire.

c) When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from
other metal objects, like paper clips, coins, keys,
nails, screws or other small metal objects, that can
make a connection from one terminal to another.
Shorting the battery terminals together may cause
burns or a fire.

d) Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected
from the battery; avoid contact. If contact
accidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid
contacts eyes, additionally seek medical help.
Liquid ejected from the battery may cause irritation
or burns.

6) SERVICE

a) Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair
person using only identical replacement parts. This
will ensure that the safety of the power tool is
maintained.

RESIDUAL RISKS
Even when the product is used as prescribed, it is still
impossible to completely eliminate certain residual risk
factors. The following hazards may arise in use and
the operator should pay special attention to avoid the
following:

• Injury caused by vibration. Always use the right
tool for the job, use designated handles and
restrict working time and exposure.

• Exposure to noise can cause hearing injury.
Wear ear protection and limit exposure.

• Inhalation of saw dust and particles.

• Skin contact with lubricant/oil.

RISK REDUCTION
It has been reported that vibrations from hand-held
tools may contribute to a condition called
Raynaud’s Syndrome in certain individuals.
Symptoms may include tingling, numbness and
blanching of the fingers, usually apparent upon
exposure to cold. Hereditary factors, exposure to cold
and dampness, diet, smoking and work
practices are all thought to contribute to the
development of these symptoms. There are
measures that can be taken by the operator to
possibly reduce the effects of vibration:

• Keep your body warm in cold weather. When
operating the unit wear gloves to keep the
hands and wrists warm. It is reported that cold
weather is a major factor contributing to
Raynaud’s Syndrome.

• After each period of operation, exercise to
increase blood circulation.

• Take frequent work breaks. Limit the amount of
exposure per day.
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• Protective gloves available from professional
retailers are designed specifically for outdoor tool
use which give protection, good grip and also
reduce the effect of handle vibration. These gloves
should comply with EN381-7 and must be CE
marked.

If you experience any of the symptoms of this
condition, immediately discontinue use and see your
doctor about these symptoms.

WARNING
Injuries may be caused, or aggravated, by prolonged
use of a tool. When using any tool for prolonged
periods, ensure you take regular breaks

COMPONENTS & CONTROLS (FIG 1)

UNPACKING
Caution! This packaging contains sharp objects. Take
care when unpacking. Remove the machine, together
with the accessories supplied, from the packaging.
Check carefully to ensure that the machine is in good
condition and account for all the accessories listed in
this manual.

Also make sure that all the accessories are complete.
If any parts are found to be missing, the machine and
its accessories should be returned together in their
original packaging to the retailer.

Do not throw the packaging away, keep it safe
throughout the guarantee period, then recycle if
possible, otherwise dispose of it by the proper means.
Do not let children play with empty plastic bags due
to the risk of suffocation.

ChARGING ThE BATTERY PACK
Warning! Only charge in compatible 18V chargers.
Use of other chargers may result in fire, damage or
serious personal injury.

The battery pack for this tool has been shipped in a
low charge condition to prevent possible problems.
Therefore, you should charge it until the green LED on
the front right hand side of the charger comes on.

Note: Batteries will not reach full charge the first time
they are charged. Allow several cycles (operation
followed by recharging) for them to become fully
charged.

First read the safety instructions then follow the
charging instructions.

Plug the charger into a standard 230V~50Hz mains
socket outlet, the green LED on the front left hand
side of the charger will illuminate.

Do not allow the cable to become knotted or kinked.

Place the battery pack into the charger base.
(Note the battery has raised ribs which allows it to fit
into the charger only one way). Time the charge for
60/130 minutes only.

2,0 Ah -battery, charge for 60 minutes

4,0 Ah -battery, charge for 130 minutes

The red LED on the front right hand side of the
charger will illuminate to indicate charging is in
progress. A green LED will illuminate when the battery
is fully charged.

Unplug the charger when not in use and store it in a
suitable storage cabinet.

Avoid charging your battery in freezing conditions as
charging power will not be sufficient.

When charging more than one battery pack in
succession allow at least 30 minutes for the charger
to cool down before charging an additional battery.

Always remove the battery pack and store it safely
when the tool is not in use.

Caution: If at any point during the charging process
none of the LEDs are lit, remove the battery pack from
the charger to avoid damaging the product. DO NOT
insert another battery.

1. Battery compartment 1

2. Battery compartment 2

3. Handle

4. Star grip screw knob

5. Line trimmer cutting head

6. Socket & hex key

7. Spindle lock button

8. Debris shield

9. 3-tooth blade

10. Drive shaft assembly

11. Shoulder harness

12. On/Off trigger

13. Trigger safety lock

14. Shoulder harness connection point

15. Upper shaft and motor assembly
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ChARGE STATUS
To display the amount of charge left in the battery,
press the charge level indicator button, Fig.2.

PACKAGING CONTENTS
• Upper shaft and motor assembly
• Drive shaft assembly
• Handle
• 3-tooth blade
• Line trimmer cutting head
• Cutting line x 42
• Socket & hex key
• Bolts x 4
• Operator’s manual

WARNING. If any parts are damaged or missing, do
not operate this product until the parts are replaced.
Use of this product with damaged or missing parts
could result in serious personal injury.

WARNING. Do not install the batteries until assembly
is complete. Failure to comply could result in
accidental starting and possible serious personal
injury.

WARNING. Do not attempt to modify this product or
create accessories not recommended for use with this
product. Any such alteration or modification is misuse
and could result in a hazardous condition leading to
possible serious personal injury.

ASSEMBLY
Warning! Always be sure that the tool is switched off
and battery cartridges are removed before carrying
out any work on the tool. Failure to switch off and
remove the battery cartridges may result in serious
personal injury from accidental start-up.

Never start the tool unless it is completely assembled.
Operation of the tool in a partially assembled state
may result in serious personal injury from accidental
start-up.

INSTALLING ThE hANDLE
Install the handle into the lower half of the mounting
bracket, Fig.3.

Place the top half of the mounting bracket and tighten
the four bolts with the socket and hex key, Fig.4. Do
not fully tighten the bolts until you have set the perfect
working position with the carrying strap.

The handle should be orientated as shown in Fig.5 so
the control handle fits in your right hand.

INSTALLING ThE GUARD
Warning! To prevent serious injury from flying debris
install the guard only in the orientation shown in Fig.6.

Remove the battery pack. Invert the grass trimmer to
access the trimmer head. Place the guard on to the
trimmer head so that the large part of the guard sits to
the rear.

Align the 4 screw holes on the guard with the screw
holes on the trimmer head, Fig.7. Tighten the four
bolts with the socket and hex key, fastening the guard
in place, Fig.8.

INSTALLING ThE DRIVE ShAFT ASSEMBLY TO
ThE UPPER ShAFT
Warning! Never install, remove, or adjust any
attachment while power head is running. Failure to
stop the engine can cause serious personal injury.

Remove the protective moulding on the end of the
drive shaft assembly before connecting to the upper
shaft.

Slacken the star grip screw knob Fig.9 (9.1) on the
connecting piece on the upper shaft. Carefully slide
the lower shaft into the connecting piece on the upper
shaft.

When doing so, take care to ensure that the drive
shafts on the insides of the shafts slide into each
other (turn the spool head gently, if required) and that
the lock (9.2) on the lower shaft latches securely in the
connecting piece hole (9.3).

Now retighten the star grip screw knob. To dismantle,
proceed in reverse order.

Charge level indicator Amount of charge
remaining

0-10%

10-25%

25-50%

50-75%

75-100%
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FITTING ThE BLADE
Turn the tool upside down so that you can fit the
3-tooth blade easily.

Use heavy-duty gloves while installing or removing
blades, they have sharp edges.

Press in the spindle button, Fig.10 (10.1) and unscrew
the locknut from the shaft by turning it clockwise with
the socket and hex key.

Remove the mounting disc, Fig.11.

Position the blade as shown in Fig.12.

Reinstall the mounting disc as shown in Fig.13.

Screw down the locknut. Press in the spindle button
and tighten the locknut by turning the socket and hex
key counter clockwise, Fig.14.

Remove the socket and hex key and check for
freedom of motion of the blade.

FITTING ThE LINE TRIMMER CUTTING hEAD
Press in the spindle button, Fig.10 (10.1) and unscrew
the locknut from the shaft by turning it clockwise with
the socket and hex key.

Remove the mounting disc, Fig.11.

Lock the shaft by pressing the spindle lock button.
Screw the line spool onto the shaft by turning it
counterclockwise as shown in Fig.15.

LINE SPOOL REPLACEMENT
Line diameter: ø1.6mm x 6m

Stop the tool and disconnect the battery. Remove the
line spool by turning it clockwise. Hold the line spool,
push in the 2 releasing tabs, Fig.16 and pull away the
spool retaining cover.

Thread both cutting line ends of the new spool
through the eyelets of the holder. (each one end
through one hole), Fig.17.

Firmly place the spool in the spool holder. Make sure
that the cutting lines are not caught and pull them
approx. 9 cm out of the spool.

Place the spool cover into the spool holder and press
it firmly down until the locking devices of spool cover
securely click into place.

EXTENDING ThE CUTTING LINE
Run the line trimmer at full speed

Tap the knob on hard, bare ground to advance line.
The line advances each time the knob is tapped. Do
not hold the knob on the ground.

NOTE: The line trimming cut-off blade on the debris
shield will cut the line to the correct length.

NOTE: If the line is worn too short you may not be
able to advance the line by tapping it on the ground. If

so, stop the line trimmer, remove the batteries and
manually advance the line.

TO ADVANCE ThE CUTTING LINE MANUALLY
Stop the line trimmer and remove the batteries. Push
the spool retainer down while pulling on
cutting lines to manually advance the line.

ATTAChING ThE ShOULDER hARNESS
Connect the latch on the shoulder harness to the
strap hanger, Fig.18.

Adjust the shoulder strap hanger to a balanced
position where the blade or cutter attachment will
suspend between 100 mm to 300 mm above the
ground surface.

Adjust the strap to a comfortable position.

PREPARING TO WORK

ChECKING ThE TOOL
Ensure that the batteries are not inserted in the
compartments.

Before starting work please:

Check that the trigger switches and the safety switch
should move freely without forcing and return
automatically and rapidly back to their neutral
position;

Check that the cooling air vents are not obstructed;

Check that hand grips and protection devices are
clean and dry, correctly mounted and well fastened to
the tool;

Check that the tool is not showing signs of wear or
damage due to knocks or other causes, and carry out
the necessary repairs.

Check that the batteries are in good working condition
and there are no signs of damage.

Never use the tool with a damaged or worn battery;

Charge the batteries according to the instructions in
the charging section.

INSTALLING AND REMOVING BATTERY PACK
Warning! Always remove the battery packs from your
tool when you are assembling parts, making
adjustments, cleaning, carrying, transporting or when
not in use. Removing the battery packs will prevent
accidental starting that could cause serious personal
injury.

Slide a battery pack into one of the slots until it clicks
into place, Fig.19. (Note the battery has raised ribs
which allows it to fit into the machine only one way).
Repeat this procedure for the second battery.

To remove the battery, press the battery release
button, and pull the battery pack out of the slot,
Fig.20.

NOTE: The tool does not work with only one battery
cartridge.
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OPERATION
WARNING! TO AVOID SERIOUS INJURY AND
PROPERTY DAMAGE:
Before operating the gardening appliance, put on
ANSI approved safety goggles, closed toe work
boots, long pants, and other safety gear.

Inspect the area before using the line trimmer/brush
cutter. Remove all hard objects from work area. Use
both hands when operating the machine.

Make sure that the On/Off trigger is in the Off position
and remove the battery packs before setting up the
appliance.

STARTING/STOPPING ThE hEDGE TRIMMER
(FIG.21)
To increase safety, the On/Off trigger and trigger
safety lock have to be used together to activate the
trimmer.

Press and hold the trigger safety lock (21.1).

Depress the On/Off trigger (21.2).

Release the On/Off trigger to stop the trimmer.

Caution: Always allow 5 seconds or more for the
cutting line/blade to stop rotating after releasing the
trigger. Do not invert the grass trimmer, or place your
hands under the protective guard until the line
trimmer/brush cutter cutting line/blade has come to a
complete stop.

CORRECT hANDLING OF ThE TOOL
WARNING: Always position the tool on your
right-hand side. Correct positioning of the tool allows
for maximum control and will reduce the risk of
serious personal injury caused by kickback.

Be extremely careful to maintain control of the tool at
all times. Do not allow the tool to be deflected toward
you or anyone in the work vicinity. Failure to keep
control of the tool could result in serious injury to the
bystander and the operator.

TRIMMING
For the most effective grass trimming, ensure the tool
is operating at full speed and then use slow shallow
sweeps of the line, ensuring that you do not overload
the tool by cutting too fast or cutting through heavy
terrain.

Make sure that the work area is free of rock, debris,
lines and other foreign objects.

Start the tool before approaching the grass to be cut.

Cut the grass by swinging the tool from right to left
and proceed slowly keeping the trimmer inclined
forwards at an angle of about 30º. Light cuts are
better than heavy cuts as they allow the cut grass to
fall away from the spool preventing the grass from
clogging the spool.

High grass should be cut in layers always beginning
from the top. Do not cut damp or wet grass. Do not
overload your tool.

Avoid wearing the line out quickly by knocking against
hard objects (stones, walls, fences etc).

Watch out for kickbacks in the events of impact with
hard objects.

After finishing the cutting operation, keep the head
close to ground level, release the trigger switch and
allow the motor to come to a complete stand still.
Place the trimmer on the ground, remove the
batteries.

Note. Periodically clean out the grass between the
spool and the rim of the guard to prevent the tool
from vibrating.

MAINTENANCE
Warning! To prevent accidental starting that could
cause serious personal injury, always remove the
battery packs from the product before adjusting,
inspecting, or cleaning.

Never disassemble the tool or carry out any repairs.
Always have the trimmer and charger maintained or
repaired by a competent person at an authorised
service centre.

CLEANING
Remove the battery packs. Brush or blow dust and
debris out of the air vents using compressed air or a
vacuum. Keep the air vents free of obstructions,
sawdust, and wood chips. Do not spray, wash, or
immerse the air vents in water.

Wipe off the housing and the plastic components
using a moist, soft cloth. Do not use strong solvents
or detergents on the plastic housing or plastic
components. Certain household cleaners may cause
damage, and may cause a shock hazard.

STORAGE
Clean the tool thoroughly before storing. Store the
tool in a dry, well-ventilated place that is inaccessible
to children. Keep away from corrosive agents such as
garden chemicals and de-icing salts.

Always place blade cover on cutting blades before
storing.

Store and charge your batteries in a cool area.
Temperatures above or below normal room
temperature will shorten battery pack life.

Never store batteries in a discharged condition. Wait
for battery pack to cool and fully charge immediately.

All batteries gradually lose their charge. The higher the
temperature, the quicker they lose their charge. If you
store your unit for long periods of time without using
it, recharge the batteries every month or two. This
practice will prolong battery pack life.
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Information for (private householders) for the environmentally responsible disposal of Waste Electrical and
Electronic Equipment (WEEE)

This symbol on products and or accompanying documents indicates that used and end of life
electrical and electronic equipment should not be disposed of in household waste. For the
proper disposal, treatment, recovery and recycling, please take these products to designated
collection points, where they will be accepted on a free of charge basis. Alternatively, in some
countries you may be able to return your products to your retailer upon the purchase of an
equivalent new product. Disposing of this product correctly will help to save valuable resources
and prevent any potential adverse effects on human health and the environment which could
otherwise arise from inappropriate waste disposal and handling. Please contact your local

authority for further details of your nearest designated collection point. Penalties may be applicable for incorrect
disposal of this waste in accordance with national legislation.

FOR BUSINESS USERS IN ThE EUROPEAN UNION.
If you wish to discard electrical and electronic equipment, please contact your dealer or supplier for further
information.

Information on Disposal in other Countries outside the European Union.
This Symbol is only valid in the European Union.
If you wish to dispose of this product, please contact your local authorities or dealer and ask for the correct
method of disposal.

Voltage 2x18V DC
Use 2 x 18V battery

packs of equal
capacity and power

No load speed 5800min-1

Cutting width (Brush Cutter) 255mm

Cutting width (Line Trimmer) 340mm

Cutting line size 1.6mmØ x 6m

Brush Cutter Working time: 30 min (2.0Ah)
60 min (4.0Ah)

Line Trimmer Working time: 15 min (2.0Ah)
30 min (4.0Ah)

Sound Pressure Level LpA 79.1 dB(A)
(Brush Cutter) k=3dB(A)

Sound Pressure Level LpA 83 dB(A)
(Line Trimmer) k=3dB(A)

Sound Power Level LWA 88.4 dB(A)
(Brush Cutter) k=2.31dB(A)

Sound Power Level LWA 92.5 dB(A)
(Line Trimmer) k=1.92dB(A)

Vibration Level 1.35m/s2

(Brush Cutter) K=1.5m/s2

Vibration Level 1.35m/s2

(Line Trimmer) K=1.5m/s2
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130°C

Li-ion

Thermal link with operating temperatureContains Lithium ion

SYMBOLS
The rating plate on your tool may show symbols. These represent important information about the product or
instructions on its use.

Conforms to relevant safety
standards.

Read the instruction manual

Waste electrical products should not be
disposed of with household waste.
Please recycle where facilities exist.
Check with your Local Authority or
retailer for recycling advice.

Product conforms to RoHs
requirements

Wear hearing protection.

Wear eye protection.

Wear respiratory protection.

Thrown objects can ricochet and result
in personal injury or property damage.

Keep all bystanders at least 15m away.

General warning

Danger automatic start

Do not expose the machine to wet or
rainy weather conditions

Never touch the nylon cutting head
when the engine is running.

Wear no-slip heavy duty work gloves to
improve your grip on the handle. Gloves
also reduce the transmission of
machine vibration to your hands

Do not remove the guard or safety
devices with the machine in motion

Dress properly, do not wear loose
clothing or jewellery that could become
caught in moving parts of the unit

Wear foot protection

Beware of thrown objects hit by
cutting attachments. Never use
without properly mounting the blade
guard

WARNING! Never modify a trimmer in
any way. Improper use of the machine
can cause SERIOUS OR FATAL
PERSONAL INJURY.

Remove battery from machine before
maintenance, adjusting, or cleaning
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ESITTELY
Kiitos, että ostit tämän tuotteen, joka on läpäissyt
kattavan laatutarkastusprosessimme. Kaikki on tehty
sen varmistamiseksi, että saat sen täydellisessä
toimintakunnossa.

TURVALLISUUS ENSIN
Seuraavat perusvarotoimet on tehtävä ennen
sähkötyökalun käyttämistä tulipalojen, sähköiskujen ja
henkilövahinkojen estämiseksi. On tärkeää lukea nämä
käyttöohjeet, jotta ymmärrät tämän työkalun käytön,
siihen liittyvät rajoitukset ja potentiaaliset vaarat.

TAKUUTODISTUS
Tällä tuotteella on 2 vuoden takuu, joka alkaa
ostopäivästä ja koskee vain ensimmäistä ostajaa.
Tämä takuu kattaa vain virheet, jotka aiheutuvat
raaka-aine- ja valmistusvioista, ja jotka tulevat esille
takuuaikana. Takuu ei korvaa kuluvia osia. Valmistaja
korjaa tai vaihtaa tuotteen harkintansa mukaan
edellyttäen seuraavassa mainittuja asioita. Tuotetta on
käytetty käsikirjan ohjeiden mukaisesti, ja sitä ei ole
käytetty väärin tai huolimattomasti tai tarkoitukseen,
johon sitä ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi. Laitetta ei
ole purettu osiin tai peukaloitu millään tavalla, sitä ei
ole huollatettu valtuuttamattomilla henkilöillä tai
käytetty vuokrauksen kohteena. Kuljetusvauriot eivät
kuulu tämän takuun piiriin. Niistä on vastuussa
kuljetusliike. Takuuvaateet on esitettävä ensisijaisesti
suoraan jälleenmyyjälle takuukauden aikana. Tuote
tulee palauttaa valmistajalle vain poikkeuksellisissa
tapauksissa. Näissä tapauksissa ostajan vastuulla on
tuotteen palauttaminen omalla kustannuksellaan ja
varmistaen, että se on asianmukaisesti pakattu
kuljetusvaurioiden estämiseksi. Mukaan tulee liittää
lyhyt kuvaus viasta ja kopio kuitista tai muusta
ostotodistuksesta. Valmistaja ei ole vastuussa mistään
erityisistä, esimerkillisistä, suorista, välillisistä,
satunnaisista tai epäsuorista menetyksistä tai
vahingoista takuun aikana. Tämä takuu tulee lisänä,
eikä vaikuta oikeuksiin, joita kuluttajalla saattaa olla
vuoden 1973 Tavaranmyyntilain ja siihen vuonna 1975
ja 1999 tehtyjen muutosten mukaisesti.

Sähkötyökalu on tarkoitettu ainoastaan
kotikäyttöön. Sähkötyökalu ei sovellu kaupalliseen
tai ammatilliseen käyttöön eikä sitä ole tarkoitettu
niihin.

Takuu ei kata sähkötyökalujen vikoja ja vaurioita,
jotka ovat seurausta muusta kuin kotikäytöstä,
erityisesti kun ne ovat seurausta pakottamisesta
tai väärinkäytöstä.

"Takuu raukeaa, jos työkalu on vaurioitunut jostakin
seuraavista syistä.

1. Tuotteen väärä käyttö tai sen asianmukaisen
huollon laiminlyönti

2. Tuotteen kaupallinen tai ammatillinen käyttö tai
vuokraus

3. Korjauksen on tehnyt muu kuin valtuutettu
huoltoyritys

4. Ulkoisten esineiden tai aineiden aiheuttamat
vauriot."

LAKISääTEISET OIKEUDET
Tämä takuu on lisänä, eikä vaikuta lakisääteisiin
oikeuksiisi.

TUOTTEEN häVITTäMINEN
Kun tuotteen käyttöikä loppuu tai se hävitetään
jostakin muusta syystä, sitä ei saa hävittää
kotitalousjätteen mukana. Luonnonvarojen
säilyttämiseksi ja haitallisten ympäristövaikutusten
minimoimiseksi, kierrätä tuote tai hävitä muulla
ympäristöystävällisellä tavalla. Tuote tulee viedä
paikalliseen kierrätyskeskukseen tai muuhun
viralliseen keräily- ja hävityspisteeseen.

Jos olet epävarma, kysy kierrätys- ja/tai
hävittämisvaihtoehdoista paikalliselta jäteliikkeeltä.

TäRKEITä TIETOJA TUOTTEESTA
Tuote on suunniteltu toimimaan FXA XCLICK -sarjan
akkujen ja latureiden kanssa.

KäYTTÖTARKOITUS
Linjatrimmeri/pensasleikkuri on tarkoitettu vain
aikuisten käyttöön, jotka ovat lukeneet ja ymmärtäneet
tämän ohjekirjan ohjeet ja varoitukset ja joita voidaan
pitää vastuussa teoistaan. Tuotetta on tarkoitus
käyttää vain ulkotiloissa, hyvin tuuletetussa tilassa.
Turvasyistä tuotetta pitää hallita riittävästi molempia
käsiä käyttäen.

Linjatrimmerileikkauspäällä varustettuna tuotetta on
tarkoitus käyttää pitkän ruohon, pehmeiden
rikkaruohojen ja vastaavan kasvuston leikkaamiseen
noin maatasossa.

3-hampaisella terällä varustettuna sillä voi myös
leikata puskia.

Leikkaustason tulee olla suunnilleen rinnakkainen
maan tasoon nähden. Tuotetta ei tule käyttää aitojen,
puskien tai muiden leikkaamiseen tai trimmaamiseen,
kun leikkaustaso ei ole rinnakkainen maan tasoon
nähden.

TURVALLISUUSOhJEET
Linjatrimmerin/pensasleikkurin (työkalu) käyttöön liittyy
aina onnettomuusvaara. Tästä syystä on noudatettava
asianmukaisia ohjeita onnettomuuksien
ehkäisemiseksi.

Koneen suunnittelussa on hyödynnetty uusinta
teknistä tietoa ja huomioitu voimassa olevat tekniset
turvamääräykset. Tästä huolimatta laitteen käytöstä
voi aiheutua käyttäjälle ja ulkopuolisille
henkilövahinkoja sekä esinevahinkoja laitteelle tai
muille esineille.

Laturi Akku

FXADL1051 FXAJDB180Li

FXAJD3IN1BCT FXAJDB180Li-II
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VAROITUS! Lapset tai epävakaat henkilöt eivät saa
käyttää laitetta, ellei heistä vastuussa oleva henkilö
valvo heitä asianmukaisesti, ja varmista, että he
osaavat käyttää laitetta turvallisesti. Pieniä lapsia tulee
valvoa, jotta he eivät pääse leikkimään työkalulla.

VAROITUS! Akkukäyttöisiä työkaluja käyttäessäsi
sinun täytyy noudattaa seuraavia turvallisuusohjeita
suojataksesi itsesi sähköiskulta,
loukkaantumisvaaroilta ja tulipalovaaroilta.

Lue kaikki ohjeet ennen ruohotrimmerin käyttämistä ja
noudata ohjeita tarkasti. Säilytä turvallisuusohjeet
turvallisessa paikassa.

Käytä työkalua turvallisella tavalla ja sille sopiviin
tarkoituksiin. Korjaa tai korjauta kaikki turvallisuuteen
liittyvät viat välittömästi!

Tämä työkalu voi aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja. Lue
huolellisesti ruohotrimmerin oikeata käsittelyä,
esivalmisteluja, kunnossapitoa ja asianmukaista
käyttöä koskevat ohjeet. Tutustu työkaluun ennen
ensimmäistä käyttökertaa ja opettele sen käyttöä
myös käytännössä.

PEREhDYTYS
Älä anna lasten tai ohjeisiin perehtymättömien
henkilöiden käyttää tuotetta.

Lue ohjeet huolellisesti. Tutustu kaikkiin säätimiin ja
tuotteen asianmukaiseen käyttöön.

Pidä alue vapaana sivullisista, lapsista ja
lemmikkieläimistä trimmatessasi. Pysäytä tuote, jos
kukaan astuu alueelle.

Älä ikinä käytä tuotetta väsyneenä, sairaana tai
alkoholin, huumeiden tai lääkkeiden vaikutuksen
alaisena.

Käytä tuotetta vain ruohojen ja kevyiden rikkakasvien
leikkaamiseen. Älä käytä mihinkään muuhun
tarkoitukseen.

Muista, että käyttäjä on vastuussa tapaturmista tai
vaaroista, joita aiheutuu sivullisille tai heidän
omaisuudelleen.

VALMISTELU
Käytä täydellistä silmäsuojainta ja kuulosuojaimia
laitteen käytön aikana. Jos työskentelet paikassa,
jossa on putoavien esineiden vaara, kypärän käyttö on
pakollista.

Käytä ANSI Z87.1:n mukaisia silmäsuojaimia, kun
käytät tätä tuotetta.

Kuulosuojaimet saattavat estää käyttäjää kuulemasta
varoitusääniä.

Kiinnitä erityistä huomiota mahdollisiin vaaroihin
työalueen sisällä ja ympärillä.

Käytä paksuja, pitkälahkeisia housuja, saappaita ja
suojakäsineitä. Älä käytä löysiä vaatteita, lyhytlahkeisia
housuja, minkäänlaisia koruja, äläkä työskentele
paljain jaloin.

Sido pitkät hiukset hartioiden yläpuolelle, jotta ne eivät
pääse tarttumaan liikkuviin osiin.

Ennen käyttöä ja mahdollisen törmäyksen jälkeen
tarkista, ettei osia ole vioittunut. Mikäli jokin osa tai
kytkin on vaurioitunut tai kulunut, valtuutetun
huoltoliikkeen tulee korjata se asianmukaisesti tai
vaihtaa uuteen.

Varmista, että leikkauspää on asennettu oikein ja
kiinnitetty hyvin.

Älä ikinä käytä tuotetta elleivät kaikki suojukset,
poikkeuttimet ja kahvat ole kiinnitetty tukevasti.

Huomioi työympäristösi. Pidä työalue vapaana
johdoista, kepeistä, kivistä ja rojusta, jotka saattavat
leikkurin niihin iskeytyessä lentää jonnekin.

LINJATRIMMERIN TURVAOhJEET
Joillakin alueilla on säännöksiä, jotka rajoittavat
tuotteen käyttöä. Tarkista ohjeet paikallisilta
viranomaisilta.

Älä anna lasten tai ohjeisiin perehtymättömien
henkilöiden käyttää tuotetta.

Käytä tuotetta vain päivänvalossa tai hyvässä
keinovalaistuksessa.

Vältä käyttöä märällä ruoholla.

Älä kävele takaperin käyttäessäsi tuotetta.

Seiso tukevasti ja tasapainossa. Älä kurkottele.
Kurkottelu voi johtaa tasapainon menetykseen.
Varmista aina tukeva asento rinteissä. Kävele, älä ikinä
juokse.

Älä käytä tuotetta salamavaaran aikana.

Älä altista sähkötyökalua sateelle tai märille
olosuhteille. Laitteeseen pääsevä vesi lisää sähköiskun
vaaraa.

Pidä sivulliset, lapset ja lemmikkieläimet 15 m
etäisyydellä käyttöalueelta, pysäytä tuote jos kukaan
astuu alueelle.

Pidä leikkauspää vyötärön alapuolella.

Älä ikinä käytä tuotetta ilman suojaimia tai jos ne ovat
vioittuneet.

Älä ikinä sovita metallista korvikelinjaa.

Pidä kädet ja jalat aina etäällä leikkuuteristä, etenkin
moottoria käynnistettäessä.

Varo, leikkuuterät jatkavat pyörimistä moottorin
sammutuksen jälkeen.

Varo leikkuuterien viskomia esineitä. Siivoa työalue
rojusta, kuten pikkukivistä, sorasta ja muista
vierasesineistä ennen käyttöä. Johdot tai langat
saattavat sotkeutua leikkuuteriin.
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Sammuta ja irrota laite sähkövirrasta ennen:

• huoltoa
• laitteen jättämistä ilman valvontaa
• puhdistamista tai tukoksen selvittämistä
• varusteiden vaihtoa
• vahinkojen tarkistamista esineosuman jälkeen
• vahinkojen tarkistamista, jos tuote
• alkaa väristä epänormaalisti
• huoltoa
• linjan tai terän poistamista
• terän tai linjan asentamista Varmista aina

tuuletusaukkojen olevan vapaita rojusta.

Varmista, että pirstalesuojus on asennettu oikein ja
kiinnitetty hyvin.

Tarkista, että kaikki suojukset, poikkeuttimet ja kahvat
on kiinnitetty tukevasti ja oikein.

Älä koskaan muuntele laitetta millään tavoin. Tämä
saattaa lisätä tapaturmariskiä itsellesi tai muille.

Käytä vain valmistajan korvikeleikkuulinjaa. Älä käytä
mitään muita leikkuupäitä.

Tapaturman tai hajoamisen sattuessa sammuta ja
irrota akku välittömästi. Älä käytä tuotetta uudelleen,
ennen kuin valtuutettu huoltoliike on tarkastanut sen.

RUOhORAIVAUSSAhAN TURVAOhJEET
Yllä olevien sääntöjen lisäksi näitä lisäohjeita tulee
noudattaa käyttäessä tuotetta ruohoraivaus.

Käytä paksuja käsineitä asentaessasi tai poistaessasi
teriä, ne ovat teräviä.

Älä yritä koskea tai pysäyttää terää sen pyöriessä.

Liikkuva terä voi aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja. Hallitse
konetta hyvin molemmin käsin, kunnes terä on täysin
lakannut pyörimästä.

Vaihda terä, jos se on vaurioitunut. Varmista aina, että
terä on asennettu oikein ja kiinnitetty hyvin ennen
käyttöä.

Käytä vain valmistajan 3-hammasteräkorvikkeita. Älä
käytä mitään muita leikkuupäitä.

Älä ikinä leikkaa materiaalia, jonka halkaisija on yli 13
mm.

Pensasleikkuriisi on sovitettu valjaat. Säädä valjaat
huolella niin, että ne ovat mukavat ja auttavat sinua
kannattamaan koneen painoa oikealla puolellasi.

Älä koskaan pue vaatteita valjaiden päälle tai rajoita
muulla tavalla pikavapautusmekanismin käyttämistä.

Säilö terä pahviseen teräsuojaan ennen laitteen
säilömistä tai kuljetuksen aikana. Poista aina teräsuoja
ennen laitteen käyttöä. Jos teräsuojaa ei poisteta, se
voi singota terän alkaessa pyöriä.

Ole äärimmäisen varovainen käyttäessäsi terää tämän
tuotteen kanssa. Terätöytäisy on reaktio, joka saattaa
seurata pyörivän terän osuttua johonkin, mitä se ei voi
leikata. Tämä voi aiheuttaa terän pysähtymisen

hetkeksi ja nopean "töytäisyn" pois kohteesta, johon
se osui. Reaktio voi olla niin raju, että käyttäjä
menettää laitteen hallinnan. Terätöytäisy voi tapahtua
varoituksetta jos terä sotkeutuu, hidastuu tai sitoutuu.
Tämä tapahtuu todennäköisemmin alueilla, joissa
materiaalin leikkaantumista on vaikea nähdä.

Lähesty leikattavia rikkakasveja oikealta vasemmalle
käytön helppouden ja turvallisuuden vuoksi. Jos
odottamaton esine tai puinen osa ilmenee, tämän
tekemällä terätöytäisyreaktiota voi minimoida.
Molempia käsiä tulee käyttää koko ajan tuotteen
hallitsemiseksi.

LATUREIDEN LISäTURVAOhJEET
Lue ennen laturin käyttämistä kaikki ohjeet ja laturin ja
akun varoitusmerkinnät sekä myös akun käyttämistä
koskevat ohjeet.

Lataa akkuja vain sisätiloissa, sillä laturi on suunniteltu
vain sisäkäyttöön.

VAARA! Jos akku on murtunut tai jollain tavalla
vaurioitunut, älä laita sitä laturiin. Se aiheuttaa
sähköiskun tai tappavan sähköiskun vaaran.

VAROITUS! Älä päästä laturiin mitään nesteitä. Se
aiheuttaa sähköiskun vaaran.

Laturi ja sen mukana toimitettu akku on varta vasten
valmistettu toimimaan yhdessä. Älä yritä ladata akkua
muilla latureilla kuin laitteen mukana tulevalla.

Älä irrota virtajohtoa pistorasiasta johdosta vetämällä.

Älä käytä laturia, jos siihen on kohdistunut voimakas
isku, se on pudonnut tai vaurioitunut muulla tavalla.
Vie laturi valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen
tarkastettavaksi tai korjattavaksi.

Älä pura laturia. Vie se valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen,
jos se vaatii huoltamista tai korjauksia. Virheellinen
kokoaminen voi aiheuttaa tulipalon, sähköiskun tai
tappavan sähköiskun.

Voit vähentää sähköiskun vaaraa irrottamalla laturin
virtalähteestä, ennen kuin yrität sen puhdistamista.
Yksinään akun poistaminen ei vähennä tätä vaaraa.

AKKUA KOSKEVAT LISäTURVAOhJEET
Työkalun akku toimitetaan alhaisen latauksen tilassa.
Sinun tulee ladata akku täyteen ennen laitteen
käyttämistä.

Älä polta akkua vaikka se olisi pahasti vaurioitunut tai
se ei pitäisi enää varausta. Akku voi räjähtää tulessa.

Akussa voi olla pientä nestevuotoa äärimmäisessä
käytössä tai äärimmäisissä lämpötiloissa. Tämä ei
välttämättä merkitse akun toimintahäiriötä. Jos
ulkokuori on kuitenkin rikkoutunut ja vuotavaa
akkunestettä pääsee ihollesi, pese altistunut alue
nopeasti saippualla ja vedellä. Jos akkunestettä
pääsee silmiisi, huuhtele silmiä puhtaalla vedellä
vähintään 10 minuuttia ja hakeudu välittömästi
lääkäriin.
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Ilmoita hoitohenkilökunnalle, että neste on 25–35 %
liuos kaliumhydroksidia.

Älä koskaan yritä avata akkua mistään syystä. Jos
akun muovinen kotelo rikkoutuu tai murtuu, lopeta heti
akun käyttö, äläkä lataa sitä enää uudelleen.

Älä säilytä tai kuljeta vara-akkua taskussa,
työkalulaatikossa tai muussa paikassa, jossa se
pääsee kosketuksiin metalliesineiden kanssa. Akku voi
joutua oikosulkuun, joka vaurioittaa akkua, aiheuttaa
palovammoja tai tulipalon.

TIETOA AKUN LATAAMISESTA
NiCad ja/tai Li-ion NiCad ja/tai Li-Ion-akkujen
lataustehot määrittää aika, jonka akun täyteen
lataaminen kestää. Tähän aikaan vaikuttaa latausvirta.
Kolme yleisintä lataustehoa ovat:

Nopea lataus.
Hidas lataus.
Ylläpitolataus.

NOPEASTI LADATTAVAT AKUT
Nopeasti ladattavien akkujen latausaika voi vaihdella
30 minuutin ja 90 minuutin välillä. Akkukäyttöisen
sähkötyökalun mukana tulevan akun latausaika on
merkitty tuotteen käyttöoppaaseen.

hITAASTI LADATTAVAT AKUT
Hitaasti ladattavien akkujen latausaika on 3 tunnin ja 5
tunnin välillä.

AKKUJEN YLLäPITOLATAUS
Akkujen ylläpitolatauksen latausaika on 7 tunnin ja 9
tunnin välillä.

TäRKEää!

NICAD- JA/TAI LI-ION-AKKUJA KOSKEVAA
LATAUSTIETOJA

PURA NICAD- JA/TAI LI-ION-AKKU AINA
KOKONAAN ENNEN LATAAMISTA, äLäKä
KOSKAAN YLITä LATAUSAIKAA PAITSI JOS
KYSEESSä ON UUDEN AKUN ”KUNNOSTUS”.

LATAUSMENETTELY
Ladattaessa uutta NiCad- ja/tai Li-Ion-akkua, se tulee
purkaa aivan tyhjäksi ja ladata sen jälkeen aivan
täyteen akun latausajan mukaisesti, joka on ilmoitettu
tuotteen käyttöoppaassa plus 30 minuuttia. Tämän
jälkeen se tulee purkaa uudelleen aivan tyhjäksi ja
ladata sen jälkeen uudelleen aivan täyteen akun
latausajan mukaisesti, joka on ilmoitettu tuotteen
käyttöoppaassa plus 30 minuuttia. Tämä toimenpide
kunnostaa akun ja tasoittaa kennojännitteet.

Tämä toimenpide varmistaa akun optimaalisen
toiminnan.

Jos käytät laturia toistuvasti useamman akun
peräkkäiseen lataamiseen, anna laturin jäähtyä
akkujen välillä. On suositeltavaa, että jäähtymisjakso
kestää vähintään 30–45 minuuttia.

Kun lataat akkua, joka on purkaantunut kovassa
käytössä, anna akun jäähtyä ennen lataamista. On

suositeltavaa, että jäähtymisjakso kestää vähintään
30–45 minuuttia.

NICAD- JA/TAI LI-ION-AKKUJEN LATAAMINEN JA
LATURIT
NiCad- ja/tai Li-Ion-akkujen lataus on tehtävä
huolellisesti, koska ylilataaminen voi vaurioittaa niitä.

Ylilataus voi nostaa akun lämpötilaa ja sisäinen paine
voi nousta äkisti. Tämä voi aiheuttaa kennojen
vääntymistä ja elektrolyytin vuotoa, sekä niissä
äärimmäisissä tapauksissa, joissa sisäinen paine on
erittäin korkea, akut voivat räjähtää.

Tämä voi tapahtua myös, jos yliladattu akku
kiinnitetään laitteeseen ja laitetta aletaan käyttää.
Näiden äärimmäisten tilanteiden välttämiseksi on
tärkeää, että NiCad- ja/tai Li-Ion-akut tyhjennetään
täysin ennen latausta ja latausaika ei ylitä ilmoitettua
paitsi uuden akun ”kunnostuksessa”. Toistuva vain
osittain purkautuneiden akkujen lataaminen voi
aiheuttaa yhden tai useamman kennon toimintahäiriön.

ITSEPURKAUS
Litiumakku voi purkautua itsestään ja menettää
ladatun varauksen. Yleensä akku menettää noin 5 %
latauksesta ensimmäisen kuukauden aikana täyteen
lataamisen jälkeen (säilytettäessä huonelämpötilassa)
ja sen jälkeen 3 % kuukaudessa. Jos akkua
säilytetään korkeammassa lämpötilassa, itsepurkaus
nopeutuu.

AKUN LATAAMINEN SISäTILOISSA
Tämä laturi on suunniteltu sisäkäyttöön. Emme
suosittele sen käyttämistä kuitenkaan asuintiloissa.
Akut olisi parasta ladata verstaan pöydällä,
autotallissa tai vajassa.

Jos akku on pakko ladata asuintiloissa, tilan pitää olla
hyvin ilmastoitu ja laturi tulee asettaa syttymättömälle
alustalle varmistaen, että ilmanvaihtoaukot ovat
esteettömät. Älä koskaan ylitä latausaikaa, paitsi
uuden akun ”kunnostuksessa”, sillä se voi vaurioittaa
akkua ja laturia.

AKUN häVITTäMINEN
Kun akku ei enää lataudu tai lataus ei pysy, akun
käyttöaika on loppunut. Kierrätä akku luonnon
resurssien säästämiseksi tai hävitä akku
asianmukaisesti. Tässä akussa on nikkeli-kadmium-
kennot. Varmista ennen hävittämistä, että akku on
täysin purkautunut käyttämällä akkukäyttöistä
työkalua. Poista akku sitten työkalusta ja peitä akun
liitännät vahvalla teipillä, joka estää oikosulun
syntymisen ja sähkövirran purkautumisen, mikä voisi
aiheuttaa tulipalon. Älä yritä avata tai poistaa mitään
komponentteja.

Saat lisätietoja kierrättämisestä ja/tai
hävitysvaihtoehdoista ottamalla yhteyden paikallisiin
jätehuoltoviranomaisiin.
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ERITYISET TURVAOhJEET

LADATTAVAT AKUT.
Akut voivat vuotaa tai räjähtää, jos niitä ei ladata ja
käsitellä oikein. Noudata akkujen käsittelyssä aina
seuraavia varotoimia. Varmista, että kone on kytketty
pois päältä ennen akun irrottamista tai kiinnittämistä.

Älä käytä tätä akkua minkään muun merkkisen laitteen
kanssa.

Älä yritä kiinnittää akkua väärinpäin.

Älä oikosulje tai yritä purkaa akkua.

Älä altista akkua liekeille tai korkeille lämpötiloille.

Älä upota akkua veteen tai altista sitä vedelle.

Älä säilytä tai kuljeta akkua irrallisten metalliesineiden,
kuten poranterien, kanssa.

Akut voivat vuotaa, kun niitä puretaan. Vältä laitteen
vioittuminen poistamalla tai lataamalla akku, kun
varausta ei ole enää jäljellä. Säilytä akku viileässä
paikassa, kun se ei ole käytössä.

Akku saattaa kuumentua pitkäaikaisen käytön jälkeen.
Kytke kone pois päältä ennen kuin irrotat akun ja anna
akun jäähtyä. Älä käytä akkua, jos huomaat akun
kotelossa värjäytymiä tai vääntymiä.

YLEISET TURVALLISUUSSääNNÖT
VAROITUS! Lue kaikki ohjeet

Alla olevien ohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen voi
aiheuttaa sähköiskun, tulipalon ja/tai vakavan
vamman. Käsite ”sähkötyökalu” kaikissa alla
luetelluissa varoituksissa viittaa työkaluun tai
akkukäyttöiseen (johdotoomaan) sähkötyökaluun.

PIDä NäMä OhJEET TALLELLA

1) TYÖALUE

a) Pidä työalue puhtaana ja hyvin valaistuna.
Roskaiset tai pimeät alueet lisäävät
onnettomuusriskiä.

b) Älä käytä työkaluja ympäristöissä, joissa on
räjähdysvaara, kuten helposti syttyvien nesteiden,
kaasujen tai pölyn läsnä ollessa. Työkalut
synnyttävät kipinöitä, jotka voivat sytyttää pölyn tai
höyryt tuleen.

c) Pidä lapset ja sivulliset poissa työkalua
käytettäessä. Häiriötekijät voivat haitata
keskittymistä.

2) SähKÖTURVALLISUUS

a) Sähkötyökalun pistokkeiden tulee vastata
pistorasiaa. Älä koskaan muuta pistoketta millään
tavalla. Älä käytä sovitinpistokkeita maadoitettujen
sähkötyökalujen kanssa. Muuttamattomat
pistokkeet ja yhteensopivat pistorasiat vähentävät
sähköiskun vaaraa.

b) Vältä vartalokosketusta maadoitettuihin pintoihin
kuten putkiin, lämmittimiin, liesiin tai jääkaappeihin.

Sähköiskun vaara kasvaa, josvartalosi on
maadoitettu.

c) Suojaa sähkötyökalut sateelta ja kosteudelta.
Sähkötyökalun sisään päässyt vesi lisää
sähköiskun vaaraa.

d) Älä käytä johtoa väärin. Älä koskaan käytä johtoa
sähkötyökalun kantamiseen, vetämiseen tai
irrottamiseen pistorasiasta. Pidä johto kaukana
lämmöstä, öljystä, terävistä reunoista ja liikkuvista
osista. Vaurioituneet tai sotkeutuneet johdot
lisäävät sähköiskun vaaraa.

e) Kun sähkötyökalua käytetään ulkotiloissa, käytä
jatkojohtoa, joka soveltuu ulkokäyttöön.
Ulkokäyttöön sopivan johdon käyttö vähentää
sähköiskun vaaraa.

3) hENKILÖTURVALLISUUS

a) Pysy valppaana, katso mitä teet ja käytä tervettä
järkeä käyttäessäsi työkalu. Älä käytä työkalu
ollessasi väsynyt tai huumeiden, alkoholin tai
lääkkeiden vaikutuksen alaisena. Hetkellinen
epähuomio työkalu käytettäessä voi johtaa
vakaviin henkilövammoihin.

b) Käytä suojavarustusta. Käytä aina suojalaseja.
Turvavarustus kuten hengityssuojain,
liukumattomat turvajalkineet, suojakypärä tai
kuulosuojain käytettynä asianmukaisissa
olosuhteissa vähentää henkilövammoja.

c) Vältä vahinkokäynnistyksiä. Varmista, että kytkin
on off-asennossa (sammutettuna) ennen virran
kytkemistä. Työkalun kantaminen sormi kytkimellä
tai virran kytkeminen päälle työkaluihin, joiden
kytkin on päällä, voi aiheuttaa onnettomuuksia.

d) Poista säätöavaimet tai jakoavaimet ennen
työkalun käynnistämistä. Jako- tai muu avain, joka
on jätetty kiinni työkalun pyörivään osaan voi
aiheuttaa henkilövamman.

e) Älä kurkottele. Pidä asianmukainen jalansija ja
tasapaino kaiken aikaa. Tämä mahdollistaa
työkalun paremman hallinnanodottamattomissa
tilanteissa.

f) Pukeudu asianmukaisesti. Älä pidä löysiä vaatteita
tai koruja. Pidä hiuksesi, vaatteesi ja käsineesi
poissa liikkuvista osista. Löysät vaatteet, korut tai
pitkä tukka voivat jäädä kiinni liikkuviin osiin.

g) Jos pölynpoistoon tai keräyslaitteisiin kytkettäviä
laitteita on toimitettu, varmista, että ne on kytketty
ja niitä käytetään asianmukaisesti. Näiden
laitteiden käyttö voi vähentää pölyyn liittyviä
vaaroja.

4) TYÖKALUN KäYTTÖ JA hUOLTO

a) Älä käytä voimaa työkaluun. Käytä
käyttötarkoitukseesi soveltuvaa työkalua.
Asianmukainen työkalu toimii paremmin ja
turvallisemmin teholla, jolla se on suunniteltu.
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b) Älä käytä työkalua, jos kytkin ei käännä sitä päälle
ja pois päältä. Työkalu, jota ei voida kontrolloida
kytkimestä on vaarallinen, ja se tulee korjata.

c) Säilytä seisovat työkalut poissa lasten ulottuvilta,
äläkä anna henkilöiden, jotka eivät tunne työkalua
tai näitä ohjeita, käyttää työkalua. Työkalut ovat
vaarallisia kouluttamattomien käyttäjien käsissä.

d) Pidä työkalut kunnossa. Tarkasta liikkuvien osien
kohdistusvirheet tai kiinnitykset, osien murtumat ja
muut seikat, jotka voivat vaikuttaa sähkötyökalujen
käyttöön. Jos työkalu on vaurioitunut, korjauta se
ennen käyttöä. Monet onnettomuudet aiheutuvat
huonosti kunnossapidetyistä työkaluista.

e) Pidä leikkaustyökalut terävinä ja puhtaina.
Asianmukaisesti kunnossapidetyt leikkaustyökalut,
joissa on terävät leikkausreunat, eivät juutu
helposti ja niiden käsittely on helpompaa.

f) Käytä työkalua, lisävarusteita ja työkalupaloja tms.
näiden ohjeiden mukaisesti ja tavalla, johon
kyseessä oleva sähkötyökalu on tarkoitettu, ottaen
huomioon työolosuhteet ja suoritettava työ.
Työkalun käyttö toimintoihin, joihin sitä ei ole
tarkoitettu, voi johtaa vaaralliseen tilanteeseen.

5) AKKUTYÖKALUN KäYTTÖ JA hUOLTO

a) Lataa vain valmistajan määrittämällä laturilla.
Yhdentyyppisen akun kanssa sopiva laturi voi
aiheuttaa palovaaran, jos sitä käytetään
toisentyyppisen akun kanssa.

b) Käytä sähkötyökaluja vain määritettyjen akkujen
kanssa. Muiden akkujen käyttäminen voi aiheuttaa
henkilövahingon tai tulipalovaaran.

c) Kun akku ei ole käytössä, pidä se erillään muista
metalliesineistä, kuten paperiliittimistä, kolikoista,
avaimista, nauloista, ruuveista tai muista pienistä
metalliesineistä, jotka voivat muodostaa kytkennän
navasta toiseen. Oikosulun luominen akun napojen
välille voi aiheuttaa palovammoja tai tulipalon.

d) Sopimattomissa olosuhteissa akusta voi vuotaa
nestettä; vältä kosketusta. Jos vahingossa altistut
nesteelle, huuhtele vedellä. Jos nestettä pääsee
silmiin, hakeudu lisäksi lääkärin hoitoon. Akusta
vuotanut neste voi aiheuttaa ärsytystä tai
palovammoja.

6) hUOLTO

a) Jätä työkalun huolto pätevälle korjaajalle, joka
käyttää ainoastaan täsmälleen samanlaisia
varaosia. Näin varmistetaan, että työkalun
turvallisuus säilyy.

JääNNÖSRISKIT
Vaikka tuotetta käytetään määritetyllä tavalla, ei
tiettyjä jäännösriskejä voida koskaan kokonaan
poistaa. Seuraavat vaarat voivat ilmetä käytön aikana,
ja käyttäjän tulee kiinnittää erityistä huomiota
seuraavien vaarojen välttämiseen:

• Tärinän aiheuttama vamma. Käytä aina työhön
sopivaa työkalua, käytä nimettyjä kahvoja ja
rajoita työaikaa sekä altistumista.

• Liian kova melu voi aiheuttaa kuulovamman. Käytä
kuulonsuojaimia ja rajoita altistumista.

• Sahanpurun ja hiukkasten hengittäminen.

• Ihokosketus voiteluaineeseen/öljyyn.

RISKIN PIENENTäMINEN
On raportoitu, että käsityökalujen tärinä voi johtaa
Raynaudin oireyhtymänä tunnettuun tilaan joillakin
henkilöillä.

Oireisiin voi kuulua pistely, puutuminen ja sormien
valkoisuus, joka ilmenee yleensä kylmälle altistumisen
yhteydessä. Perinnöllisten tekijöiden, kylmälle ja
kosteudelle altistumisen, ruokavalion, tupakoimisen ja
työtapojen uskotaan edistävän näitä oireita. Käyttäjä
voi tehdä joitakin toimenpiteitä vähentääkseen tärinän
vaikutuksia:

• Pidä itsesi lämpimänä, kun sää on kylmä. Käytä
laitetta käyttäessäsi hansikkaita käsien ja ranteiden
pitämiseksi lämpiminä. On raportoitu kylmän sään
olevan tärkeä tekijä, joka edistää Raynaudin
oireyhtymää.

• Liiku jokaisen käyttökerran jälkeen verenkierron
parantamiseksi.

• Pidä säännöllisiä taukoja. Rajoita päivittäistä
altistumista.

• Ammattimaisilta jälleenmyyjiltä saatavat
suojakäsineet on suunniteltu erityisesti
ulkokäyttöön tarkoitettuihin työkaluihin, ja ne
tarjoavat suojauksen, paremman otteen ja myös.
vähentävät kahvavärinän vaikutusta. Näiden
käsineiden tulee olla standardin EN381-7 mukaiset
ja CE-merkityt.

Jos tunnet mitään tämän tilan oireista, keskeytä käyttö
heti ja keskustele lääkärin kanssa näistä oireista.

VAROITUS
Työkalun pitkäaikainen käyttö voi aiheuttaa vammoja
tai pahentaa niitä. Jos käytät työkalua pitkään, muista
pitää taukoja säännöllisesti
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OSAT JA SääTIMET (KUVA 1)

PAKKAUKSESTA PURKU
Huomio! Tämä pakkaus sisältää teräviä osia. Ole
varovainen pakkausta purkaessasi. Poista kone ja sen
mukana tulleet varusteet pakkauksesta. Tarkista
huolellisesti, että kone on hyvässä kunnossa ja kaikki
tässä käyttöoppaassa luetellut varusteet ovat mukana.

Varmista myös, että kaikki varusteet ovat täydellisiä.
Jos joitakin osia puuttuu, kone ja sen varusteet on
palautettava jälleenmyyjälle alkuperäisessä
pakkauksessa.

Älä heitä pakkausta pois, säilytä se koko takuuaika,
kierrätä sen jälkeen, mikäli mahdollista, tai hävitä
muulla asiallisella tavalla. Älä anna lasten leikkiä tyhjillä
muovipusseilla tukehtumisvaaran takia.

AKUN LATAAMINEN
Varoitus! Lataa vain yhteensopivilla 18 V:n latureilla.
Muiden latureiden käyttö voi aiheuttaa tulipalon,
vaurioita tai vakavan henkilövahingon.

Työkalun akku toimitetaan alhaisen latauksen tilassa,
jotta estetään mahdolliset ongelmat. Tästä syystä
akkua täytyy ladata, kunnes laturin oikealla puolella
oleva vihreä LED-valo syttyy.

Huomaa: Akut eivät saavuta täyttä latausta
ensimmäisellä latauskerralla. Kestää useita
tyhjentymiskertoja (uudelleenlatauksen jälkeen) ennen
kuin ne lataantuvat täyteen.

Lue ensin turvallisuusohjeet ja noudata sitten
latausohjeita.

Yhdistä laturi normaaliin 230 V:n, 50 Hz:n pistorasiaan.
Vihreä LED-valo laturin edessä vasemmalla syttyy.

Älä anna kaapelin mennä solmuun tai kiertyä.

Aseta akku laturin pohjaan.

(Huomioi, että akussa on koholla olevat liitäntäpiikit,
joten akku sopii laturiin vain yhdellä tavalla).
Latausaika on vain 60 minuuttia.

Punainen LED-valo laturin edessä oikealla palaa
ilmaisten latauksen olevan käynnissä. Vihreä LED-valo
ilmaisee akun olevan täyteen ladattu.

Irrota laturi pistorasiasta, kun sitä ei käytetä ja säilytä
se sopivassa säilytyspaikassa.

Vältä akun lataamista pakkasta vastaavissa
lämpötiloissa, koska latausteho ei ole silloin riittävä.

Jos lataat useamman kuin yhden akun peräkkäin,
anna laturin jäähtyä vähintään 30 minuuttia aina ennen
seuraavan akun lataamista.

Poista aina akku ja säilytä se turvallisesti, kun työkalu
ei ole käytössä.

Huomio: Jos jossakin kohtaa latausta mikään LED-
valo ei pala, poista akku laturista laitteen
vaurioitumisen välttämiseksi. ÄLÄ aseta laturiin toista
akkua.

LATAUKSEN TILA
Näet akun jäljellä olevan varauksen painamalla
lataustason ilmaisinpainiketta, kuva 2.

1. Akkukotelo 1

2. Akkukotelo 2

3. Kahva

4. Tähtinuppi

5. Linjatrimmerin leikkuupää

6. Holkki ja kuusioavain

7. Karan lukituspainike

8. Roskasuojus

9. 3-hampainen terä

10. Käyttövarren kokoonpano

11. Kantovaljaat

12. Käynnistysliipaisin

13. Liipaisimen turvalukko

14. Kantovaljaiden kiinnityskohta

15. Ylempi varsi ja moottorikoneisto

Lataustason merkkivalo Jäljellä oleva
varauksen määrä

0-10%

10-25%

25-50%

50-75%

75-100%
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PAKKAUKSEN SISäLTÖ
• Ylempi varsi ja moottorikoneisto
• Käyttövarren kokoonpano
• Kahva
• 3-hampainen terä
• Linjatrimmerin leikkuupää
• Leikkuulinja x 42
• Holkki ja kuusioavain
• Pultit x 4
• Käyttöopas

VAROITUS. Jos jokin osa on vahingoittunut tai
puuttuu, älä käytä tuotetta ennen kuin osat on
vaihdettu. Tuotteen käyttö vioittuneilla tai puuttuvilla
osilla voi aiheuttaa vakavan henkilövahingon.

VAROITUS. Älä asenna akkua ennen kuin kokoaminen
on suoritettu. Tämän ohjeen noudattamatta jättäminen
saattaa aiheuttaa tahattoman käynnistymisen ja johtaa
vakavaan henkilövahinkoon.

VAROITUS. Älä yritä muuttaa tätä tuotetta tai käyttää
siinä lisävarusteita, joita ei ole suunniteltu käytettäviksi
tämän tuotteen kanssa. Kaikenlainen muuttaminen tai
muuntelu on väärinkäyttöä, ja voi aiheuttaa
vaaratilanteen, joka voi johtaa vakaviin
henkilövahinkoihin.

KOKOAMINEN
Varoitus! Varmista aina, että työkalu on pois päältä ja
akkukennot on irrotettu ennen minkäänlaisten
huoltotoimenpiteiden tekemistä työkalulle.
Akkukennojen jättäminen sammuttamatta ja
poistamatta voi johtaa vakaviin henkilövahinkoihin
tahattoman käynnistymisen kautta.

Älä koskaan käynnistä työkalua, ellei se ole täysin
koottu. Työkalun käyttö osittain kootussa tilassa voi
johtaa vakaviin henkilövahinkoihin tahattoman
käynnistymisen kautta.

KAhVAN ASENTAMINEN
Asenna kahva kiinnikekannattimen alapuoliskoon,
kuva 3.

Aseta ylempi puolisko paikoilleen ja kiristä neljä pulttia
holkilla ja kuusioavaimella, kuva 4. Älä kiristä pultteja
loppuun asti ennen kuin olet säätänyt hyvän
työasennon kantohihnan kanssa.

Kahva tulee suunnata kuvan 5 mukaisesti, jotta
ohjauskahva sopii oikeaan käteesi.

SUOJUKSEN ASENTAMINEN
Varoitus! Estääksesi lentävien roskien aiheuttamat
vakavat henkilövahingot asenna suojus aina kuvassa 6
näkyvään suuntaan.

Poista akku. Käännä ruohotrimmeri ympäri, jotta
pääset käsiksi trimmeripäähän. Aseta suojus
trimmeripäähän siten, että suurin osa suojuksesta
asettuu taakse.

Kohdista suojuksen 4 ruuvin reiät trimmeripään
ruuvien reikiin, kuva 7. Kiristä neljä pulttia holkilla ja
kuusioavaimella, tiukentaen suojuksen paikoilleen,
kuva 8.

AJOVARSIKONEISTON ASENTAMINEN
YLäVARTEEN
Varoitus! Älä koskaan kiinnitä tai irrota mitään
lisävarustetta, kun leikkuupää on käynnissä. Moottorin
sammuttamatta jättäminen saattaa aiheuttaa vakavan
henkilövahingon.

Poista ajovarsikoneiston päässä oleva suojalista
ennen sen kiinnittämistä ylävarteen.

Löysää ylemmän varsiosan liitoskappaleen
tähtinuppia, kuva 9 (9.1). Liu'uta varren alempi osa
varovasti varren ylemmän osan liitoskappaleeseen.

Kun teet tämän varmista, että varret liukuvat toisiinsa
(käännä kelan päätä varovasti, mikäli tarpeen), ja että
alemman varsiosan lukko (9.2) kiinnittyy kunnolla
liitoskappaleen reikään (9.3).

Kiristä nyt tähtinuppi. Pura noudattamalla ohjeita
käänteisessä järjestyksessä.

TERäN KIINNITTäMINEN
Käännä työkalu ylösalaisin, että voit helposti asentaa
3-hampaisen terän.

Käytä paksuja käsineitä asentaessasi tai poistaessasi
teriä, ne ovat teräviä.

Paina akselinappia, kuva 10 (10.1) ja kierrä
lukitusmutteri pois varresta kääntämällä sitä
myötäpäivään holkilla ja kuusioavaimella.

Poista kiinnikelevy, kuva 11.

Aseta terä kuten kuvassa 12 näytetään.

Asenna kiinnikelevy uudelleen kuvan 13 mukaisesti.

Kierrä lukitusmutteri alas. Paina akselinappia ja kiristä
lukitusmutteri kääntämällä holkkia ja kuusioavainta
vastapäivään, kuva 14.

Poista holkki ja kuusioavain ja tarkista terän vapaa
liikkuminen.

LINJATRIMMERIN LEIKKUUPääN SOVITTAMINEN
Paina akselinappia, kuva 10 (10.1) ja kierrä
lukitusmutteri pois varresta kääntämällä sitä
myötäpäivään holkilla ja kuusioavaimella.

Poista kiinnikelevy, kuva 11.

Lukitse akseli painamalla karan lukituspainiketta.
Ruuvaa siimakela akselille kääntämällä sitä
vastapäivään kuvan 15 mukaisesti.

SIIMAKELAN VAIhTAMINEN
Siiman halkaisija: ø1,6 mm x 6 m

Pysäytä työkalu ja irrota akku. Irrota siimakela
kääntämällä sitä myötäpäivään. Pidä siimakelasta
kiinni, työnnä kahta vapautuskielekettä (kuva 16) ja
vedä kelan kiinnityskansi pois.

Pujota uuden kelan molemmat leikkuulangan päät
pidikkeen reikien läpi (kumpikin pää yhden reiän läpi),
kuva 17.
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Aseta kela tiukasti kelan pidikkeeseen. Varmista, että
leikkuulangat eivät ole jääneet kiinni, ja vedä niitä ulos
kelasta noin 9 cm.

Aseta kelan kansi kelan pidikkeeseen ja paina sitä
tiukasti alas, kunnes kelan kotelon lukituslaitteet
napsahtavat tiukasti paikoilleen.

LEIKKUULANGAN PIDENTäMINEN
Aja linjatrimmeriä täydellä nopeudella

Napauta nuppi kiinni kovalla, paljaalla maalla
päästääksesi siimaa ulos. Siimaa pääsee ulos joka
kerta, kun nuppia napautetaan. Älä pidä nuppia
maassa.

hUOMAUTUS: Roskasuojassa oleva siiman
leikkausterä leikkaa siiman oikean pituiseksi.

hUOMAUTUS: Jos siima on liian kulunut, et ehkä
pysty päästämään siimaa ulos napauttamalla sitä
maahan. Jos niin käy, pysäytä siimaleikkuri, irrota
paristot ja päästä siimaa ulos manuaalisesti.

LEIKKUULANGAN PääSTäMINEN
MANUAALISESTI
Pysäytä siimaleikkuri ja poista paristot. Paina kelan
kiinnitintä alas samalla, kun vedät leikkuulankoja
manuaalisesti siiman vapauttamiseksi.

KANTOVALJAIDEN KIINNITTäMINEN
Liitä kantovaljaiden salpa hihnan ripustimeen, kuva 18.

Säädä olkahihnan ripustin tasapainoon, jossa terä tai
leikkuupää roikkuu 100–300 mm maan pinnan
yläpuolella.

Säädä hihna sopivaan asentoon.

TYÖN VALMISTELU

TYÖKALUN TARKASTAMINEN
Varmista, että akkuja ei ole laitettu paikoilleen.

Ennen työskentelyn aloittamista:

Tarkista, että liipaisinkytkin ja turvakytkin liikkuvat
vapaasti ilman pakottamista ja palautuvat
automaattisesti ja nopeasti takaisin alkuasentoihinsa.

Tarkasta, että tuuletusaukot eivät ole estettyinä.

Tarkasta, että kahvat ja suojalaitteet ovat puhtaat ja
kuivat, ne on asennettu oikein ja kiinnitetty kunnolla
työkaluun.

Tarkasta, ettei työkalussa ole merkkejä kulumisesta tai
vaurioista iskujen tai muiden syiden takia ja tee
tarvittavat korjaukset.

Tarkista, että akut ovat hyvässä toimintakunnossa,
eikä niissä ole merkkejä vaurioista.

Älä koskaan käytä työkalua, jonka akku on
vaurioitunut tai kulunut.

Vaihda akut lataamisosion ohjeiden mukaan.

AKUN KIINNITTäMINEN JA POISTAMINEN
Varoitus! Poista akut aina työkalusta, kun asennat
osia, teet säätöjä, puhdistat, kannat tai kuljetat laitetta
tai kun laite ei ole käytössä. Akkujen poistaminen
estää tahattomat käynnistymiset, jotka voivat
aiheuttaa vakavan henkilövahingon.

Nosta akkukotelon kansi ylös ja liu’uta akku koloon,
kunnes se napsahtaa paikalleen, kuva 19. (Huomioi,
että akussa on koholla olevat liitäntäpiikit, joten akku
sopii koneeseen vain yhdellä tavalla). Toista sama
toiselle akulle.

Irrota akku painamalla akun vapautuspainiketta ja
vetämällä akku pois kolostaan, kuva 20.

hUOMAA: Työkalu ei toimi pelkästään yhdellä akulla.

KäYTTÖ
VAROITUS! VAKAVIEN hENKILÖVAhINKOJEN JA
OMAISUUSVAhINKOJEN VäLTTäMISEKSI:
Pue ANSI-hyväksytyt suojalasit, tukevat työjalkineet,
pitkälahkeiset housut ja muut suojavarusteet ennen
puutarhakoneen käyttämistä.

Tarkista alue ennen linjatrimmerin/pensasleikkurin
käyttöä. Poista kaikki kovat esineet alueelta. Pidä
koneesta kiinni molemmin käsin.

Varmista, että virtakytkin/liipaisin on Off-asennossa ja
irrota akut ennen laitteen alas asettamista.

PENSASLEIKKURIN
KäYNNISTäMINEN/PYSäYTTäMINEN (KUVA 21)
Turvallisuuden takia trimmerin käynnistäminen vaatii
sekä käynnistysliipaisimen että liipaisimen turvalukon
käyttämistä yhdessä.

Paina ja pidä liipaisimen turvalukkoa (21.1).

Paina käynnistysliipaisin alas (21.2).

Pysäytä trimmeri vapauttamalla käynnistysliipaisin.

Huomio: Odota aina vähintään 5 sekuntia, jotta
leikkuulinja/terä lopettaa pyörimisen liipaisimen
vapauttamisen jälkeen. Älä käännä ruohotrimmeriä tai
aseta käsiäsi turvasuojuksen alle ennen kuin
linjatrimmerin/pensasleikkurin leikkuulinja/terä on
pysähtynyt täydellisesti.

TYÖKALUN OIKEAOPPINEN KäSITTELY
VAROITUS: Aseta työkalu aina oikealle puolellesi.
Työkalun oikea asennointi mahdollistaa
mahdollisimman suuren hallinnan ja vähentää vakavan
henkilövahingon riskiä, jonka vastavoima aiheuttaa.

Hallitse työkalua koko ajan erittäin huolellisesti. Älä
annan työkalun kimpoutua sinua tai ketään muuta
kohti työalueella. Työkalun hallinnan menettäminen voi
aiheuttaa vakavan henkilövahingon käyttäjälle tai
sivullisille.

TRIMMAAMINEN
Saat parhaan tehon ruohotrimmeristä, kun käytät
työkalua täydellä nopeudella ja pyyhkivin liikkein.
Varmista, että et ylikuormita työkalua työskentelemällä
liian nopeasti tai liian vaikeassa maastossa.
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Varmista, että työskentelyalueella ei ole kiviä, roskia,
vaijereita tai muita vieraita esineitä.

Käynnistä työkalu ennen kuin asetat sen ruohoon.

Leikkaa ruohoa heiluttelemalla työkalua oikealta
vasemmalle ja etene hitaasti, pitäen trimmeriä noin 30
asteen kulmassa kallistettuna eteenpäin. Kevyesti
leikkaaminen on parasta, koska silloin ruoho ehtii
tippua kelasta ja näin estetään kelan tukkeutuminen
ruohosta.

Korkea ruoho tulee leikata kerroksittain latvasta
alkaen. Älä leikkaa kosteaa tai märkää ruohoa. Älä
ylikuormita työkalua.

Vältä koviin kohteisiin (kivet, seinät, aidat jne.)
osuminen, sillä se aiheuttaa siiman nopean kulumisen.

Varo takapotkuja työkalun osuessa koviin kohteisiin.

Kun lopetat leikkaamisen, pidä leikkuupää lähellä
maanpintaa, vapauta liipaisin ja anna moottorin
pysähtyä täysin. Aseta trimmeri maahan ja poista akut.

Huomaa. Puhdista ruoho kelan ja suojuksen välistä
säännöllisesti tärinän välttämiseksi.

KUNNOSSAPITO
Varoitus! Poista aina akut tuotteesta ennen
säätämistä, tarkastamista ja puhdistamista estääksesi
tahattomat käynnistymiset, jotka voivat aiheuttaa
vakavan henkilövahingon.

Älä pura työkalua tai tee mitään korjauksia. Vie
trimmeri ja laturi huollettavaksi ja korjattavaksi
valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen.

PUHDISTUS
Poista akut. Harjaa tai puhalla pölyt ja roskat
ilmanvaihtoaukoista käyttäen paineilmaa tai imuria.
Pidä ilmanvaihtoaukot esteettöminä, vapaina
sahanpurusta ja puunsiruista. Älä suihkuta, pese tai
upota ilmanvaihtoaukkoja veteen.

Pyyhi kotelo ja muoviosat käyttäen kosteaa, pehmeää
liinaa. Älä käytä voimakkaita liuottimia tai
puhdistusaineita muoviseen runkoon tai muovisiin
osiin. Tietyt kotien puhdistusaineet voivat aiheuttaa
vaurioita ja sähköiskuja.

SÄILYTYS
Puhdista työkalu huolellisesti ennen varastoon
laittamista. Säilytä työkalu kuivassa, hyvin
ilmastoidussa paikassa, johon lapset eivät pääse. Pidä
etäällä syövyttävistä aineista, kuten
puutarhakemikaalit ja jäänestosuolat.

Aseta terän suojus aina leikkuuterien päälle ennen
varastoon laittamista.

Säilytä ja lataa akut viileässä paikassa. Lämpötilat,
jotka ovat normaalin huonelämpötilan alle tai yli
lyhentävät akun käyttöikää.

Älä koskaan säilytä akkuja purettuina. Odota akun
jäähtymistä ja lataa akku välittömästi täyteen.

Kaikki akut menettävät vähitellen varauksensa. Mitä
korkeampi lämpötila, sitä nopeammin ne menettävät
varauksen. Jos säilytät laitetta pitkiä aikoja
käyttämättä sitä, lataa akut kuukauden tai kahden
välein. Tämä käytäntö pidentää akkujen käyttöikää.

TEKNISET TIEDOT

Jännite 2 x 18 V DC
Käytä 2 x 18 V
akkua, joilla on

sama kapasiteetti
ja virta

Joutokäyntinopeus 5800min-1

Leikkausleveys (metalliterä): 255 mm

Leikkausleveys (siima): 340 mm

Leikkuulangan koko 1,6 mm Ø x 6 m

Pensasleikkurin työskentelyaika: 30 min (2,0 Ah)
60 min (4,0 Ah)

Linjatrimmerin työskentelyaika: 15 min (2,0 Ah)
30 min (4,0 Ah)

Äänenpainetaso LpA 79,1 dB(A)
(Pensasleikkuri) k=3dB(A)

Äänenpainetaso LpA 83 dB(A)
(Linjatrimmeri) k=3dB(A)

Äänitehotaso LWA 88,4 dB(A)
(Pensasleikkuri) k=2,31dB(A)

Äänitehotaso LWA 92,5 dB(A)
(Linjatrimmeri) k=1,92dB(A)

Tärinätaso 1,35m/s2

(Pensasleikkuri) K=1,5m/s2

Tärinätaso 1,35m/s2

(Linjatrimmeri) K=1,5m/s2
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130°C

Li-ion

Lämpösulake ja käyttölämpötilaSisältää litiumionia

SYMBOLIT
Työkalusi arvokilvessä voi olla symboleita. Ne ilmaisevat tärkeää tietoa tuotteesta tai ohjeita sen käyttöön.

Vastaa voimassa olevia
turvallisuusstandardeja.

Lue käyttöopas

Vanhoja sähkölaitteita ei saa hävittää
kotitalousjätteen mukana. Toimita ne
kierrätystä varten keräyspisteeseen.
Pyydä kierrätysohjeita paikallisilta
viranomaisilta tai jälleenmyyjältä.

Tuote vastaa RoHs-vaatimuksia

Käytä kuulonsuojaimia.

Käytä suojalaseja.

Käytä hengityssuojaa.

Sinkoutuvat esineet voivat kimmota ja
aiheuttaa henkilö- tai
omaisuusvahingon.

Pidä kaikki sivulliset vähintään 15 m:n
etäisyydellä.

Yleinen varoitus

Vaara automaattisen käynnistymisen
takia

Älä altista konetta kosteudelle tai
sateisille sääolosuhteille

Älä koskaan koske nailoniseen
leikkuusiimaan koneen ollessa
käynnissä.

Käytä luistamattomia, kestäviä
työkäsineitä, jotta saat paremman
otteen kahvasta. Käsineet vähentävät
myös koneen tärinän siirtymistä käsiisi

Älä poista suojusta tai turvalaitteita
koneen ollessa käynnissä

Pukeudu oikein, älä käytä väljiä
vaatteita tai koruja, jotka saattavat
tarttua laitteen liikkuviin osiin

Käytä suojajalkineita

Varo leikkuuvarusteiden sinkoamia
esineitä. Älä koskaan käytä ilman
oikein asennettua teräsuojusta

VAROITUS! Älä koskaan muuntele
trimmeriä millään tavoin. Koneen
virheellinen käyttö saattaa aiheuttaa
VAKAVAN TAI KUOLEMAAN
JOHTAVAN HENKILÖVAHINGON.

Poista akku koneesta ennen
kunnossapitotoimenpiteitä, säätöjä tai
puhdistamista.
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YMPäRISTÖNSUOJELU
Tietoja (yksityisten kotitalouksien) käytetyn sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteiston (Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment, WEEE) ympäristöllisesti vastuullisesta hävittämisestä.

Tämä symboli tuotteissa ja tai sen mukana tulevissa asiakirjoissa osoittaa, että käytettyjä ja
loppuun kuluneita sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteita ei saa hävittää kotitalousjätteen mukana.
Asianmukaista hävitystä, käsittelyä, uudelleenkäyttöä ja kierrätystä varten vie nämä tuotteet
nimettyihin keräyspisteisiin, joihin ne hyväksytään ilmaiseksi. Vaihtoehtoisesti joissain maissa
voit palauttaa ne vähittäismyyjällesi ostaessasi uuttaa vastaavaa tuotetta. Kun hävität tämän
tuotteen asianmukaisesti, autat säilyttämään arvokkaita luonnonvaroja ja estämään sellaisia
mahdollisia haitallisia vaikutuksia ihmisterveydelle ja ympäristölle, joita voisi muutoin ilmetä
virheellisestä jätteenhävittämisestä ja -käsittelystä. Ota yhteyttä paikalliseen viranomaiseen

saadaksesi lisätietoja lähimmästä nimetystä keräyspisteestä. Tämän jätteen virheellisestä hävittämisestä voidaan
määrätä rangaistuksia kansallisen lainsäädännön mukaisesti.

YRITYSKäYTTäJILLE EUROOPAN UNIONISSA.
Jos haluat heittää pois sähkö- tai elektroniikkalaitteistoa, ota yhteyttä jälleenmyyjääsi tai tavarantoimittajaasi
saadaksesi lisätietoja.

Tietoja hävittämisestä muissa maissa Euroopan unionin ulkopuolella.
Tämä symboli on voimassa on vain Euroopan unionissa.
Jos haluat hävittää tämän tuotteen, ota yhteyttä paikallisiin viranomaisiin tai jälleenmyyjääsi ja kysy neuvoa
asianmukaisesta hävitysmenetelmästä.
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INLEDNING
Tack för att du köper denna gräsklippare som har
genomgått vår omfattande kvalitetssäkringsprocess.
Stor noggrannhet har lagts på att säkerställa att den
levereras i felfritt skick.

SäKERhETEN FRAMFÖR ALLT
Innan du börjar använda denna elektriska trimmern
bör följande säkerhetsåtgärder genomföras för att
minska risken för bränder, elchocker och
personskada. Det är viktigt att du läser
bruksanvisningen för att förstå hur trimmern fungerar,
dess begränsningar och vilka faror som kan
förekomma med den.

GARANTICERTIFIKAT
Denna produkt har en garanti på 2 år med början på
köpdagen och gäller enbart den första köparen.
Garantin täcker endast fel som uppstår på grund av
defekta material och/eller tillverkningsfel som
uppdagas under garantiperioden, och täcker inte
förbrukningsmaterial. Tillverkaren åtar sig att reparera
eller ersätta produkten enligt eget gottfinnande på
följande premisser: Att produkten använts i enlighet
med rekommendationerna i bruksanvisningen samt att
den inte har missbrukats, hanterats med ovett eller
använts för opassande ändamål, att den inte har
plockats isär eller manipulerats på något sätt eller har
reparerats av obehörig personal eller har hyrts ut.
Transportskador täcks inte av garantin då dessa är
transportföretagets ansvar. Garantifordringar måste
göras omgående och till återförsäljaren under
garantiperioden. Endast under mycket speciella
omständigheter kan det bli aktuellt att returnera
produkten till tillverkaren. I dessa fall ansvarar kunden
för returkostnaden och att produkten förpackas med
tillräckligt skydd mot transportskador. Returen måste
innehålla en kort beskrivning av produktfelet samt en
kopia på kvittot eller annat köpbevis. Tillverkaren
ansvarar inte för några speciella, direkta, indirekta,
oavsiktliga eller efterföljande förluster eller skador
under denna garanti. Denna garanti är ett tillägg till,
och påverkar inte på något sätt, konsumentens
rättigheter i och med konsumentköplagen.

Elverktyget är endast avsett för hushållsbruk.
Elverktyget är inte lämpligt och inte avsett för
kommersiell eller yrkesmässig användning.

Garantin täcker inte defekter och skador på
elverktyg som härrör från andra
användningsområden än hushållsbruk, i synnerhet
till följd av genomdrivning och missbruk.

"Garantin upphävs om verktyget skadas på grund av
ett av följande förhållanden:

1. Missbruk av produkten eller försummelse av
korrekt underhåll av produkten,

2. Produkten används kommersiellt, yrkesmässigt
eller hyrs ut,

3. Reparation utförd av ett obehörigt serviceföretag.

4. Skador orsakade av externa objekt eller ämnen.”

LAGSTADGADE RäTTIGhETER
Denna garanti är ett tillägg till, och påverkar på inget
sätt, dina lagstadgade rättigheter.

BORTSKAFFANDE AV PRODUKTEN
När gräsklipparen når slutet av sin livstid eller
bortskaffas av någon annan anledning ska den inte
slängas i hushållssoporna. För att bevara
naturresurserna och minimera miljöpåverkan ber vi dig
att göra dig av med trimmern på ett miljövänligt sätt.
Den ska återvinnas på en återvinningsstation eller
annan behörig insamlings- och sophanteringscentral.

Om du är osäker på hur trimmern ska sorteras kan du
kontakta den lokala sophanteringsstationen gällande
återvinning och bortskaffande.

VIKTIG INFORMATION OM DENNA PRODUKT
Denna produkt är specifikt utvecklad för att drivas
tillsammas med FXA XCLICK-sortimentet av batterier
och laddare.

AVSEDD ANVäNDNING
Trådtrimmern/busktrimmern är endast avsedd att
användas av vuxna som har läst och förstått
instruktionerna och varningarna i denna manual och
som är ansvariga för sina handlingar. Denna produkt
är endast avsedd att användas utomhus i väl
ventilerade områden. Av säkerhetsskäl måste
produkten på ett adekvat sätt kontrolleras med båda
händerna under användning.

När trådtrimmerns klipphuvud är monterat är
produkten avsedd att användas för att klippa långt
gräs, mjuka grenar och liknande vegetation på eller
runt marknivå.

När den har tretandat blad monterat kan också buskar
klippas.

Klipplanet skall vara ungefär parallellt med markytan.
Produkten skall inte användas för att trimma häckar,
buskar eller annan vegetation där klipplanet inte är
parallellt med markytan.

SäKERhETSINSTRUKTIONER
Användning av trådtrimmern/busktrimmern (verktyget)
innebär alltid en risk för olyckor, observera därför
gällande olycksförebyggande anvisningar.

Verktyget har konstruerats med den senaste tekniken
och i enlighet med de erkända tekniska
säkerhetsföreskrifterna. Likväl kan användningen av
verktyget innebära risker för användaren eller tredje
person och kan orsaka skador på verktyget eller andra
föremål.

VARNING! Detta verktyg är inte avsett för användning
av små barn eller handikappade/fysiskt svaga
personer om de inte övervakas av en ansvarig person
som säkerställer att de använder verktyget på ett
säkert sätt.

Laddare Batteri

FXADL1051 FXAJDB180Li

FXAJD3IN1BCT FXAJDB180Li-II
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Små barn bör övervakas för att säkerställa att de inte
leker med verktyget.

VARNING! När du använder batteridrivna verktyg
måste du observera följande säkerhetsanvisningar för
att skydda dig mot elektriska stötar, personskador
och brand.

Läs noga igenom alla dessa instruktioner och följ dem
strikt innan du använder grästrimmern. Spara dessa
säkerhetsanvisningar på ett säkert ställe.

Använd verktyget på ett säkert sätt och för lämpliga
användningsområden. Fixa eller åtgärda omedelbart
eventuella fel som kan påverka säkerheten!

Detta verktyg kan orsaka allvarliga personskador. Läs
noga igenom bruksanvisningen för korrekt hantering,
förberedelser, underhåll och lämplig användning av
grästrimmern. Bekanta dig med verktyget innan första
användningen och lär dig verktygets praktiska
användning.

UTBILDNING
Låt aldrig barn eller personer som inte känner till
instruktionerna använda produkten.

Läs igenom instruktionerna noga . Bekanta dig med
alla kontroller och korrekt användning av produkten.

Håll området fritt från åskådare, barn och husdjur
under trimningen. Stoppa produkten om någon
kommer in i arbetsområdet.

Använd aldrig denna produkt när du är trött, sjuk eller
påverkad av alkohol, droger eller mediciner.

Använd endast produkten för att klippa gräs och
tunna grenar. Använd inte den för några andra syften.

Kom ihåg att operatören eller användaren är ansvarig
för olyckor och faror som drabbar andra personer och
deras egendom.

FÖRBEREDELSE
Använd heltäckande skyddsglasögon och hörselskydd
vid användning av denna produkt. Vid arbete i ett
område där det finns en risk för fallande objekt måste
huvudskydd användas.

Använd skyddsglasögon som är märkta för att
uppfylla ANSI Z87.1 vid användning av denna produkt.

Hörselskydd kan begränsa operatörens möjlighet att
höra varningsljud.

Var särskilt uppmärksam på potentiella faror runt om
och i arbetsområdet.

Använd kraftiga långbyxor, kängor och handskar.
Använd inte löst hängande kläder, kortbyxor, smycken
av något slag och var inte heller barfota.

Fäst långt hår så att det är ovanför axlarna för att
förhindra att det trasslas in i de rörliga delarna.

Innan användning och efter alla stötar, kontrollera om
det finns några skadade delar. En defekt omkopplare
eller någon del som har skadats bör repareras eller

bytas ut av ett auktoriserat servicecenter.

Se till att klipptillsatsen är korrekt installerad och
ordentligt fastsatt.

Använd inte produkten såvida inte alla skydd,
deflektorer och handtag är korrekt och säkert
monterade.

Undersök miljön före du ska arbeta. Håll
arbetsområdet fritt från ledningar, grenar, stenar och
skräp som, den träffas av klipparen kan kastas iväg.

SäKERhETSVARNINGAR FÖR TRÅDTRIMMER
Vissa regioner har regler som begränsar användningen
av produkten. Rådfråga din lokala myndighet.

Låt aldrig barn eller personer som inte känner till
instruktionerna använda produkten.

Använd endast produkten i dagsljus eller under bra
belysning.

Undvik att använda den i vått gräs.

Gå inte baklänges när produkten används.

Håll ett bra fotfäste och balans. Sträck dig inte för
långt. Om du sträcker dig för långt kan det leda till att
balansen tappas. Se till att alltid ha ett bra fotfäste i
sluttningar. Gå, spring aldrig.

Använd inte produkten när det finns risk för åskväder.

Utsätt inte produkten för regn eller våta förhållanden.
Om vatten tränger in i apparaten ökar risken för
elektriska stötar.

Se till att åskådare, barn och husdjur håller sig långt
bort från arbetsområdet, stoppa produkten om någon
kommer in i arbetsområdet.

Håll klipptillsatser under midjenivå.

Använd aldrig produkten med skadade skydd eller
utan skydden på plats.

Använd aldrig en utbyteslina i metall.

Håll alltid händer och fötter borta från klippenheten,
speciellt när motorn startas.

Uppmärksamma att klippelement fortsätter att rotera
efter att motorn stängts av.

Uppmärksamma att föremål kan kastas iväg av
klippenheten. Rensa bort skräp såsom stenar, grus
och andra främmande föremål från arbetsområdet
innan arbetet startas. Ledningar eller trådar kan trassla
in sig i klippenheten.

Stäng av och koppla ifrån enheten från
strömförsörjningen innan:

• service
• produkten lämnas utan uppsikt
• rengöring av produkten eller rensning av en

blockering
• byta tillbehör
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• kontroll om det finns skador efter att den träffat ett
objekt

• kontroll om det finns skador på produkten
• börjar vibrera onormalt
• utföra underhåll
• ta bort blad eller tråd
• installation av blad eller tråd Se Alltid till att

ventilationsöppningarna håll fria från skräp.

Se till att skräpskölden är korrekt installerad och
ordentligt fastsatt.

Se till att alla skydd, deflektorer och handtag är
korrekt och säkert monterade.

Modifiera inte produkten på något sätt. Det kan öka
risken för skador på dig och andra.

Använd endast tillverkarens utbytestrimmertråd.
Använd inte några andra skärverktyg.

Stäng omedelbart av och koppla ifrån batteriet vid
någon olycka eller stopp. Använd inte produkten igen
innan den har kontrollerats av ett auktoriserat
servicecenter.

SäKERhETSVARNINGAR FÖR BUSKKLIPPARE
Förutom ovanstående regler gäller dessa ytterligare
instruktioner när produkten används i buskklipparläge.

Använd kraftiga handskar under installation eller
borttagning av blad, de har vassa kanter.

Försök inte att vidröra eller stoppa bladet medan det
roterar.

En blad i rörelse kan orsaka allvarliga skador. Bibehåll
ordentlig kontroll av maskinen med båda händerna till
bladet har stannat helt.

Byt klippbladet om det har skadats. Se alltid till att
bladet har installerats korrekt och är ordentligt fastsatt
innan varje användning.

Använd endast tillverkarens tretandat utbytesblad.
Använd inte några andra skärverktyg.

Klipp aldrig material med över 13 mm i diameter.

Din buskklipparen är utrustad med ett sele. Justera
noga selen så att den passar komfortabelt och hjälper
till att stödja vikten från maskinen på din högra sida.

Använd aldrig ytterligare klädsel ovanpå selen eller
begränsa åtkomsten till snabblåsmekanismen.

Förvara bladet i kartongskyddet innan enheten läggs
undan för förvaring eller under transport. Ta alltid bort
bladskyddet innan enheten används. Om den inte tas
bort kan bladskyddet kastas iväg när bladet börjar
snurra.

Var mycket försiktig när bladet används med denna
produkt. Bladdragkraft är reaktionen som kan uppstå
när det snurrande bladet kommer i kontakt med något
som det inte kan skära. Denna kontakt kan orsaka att
bladet stoppas en stund och sedan plötsligt flyttas
eller dras bort från föremålet som träffades. Denna
reaktion kan vara tillräckligt kraftig för att operatören

skall förlora kontrollen över enheten. Bladdragning kan
uppstå utan varning om bladet hakas fast, stoppas
eller kläms fast. Detta sker mer troligt i områden där
det är svårt att se materialet som klipps.

För klippning enkelt och säkert, närma dig ogräset
som skall klippas från höger till vänster. I händelse av
att ett oväntat föremål eller en trästock upptäcks kan
denna praxis minimera bladets dragreaktion. Båda
händerna måste hela tiden användas för att kontrollera
denna produkt.

YTTERLIGARE SäKERhETSREGLER FÖR
LADDARE
Innan du använder laddaren, läs igenom alla
instruktioner och varningsmarkeringar på laddaren och
batteripacket, samt alla instruktioner för hur man
använder batteripacket.

Ladda endast dina batterier inomhus eftersom
laddaren är avsedd för endast inomhusbruk.

FARA! Om batteripacket är spräckt eller skadad på
något sätt, sätt inte in det i laddaren. Det finns risk för
elektriska stötar eller elchocker.

VARNING! Låt inte någon vätska komma i kontakt
med laddaren. Det finns risk för elektriska stötar.

Medföljande laddare och batteripack är särskilt
utvecklade för att användas ihop. Försök inte att ladda
batteripacket med någon annan laddare än den som
medföljer.

Dra inte i strömkabeln för att koppla ur den från
eluttaget.

Använd inte laddaren om den har utsatts för en kraftig
stöt, tappats eller skadats på något annat sätt. Lämna
in laddaren hos ett auktoriserat servicecenter för
kontroll eller reparation.

Ta inte isär laddaren. Ta den till en auktoriserad
serviceverkstad när service eller reparation krävs.
Felaktig återmontering kan resultera i brand, elektriska
stötar eller elchocker.

För att minska risken för elektriska stötar, koppla ur
laddaren från eluttaget före rengöring. Att enbart ta ut
batteriet minskar inte risken.

YTTERLIGARE SäKERhETSREGLER FÖR
BATTERIPACKET
Batteripacket för detta verktyg levereras med låg
laddning. Ladda batteripacket fullt före användning.

Elda inte upp batteripacket även om det är mycket
skadat eller inte längre kan laddas. Batteripacket kan
explodera i en eld.

Det kan läcka lite vätska från batteripacket under
extrem användning eller extrema
temperaturförhållanden. Detta innebär inte
nödvändigtvis ett fel på batteripacket. Om däremot
den yttre förseglingen är trasig och detta läckage
kommer i kontakt med huden, tvätta snabbt det
drabbade området med tvål och vatten.
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Om läckaget kommer i kontakt med dina ögon, skölj
dem med rent vatten i minst tio minuter och uppsök
omedelbart läkare.

Informera vårdpersonalen att vätskan är en
kaliumhydroxidlösning på 25-35 %.

Försök aldrig att öppna batteripacket oavsett
anledning. Om batteripackets platshölje bryts upp eller
spricker, sluta omedelbart att använda det och ladda
inte heller upp det.

Förvara eller bär inte ett extra batteripack i en ficka
eller verktygslåda eller på någon annan plats där den
komma i kontakt med metallföremål. Batteriet kan
kortslutas, vilket orsakar skada på batteripacket,
brännskador eller brand.

INFORMATION FÖR BATTERILADDNING
Laddningstiden för batterier av typen NiCd och/eller
Li-Ion NiCd och/eller Li-Ion fastställs av den tid det tar
att ladda batteriet fullt vilket påverkas av
laddningsströmmen. De tre vanligaste
laddningstiderna är:

Snabb laddning.
Långsam laddning.
Underhållsladdning.

SNABB BATTERILADDNING
Laddningstiden för snabbladdning av batterier kan
variera mellan 30 och 90 minuter. Laddningstiden för
batteriet som medföljer det trådlösa elverktyget anges
i produktens bruksanvisning.

LÅNGSAM BATTERILADDNING.
Laddningstiden för långsam batteriladdning är mellan
3 och 5 timmar.

UNDERhÅLLSLADDNING AV BATTERIER
Laddningstiden för underhållsladdning av batterier är
mellan 7 och 9 timmar.

VIKTIGT!

INFORMATION FÖR LADDNING AV NICAD-
OCh/ELLER LI-ION-BATTERIER.

TÖM ALLTID ETT NICAD OCh/ELLER LI-ION-
BATTERI hELT FÖRE LADDNING OCh ÖVERSTIG
ALDRIG LADDNINGSTIDEN, FÖRUTOM VID
"KONDITIONERING" AV ETT NYTT BATTERI.

LADDNINGSFÖRFARANDE
När du laddar ett nytt NiCad- och/eller Li-Ion-batteri
måste det laddas ur helt och sedan laddas upp fullt
enligt den laddningstid som anges i produktens
bruksanvisning, plus ytterligare 30 minuters laddning.

Detta bör sedan följas upp av en full urladdning och
en till full laddning enligt den laddningstid som anges i
produktens bruksanvisning, plus ytterligare 30
minuters laddning. Detta förfarande konditionerar
batteriet och utjämnar cellernas spänning. Följ detta
förfarande för att säkerställa optimal batteridrift.

Vid upprepad användning av laddaren för att ladda
upp flera batterier, låt alltid laddaren svalna innan ett

annat batteri laddas. En rekommenderad tid för att
låta laddaren svalna är minst 30-45 minuter.

Vid laddning av ett batteri som urladdats vid tung
användning, låt batteriet svalna innan det laddas. En
rekommenderad tid för att låta batteriet svalna är
minst 30-45 minuter.

INFORMATION FÖR LADDARE OCh LADDNING AV
NICAD- OCh/ELLER LI-ION-BATTERIER.
NiCad- och/eller Li-Ion-batterier måste laddas med en
viss försiktighet, till stor del på grund av att de kan
skadas av överladdning.

Överladdning kan resultera i att batteriets temperatur
och interna tryck ökar snabbt. Detta kan förvränga
cellerna som tappar elektrolyt, och i extrema fall kan
de till och med explodera när det interna trycket blir
extremt högt.

Denna situation kan även uppstå när ett överladdat
batteri monteras i produkten och används. För att
undvika denna extrema situation är det av största vikt
att NiCad- och/eller Li-Ion-batterierna är helt
urladdade innan de laddas upp och att laddningstiden
inte överskrids, förutom vid "konditionering" av ett nytt
batteri. Upprepad laddning av delvis urladdade
batterier kan orsaka fel på en eller flera celler.

SJäLVURLADDNING
Ett litium-batteri kan självurladdas och tappa sin
lagrade laddning. Batteriet tappar vanligtvis cirka 5 %
av sin laddning den första månaden efter en full
laddning (vid förvaring i rumstemperatur) och tappar
sedan ytterligare 3 % per månad. Vid förvaring i högre
temperaturer kan självurladdningens hastighet ökas.

BATTERILADDNING INOMhUS
Denna laddare är utvecklad för inomhusbruk. Vi
rekommenderar inte att den används i hemmet. Helst
ska batterierna laddas på en bänk i en verkstad,
garage eller bod. Om laddningen ska utföras i hemmet
måste området ha god ventilation och laddaren måste
placeras på en icke brännbar yta för att säkerställa att
luftventilerna inte blockeras. Överskrid aldrig
laddningstiden, förutom vid "konditionering" av ett
nytt batteri, eftersom det kan skada batteriet och
laddaren.

KASSERING AV BATTERIER
När batteriet inte längre kan laddas eller behålla sin
laddning är det förbrukat. För att bevara våra
naturresurser, återvinn eller kassera batteripacket på
ett korrekt sätt. Detta batteripack innehåller nickel-
kadmiumceller. Innan batteriet kasseras, se till att det
är helt urladdat genom att använda det i din trådlösa
produkt och ta sedan ut batteripacket och täck över
batteripackets kontakter med kraftig tejp, för att
förhindra kortslutning och utsläpp som kan resultera i
brand. Försök inte att öppna eller ta bort någon
komponent.

Kontakta din lokala myndighet för information om
tillgängliga alternativ för återvinning och/eller
omhändertagning.
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SäRSKILDA SäKERhETSFÖRESKRIFTER

UPPLADDNINGSBARA BATTERIER
Batterier kan läcka eller explodera om de inte laddas
eller hanteras korrekt. Observera alltid följande
säkerhetsåtgärder vid hantering av batterier. Se till att
maskinen är avstängd innan batterier monteras eller
tas ut.

Använd inte detta batteri med någon annan produkt.

Försök inte att montera batteriet på fel sätt.

Du får inte kortsluta eller försöka ta isär batteriet.

Utsätt inte batteriet för eld eller extrem värme.

Sänk inte ner eller utsätt batteriet för vatten.

Förvara eller transportera inte batteriet tillsammans
med lösa metallföremål som t.ex. borrar och bits.

Batterierna är benägna att läcka när de är urladdade.
För att undvika skada på produkten, ta ut eller ladda
upp batteriet när det är urladdat. Förvara batteriet på
en sval plats när det inte används.

Batteriet kan bli varmt vid långvarig användning. Innan
du tar ut batteriet, stäng av maskinen och låt batteriet
svalna. Använd inte batteriet om du upptäcker
missfärgning eller förvrängning på batteriets hölje.

ALLMäNNA SäKERhETSREGLER
VARNING! Läs alla instruktioner.

Om instruktionerna nedan inte följs kan det resultera i
elchocker, bränder och/eller allvarliga skador. Termen
"elverktyg" i varningslistan nedan syftar på ett eldrivet
(med sladd) elverktyg eller ett batteridrivet (utan sladd)
elverktyg.

SPARA SäKERhETSINSTRUKTIONERNA

1) ARBETSUTRYMMET

a) Håll arbetsutrymmet rent och väl upplyst. Röriga
och mörka utrymmen kan orsaka olyckor.

b) Använd inte elverktyg i explosiva miljöer som i
närheten av lättantändliga vätskor, gaser eller
damm. Elverktygen skapar gnistor som kan
antända damm eller ångor.

c) Håll barn och åskådare på avstånd medan
elverktyget är i drift. Om du distraheras kan du
tappa kontrollen.

2) ELSäKERhET

a) Kontakten på elverktyget måste passa uttaget.
Ändra aldrig på kontakten. Använd aldrig
adapterkontakter med jordade elverktyg.
Omodifierade kontakter och matchande uttag
minskar risken för elchocker.

b) Undvik kroppskontakt med jordade ytor som rör,
element, spisar och kylskåp. Risken för elchocker
ökar om kroppen är jordad.

c) Utsätt inte elverktyg för regn eller väta. Vatten inuti
elverktyget ökar risken för elchocker.

d) Skada inte sladden. Använd aldrig sladden för att
lyfta, dra eller koppla ur elverktyget. Håll sladden
borta från värme, olja, vassa kanter och rörliga
delar. Skadad eller trasslig sladd ökar risken för
elchocker.

e) Vid utomhusbruk ska du använda en
förlängningssladd som är avsedd för bruk
utomhus. Användning av sådan sladd minskar
risken för elchocker.

3) PERSONSäKERhET

a) Var uppmärksam och titta på det du gör, och
använd elverktyget förnuftigt. Undvik att använda
elverktyget om du är trött eller påverkad av droger,
alkohol eller medicin. Ett ögonblicks avbruten
uppmärksamhet kan leda till allvarliga
personskador.

b) Använd säkerhetsutrustning. Bär alltid
skyddsglasögon. Skyddsutrustning som
munskydd, halkfria skor, hjälm och hörselskydd
som anpassats efter omständigheterna minskar
risken för personskador.

c) Undvik att elverktyget startas oavsiktligt. Se till att
strömbrytaren är inställd på ”off” innan du sätter i
kontakten. Att bära elverktyget med fingret på
strömbrytaren eller stoppa i kontakten medan
strömbrytaren är på ökar också skaderisken.

d) Avlägsna skiftnycklar och inställningsverktyg innan
du sätter på elverktyget. En skiftnyckel eller annat
verktyg i kontakt med en roterande del av
elverktyget kan resultera i personskada.

e) Sträck dig inte efter något. Stå alltid stadigt och
balanserat. Detta underlättar kontrollen av
elverktyget i oförutsedda situationer.

f) Bär ändamålsenliga kläder. Undvik att bära löst
sittande kläder och smycken. Håll hår, kläder och
handskar borta från rörliga delar. Löst sittande
kläder, smycken och långt hår kan fastna i rörliga
delar.

g) Om det finns uttag för dammsugare och
uppsugningsanordningar ska du se till att dessa är
anslutna och fungerar korrekt. Att använda sådana
anordningar kan minska risken för dammrelaterad
fara.

4) ANVäNDNING OCh SKÖTSEL AV ELVERKTYG

a) Använd inte elverktyget med våld. Använd rätt
elverktyg för det du ska utföra. Val av rätt
elverktyg innebär att jobbet genomförs smidigare
och säkrare.

b) Använd inte elverktyget om strömbrytaren inte kan
slå av eller sätta på det. Om ett elverktyg inte kan
kontrolleras med strömbrytaren är det att betrakta
som farligt och verktyget måste repareras.
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c) Dra ut kontakten från uttaget innan du justerar
elverktyget, byter anordningar eller placerar
elverktyget på förvaringsstället. Sådana
förebyggande säkerhetsåtgärder minskar risken att
elverktyget startar oavsiktligt.

d) Förvara elverktyg utom räckhåll för barn och låt
inte personer som inte är vana vid elverktyget eller
som inte läst instruktionerna använda elverktyget.
Elverktyg är farliga i händerna på ovana
användare.

e) Skötsel av elverktyg. Leta efter förskjutningar,
kontakt mellan olika rörliga delar, trasiga delar och
andra skador som kan påverka elverktygets
prestation. Vid skador ska du se till att elverktyget
repareras. Många skador beror på dåligt skötta
elverktyg.

f) Se till att skärverktygen är vassa och rena. Korrekt
skötta skärverktyg med vassa blad är mindre
benägna att fastna och lättare att kontrollera.

g) Använd elverktyget, tillbehör och verktygsdelar i
enlighet med dessa instruktioner och på sådant vis
som avsetts för det aktuella verktyget, och beakta
omständigheterna i arbetsmiljön och för det jobb
som ska genomföras. Att använda elverktyget för
andra ändamål än det verktyget är avsett för kan
resultera i farliga situationer.

5) ANVäNDNING OCh UNDERhÅLL FÖR
BATTERIVERKTYGET

a) Ladda endast upp med laddaren som anges av
tillverkaren. En laddare som är lämplig för en typ
av batteripack kan medföra risk för brand om den
används för andra batteripack.

b) Använd elverktyg endast med specifikt avsedda
batteripack. Användning av andra batteripack kan
medföra risk för personskador och brand.

c) När batteripacket inte används, håll det borta från
andra metallobjekt som gem, mynt, nycklar,
spikar, skruvar och andra metallobjekt som kan
ansluta en pol med en annan. Om batteripolerna
kortsluts kan det orsaka brännskador eller brand.

d) Vid felaktig användning kan vätska tränga ut från
batteriet, undvik kontakt. Vid oavsiktlig kontakt,
spola det utsatta området med vatten. Om vätskan
kommer i kontakt med ögonen, uppsök dessutom
läkare. Vätska som tränger ut från batteriet kan
orsaka irritation eller brännskador.

6) SERVICE

a) Se till att elverktyget servas av en kvalificerad
reparatör som använder identiska reservdelar.
Detta garanterar att säkerheten hos elverktyget
bibehålls.

ÅTERSTÅENDE RISKER
Även när produkten används som föreskrivet är det
fortfarande omöjligt att eliminera vissa återstående
riskfaktorer. Följande faror kan uppstå vid användning
och användaren bör vara speciellt uppmärksam för att
undvika följande:

• Skada orsakad av vibrationer. Använd alltid rätt
verktyg för arbetet, använd avsedda handtag och
begränsa arbetstid och exponering.

• Exponering av buller kan orsaka hörselskador.
Använd hörselskydd och begränsa exponeringen.

• Inandning av sågdamm och partiklar.

• Hudkontakt med smörjmedel/olja.

RISKREDUCERING
Det har rapporterats att vibrationer från handhållna
verktyg kan bidra till ett tillstånd som kallas Raynauds
syndrom på vissa individer.

Symptomen kan omfatta stickning, domning och
blekning av fingrarna, vanligtvis uppenbart vid
exponering av kyla. Ärftliga faktorer, exponering för
kyla och fukt, diet, rökning och arbetsmetoder tros
alla bidra till utvecklingen av dessa symtom. Det finns
åtgärder som kan vidtas av användaren för att
eventuellt minska vibrationernas effekt:

• Håll din kropp varm i kallt väder. Använd handskar
vid användning av enheten för att hålla dina
händer och handleder varma. Enligt rapporter är
kallt väder en betydande faktor som bidrar till
Raynauds syndrom.

• Rör på dig efter varje användning för att öka
blodcirkulationen.

• Ta regelbundna pauser från arbetet. Begränsa din
dagliga exponering.

• Skyddshandskar tillgängliga från professionella
återförsäljare är speciellt konstruerade för
användning av verktyg utomhus som ger skydd,
bra grepp och också minskar effekten av
handtagsvibrationer. Dessa handskar ska uppfylla
EN381-7 och måste vara CE-märkta.

Om du upplever något av symtomen för detta
tillstånd, avbryt användningen omedelbart och
rådfråga din läkare.

VARNING
Skador kan orsakas eller förvärras av långvarig
användning av ett verktyg. När du använder något
verktyg under längre perioder, se till att du tar
regelbundna pauser
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KOMPONENTER OCh KONTROLLER (BILD 1)

UPPACKNING
Försiktighet! Denna förpackning innehåller vassa
föremål. Var försiktig vid uppackning. Plocka ut
maskinen, tillsammans med medföljande tillbehör, ur
förpackningen. Kontrollera noga för att säkerställa att
maskinen är i gott skick och leta reda på alla tillbehör
som anges i den här handboken.

Se även till att alla tillbehör är kompletta. Om några
delar saknas måste maskinen och dess tillbehör
returneras tillsammans i originalförpackningen till
återförsäljaren.

Kasta inte bort förpackningen utan håll den säker
under hela garantiperioden och återanvänd den om
möjligt. I annat fall kan den kasseras på lämpligt sätt.
Låt inte barn leka med tomma plastpåsar på grund av
risken för kvävning.

LADDA BATTERIPACKET
Varning! Ladda endast med kompatibla 18V-laddare.
Om annan laddare används kan det resultera i brand,
skada på egendom eller allvarliga personskador.

Batteripacket för detta verktyg levereras med låg
laddning för att förhindra eventuella problem.
Batteripacket bör därför laddas tills den gröna LED-
lampan på den högra sidan av laddaren tänds.

Obs! Batterierna uppnår inte full laddning efter den
första laddningen. Ladda dem flera gånger
(användning följt av uppladdning) för att erhålla full
laddning.

Läs först igenom säkerhetsanvisningarna och följ
sedan laddningsinstruktionerna.

Anslut laddaren till ett vanligt eluttag på 230V~50 Hz ,
den gröna LED-lampan på vänster sida av laddaren
tänds.

Se till att kabeln inte knutas eller böjs.

Placera batteripacket i laddarens basenhet.

(Observera att batteriet har upphöjda lister som ser till
att det bara passar i laddaren på ett sätt). Ladda
endast upp batteriet i 60 minuter.

Den röda LED-lampan på höger sida av laddaren
tänds för att visa att laddning pågår. En grön LED-
lampa tänds när batteriet är fulladdat.

Dra ut laddaren när den inte används och förvara den
i ett lämpligt förvaringsskåp.

Undvik att ladda upp batteriet i minusgrader eftersom
laddningseffekten inte är tillräcklig då.

Vid laddning av mer än ett batteripack i följd, låt
laddaren svalna i minst 30 minuter innan nästa batteri
laddas upp.

Ta alltid ur batteripacket och förvara det på ett säkert
sätt när verktyget inte används.

Varning! Om ingen av LED-lamporna tänds under
laddningen, ta ur batteripacket från laddaren för att
undvika att produkten skadas. SÄTT INTE in ett annat
batteri.

LADDNINGSSTATUS
För att se hur mycket laddning som är kvar i batteriet,
tryck på indikatorknappen för laddningsnivån (bild 2).

1. Batterifack 1

2. Batterifack 2

3. Handtag

4. Skruvknopp med stjärngrepp

5. Trådtrimmerns klipphuvud

6. Hyls- och insexnyckel

7. Knapp för spindellås

8. Skräpskydd

9. Tretandat blad

10. Drivaxel

11. Axelsele

12. Strömbrytare på/av

13. Säkerhetslås för avtryckaren

14. Anslutningspunkt på axelsele

15. Övre axel och motormontage

Indikator för Återstående
laddningsnivå laddning

0-10%

10-25%

25-50%

50-75%

75-100%
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FÖRPACKNINGENS INNEhÅLL
• Övre axel och motormontage
• Drivaxel
• Handtag
• Tretandat blad
• Trådtrimmerns klipphuvud
• Trimmertråd x 42
• Hyls- och insexnyckel
• Bultar x 4
• Bruksanvisning

VARNING. Om någon av delarna skadats eller saknas,
använd inte denna produkt förrän delarna har bytts ut.
Användning av denna produkt med skadade eller
saknade delar kan leda till allvarliga skador.

VARNING. Installera inte batterierna förrän
monteringen är klar. Underlåtenhet att följa detta kan
resultera oavsiktlig start och allvarliga personskador.

VARNING. Försök inte att modifiera denna produkt
eller skapa tillbehör som inte rekommenderas för
användning med denna produkt. Alla sådana
ändringar eller modifikationer är felaktig användning
och resulterar i farliga förhållanden som kan leda till
allvarliga personskador.

MONTERING
Varning! Se alltid till att verktyget är avstängt och att
batterikassetterna är borttagna innan något slags
arbete utförs på verktyget. Om inte enheten stängs av
och batterikassetten tas bort kan det resultera i
allvarliga personskador vid oavsiktlig start.

Starta aldrig verktyget om den inte är komplett
monterat. Användning av verktyget som är delvis
monterat kan resultera i allvarliga personskador vid
oavsiktlig start.

MONTERA hANDTAGET
Montera handtaget i den nedre halvan av
monteringsfästet, bild 3.

Placera den övre delen av monteringskonsolen och
dra åt de fyra skruvarna med hyls- och insexnyckeln.
Dra inte åt bultarna helt tills du har ställt in en perfekt
arbetsställning för bärremmen.

Handtaget skall vara riktat såsom visas i bild 5 så att
kontrollhandtaget passar i din högra hand.

MONTERA SKYDDET
Varning! För att förhindra allvarliga skador från
flygande skräp, montera endast skyddet i den riktning
som visas på bild 6.

Ta ut batteripaketet. Vänd grästrimmern för att komma
åt trimmerhuvudet. Placera skyddet på
trimmerhuvudet så att den stora delen av skyddet är
placerad på baksidan.

Rikta in de fyra skruvhålen på skyddet med skruvhålet
på trimmerhuvudet, bild 7. Dra åt de fyra skruvarna
med hyls- och insexnyckeln för att fästa skyddet på
plats, bild 8.

MONTERA DRIVAXELMOTNAGET PÅ DET ÖVRE
SKAFTET.
Varning! Installera aldrig, ta bort eller justera något
tillbehör när motorhuvudet körs. Underlåtenhet att
stoppa motorn kan orsaka allvarliga personskador.

Ta bort formskyddet på änden av drivskaftets
montage innan det övre skaftet ansluts.

Lossa på skruvratten Bild 9 (9.1) på anslutningsdelen
på den övre axeln. Skjut försiktigt den nedre axeln till
anslutningsdelen på den övre axeln.

Var noga med att säkerställa att drivaxlarna på insidan
av axlarna glider in i varandra (vrid spolhuvudet
försiktigt vid behov) och att låsspärrarna (9.2) på den
nedre axeln sitter ordentligt i anslutningsdelen (9.3).

Dra nu åt skruvratten. Upprepa denna procedur i
omvänd ordning för att ta isär.

MONTERA BLADET
Vänd verktyget upp och ned så att du enkelt kan fästa
det tretandade bladet.

Använd kraftiga handskar under installation eller
borttagning av blad, de har vassa kanter.

Tryck på spindelknappen, bild 10 (10.1) och skruva
loss låsmuttern från skaftet genom att vrida den
medurs med hyls- och insexnyckeln.

Ta bort monteringsskivan, bild 11.

Placera bladet såsom visas i bild 12.

Installera monteringsskivan igen såsom visas i bild 13.

Skruva ned låsmuttern. Tryck in spindelknappen och
dra åt låsmuttern genom att vrida hyls- och
insexnyckeln moturs, bild 14.

Ta bort hyls- och insexnyckeln och kontrollera att
bladet kan röras fritt.

FäSTA TRÅDTRIMMERNS KLIPPhUVUD
Tryck på spindelknappen, bild 10 (10.1) och skruva
loss låsmuttern från skaftet genom att vrida den
medurs med hyls- och insexnyckeln.

Ta bort monteringsskivan, bild 11.

Lås axeln genom att trycka på knappen för
spindellåset. Skruva fast trådspole på skaftet och vrid
fast det moturs som visas på fig. 15.

ERSäTTNING AV TRÅDSPOLE
Tråddiameter: ø 1,6 mm x 6 m

Stoppa verktyget och koppla ur batteriet. Ta bort
trådspolen genom att vrida den medurs. Håll
trådspolen, tryck på de två utlösningsflikarna, fig. 16
och dra bort locket på spolhållaren.

Trä in de avklippta trådändarna för den nya spolen
genom det hålen i hållaren. (varje ände genom var sitt
hål), fig. 17.
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Placera spolen så att den sitter stadigt på plats i
hållaren. Se till att skärlinorna inte har fastnat och dra
ut dem ungefär 9 cm ur spolen.

Placera spolens locket på spolhållaren och tryck ner
tills spolens låsenhet klickar fast på plats.

FÖRLäNGNING AV TRIMMERLINAN
Kör trimmern med full hastighet

Knacka vredet mot en hård, plan mark för att mata
fram lina. Linan matas fram varje gång vredet får en
stöt. Håll inte vredet mot marken.

OBS! Skärbladet som sitter i skyddsskölden kapar av
linan till rätt längd.

OBS! Om linan har slitits och blivit för kort matas
ingen lina ut när du knackar den mot marken.
Omdetta inträffat måste trimmern stoppas, batteriet
tas ur och lina dras ut manuellt.

MANUELL UTMATNING AV TRIMMERLINAN
Stoppa trimmern och ta ur batterierna. Tryck ner
spolhållaren och mata ut trimmerlina manuellt.

FäSTA AXELSELEN
Koppla fast spärren på bärselen till axelremmen, bild
18.

Justera axelremmens hängare till en balanserad
position där bladet eller kuttern hänger mellan 100
mm till 300 mm över markytan.

Justera remmen till en bekväm position.

FÖRBEREDELSER FÖR ARBETE

KONTROLLERA VERKTYGET
Se till att batteriet inte är insatt i sitt fack.

Innan du börjar arbeta:

Kontrollera att avtryckaren och säkerhetsbrytaren går
att röra enkelt och fritt, samt återgår automatiskt och
snabbt till sitt neutrala läge;

Kontrollera att kylningens luftventiler inte är
blockerade;

Kontrollera att handgreppen och skyddsanordningar
är rena och torra, korrekt monterad och sitter korrekt
på verktyget;

Kontrollera att verktyget inte visar tecken på slitage
eller skada på grund av stötar eller andra orsaker, och
utför nödvändiga reparationer;

Kontrollera att batterierna är i bra skick och inte visar
några tecken på skada.

Använd aldrig ett verktyg med ett skadat eller slitet
batteri;

Byt ut batterierna enligt anvisningarna i
laddningssektionen.

INSTALLERA OCh TA UT BATTERIPAKET
Varning! Ta alltid ut batteripaketet från verktyget vid
montering av delar, justeringar, rengöring, förflyttning,

transportering eller när det inte används. När
batteripaketet tas ut förhindrar det oavsiktlig start som
kan orsaka allvarliga personskador.

Skjut in ett batteripaket i ett av spåren tills det klickar
på plats, bild 19. (Notera att batteriet har upphöjda
lister som ser till att det bara passar i maskinen på ett
sätt). Upprepa denna process för det andra batteriet.

För att ta ut batteriet, tryck in låsknappen för batteriet
och dra ut batteripaketet ur facket, bild 20.

NOTERA: Verktyget fungerar inte med bara en
batteripatron.

DRIFT

VARNING! FÖR ATT UNDVIKA ALLVARLIGA
PERSONSKADOR OCh SKADA PÅ EGENDOM:
Innan du använder trädgårdsapparaten, ta på dig ett
par ANSI-godkända säkerhetsglasögon, arbetsskor
med stålhätta, långbyxor och övrig
säkerhetsutrustning.

Inspektera området innan trådtrimmern/busktrimmern
används. Ta bort alla hårda föremål från
arbetsområdet. Använd båda händerna vid
användning av maskinen.

Se till att På/Av-kontrollen är i läget Av och ta ut
batteripaketen innan apparaten ställs in.

STARTA/STOPPA häCKTRIMMERN (BILD 21)
Av säkerhetsskäl måste både På/av-kontrollen och
avtryckarens säkerhetslås användas tillsammans för
att aktivera trimmern.

Tryck in och håll ner avtryckarens säkerhetslås (21.1).

Tryck in På/av-kontrollen (21.2).

Släpp upp På/av-kontrollen för att stoppa trimmern.

Försiktighet: Vänta alltid 5 sekunder eller mer tills
trimmertråden/bladet slutat rotera efter att avtryckaren
släppts upp. Vänd inte grästrimmern upp och ner, och
placera inte dina händer under skyddskåpan förrän
grästrimmerns/busktrimmern trimmertråd/blad har
stannat helt.

KORREKT hANTERING AV VERKTYGET
VARNING: Placera alltid verktyget på din högra sida.
Korrekt placering av verktyget ger maximal kontroll
och kommer att minska risken för allvarliga
personskador orsakade av rekyler

Var extrem noga med att hela tiden bibehålla
kontrollen av verktyget. Låt inte verktyget riktas mot
dig eller någon annan i närheten av arbetet.
Underlåtenhet att bibehålla kontrollen av verktyget kan
resultera i allvarliga personskador för användaren eller
åskådare.

TRIMNING
För mest effektiv grästrimning, se till verktyget arbetar
för fullt och använd sedan långsamma, låga svep med
linan, se till att du inte överbelastar verktyget genom
att klippa för snabbt eller genom tung terräng.
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Se till att arbetsområdet är fritt från stenar, skräp,
kablar eller andra främmande föremål.

Starta verktyget innan du närmar dig gräset som ska
klippas.

Klipp gräset genom att svinga verktyget från höger till
vänster och gå långsamt med trimmern framåtlutad i
en vinkel på cirka 30º. Lätt klippning är bättre än tung
klippning eftersom det klippta gräset faller bort från
spolen och förhindrar gräs från att täppa igen spolen.

Högt gräs bör klippas i lager, börja alltid från toppen.
Klipp inte fuktigt eller vått gräs. Överbelasta inte
verktyget.

Undvik att nöta ut linan snabbt genom att slå den mot
hårda föremål (stenar, väggar, staket osv.).

Akta dig för stötar bakåt om du träffar något hårt
föremål.

När klippningen är klar, håll motorhuvudet nära
marknivån, släpp upp avtryckaren och låt motorn
stanna helt. Placera trimmern på marken, ta ut
batterierna.

Notera. Ta periodvis bort gräset mellan spolen och
skyddskanten för att förhindra verktyget från att
vibrera.

UNDERhÅLL
Varning! För att förhindra oavsiktlig start som kan
orsaka allvarliga personskador, ta alltid ur batterierna
från produkten vid justering, inspektion eller rengöring.

Ta aldrig isär verktyget och utför inga reparationer
själv. Lämna alltid in trimmern och laddaren för
underhållning eller reparation till en kompetent person
på ett auktoriserat servicecenter.

RENGÖRING
Ta ut batteripaketen. Borsta bort eller blås ut damm
och skräp ur luftventilerna med tryckluft eller ett
vakuum. Håll luftventilerna fria från hinder, sågspån
och träflis. Du får inte spreja, tvätta eller sänka ner
luftventilerna i vatten.

Torka av höljet och plastdelarna med en fuktig, mjuk
trasa. Använd inte starka lösningsmedel eller
rengöringsmedel på plasthöljet eller plastdelarna.
Vissa rengöringsmedel för hemmet kan orsaka skador
som resulterar i elektriska stötar.

FÖRVARING
Rengör verktyget noggrant före förvaring. Förvara
verktyget på en torr plats med god ventilation som är
utom räckhåll för barn. Håll borta från korrosiva medel
som t.ex. trädgårdskemikalier och vägsalt.

Montera alltid skydden för trimmerbladen före
förvaring.

Förvara och ladda dina batterier på en sval plats.
Temperaturer över och under normal rumstemperatur
kommer att minska batteripaketens livslängd.

Förvara aldrig batterierna när de är urladdade. Vänta
tills batteripaketet svalnat och ladda det sedan fullt.

Alla batterier tappar gradvis sin laddning. Ju högre
temperatur, desto snabbare tappar de sin laddning.
Om du förvarar enheten under långa tidsperioder utan
att använda den, ladda upp batteriet varje eller
varannan månad. Dessa uppladdningar förlänger
batteripaketets livslängd.

TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER

Spänning 2x18V DC
Använd 2 x 18V
batteripaket med
samma kapacitet

och effekt

Obelastat varvtal 5800min-1

Skärbredd (busktrimmern) 255 mm

Skärbredd (trådtrimmer) 340 mm

Storlek trimmertråd 1,6 mm Ø x 6 m

Busktrimmern arbetstid: 30 min (2,0Ah)
60 min (4,0Ah)

Trådtrimmerns arbetstid: 15 min (2,0Ah)
30 min (4,0Ah)

Ljudtrycksnivå LpA 79,1 dB(A)
(Busktrimmer) k=3dB(A)

Ljudtrycksnivå LpA 83 dB(A)
(trådtrimmer) k=3dB(A)

Ljudeffektnivå LWA 88,4 dB(A)
(Busktrimmer) k=2,31dB(A)

Ljudeffektnivå LWA 92,5 dB(A)
(trådtrimmer) k=1,92dB(A)

Vibrationsnivå 1,35m/s2

(Busktrimmer) K=1.5m/s2

Vibrationsnivå 1,35m/s2

(trådtrimmer) K=1.5m/s2
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130°C

Li-ion

Termisk koppling med drifttemperaturInnehåller litiumjon

SYMBOLER
Typskylten på ditt verktyg kanske visar symboler. Dessa symboler visar viktig information om produkten eller
användarinstruktioner.

Uppfyller relevanta
säkerhetsstandarder.

Läs bruksanvisningen

Förbrukade elektriska produkter inte får
kastas i de vanliga hushållssoporna.
Lämna dessa produkter på en
återvinningsstation. Be om råd hos de
lokala myndigheterna eller din
återförsäljare.

Produkten uppfyller RoHs-kraven.

Använd hörselskydd.

Använd skyddsglasögon.

Använd andningsskydd.

Föremål som slungas iväg kan studsa
och orsaka personskador eller
egendomskador.

Håll alla åskådare minst 15 meter bort.

Allmän varning

Fara, automatisk start

Utsätt inte maskinen för våta eller
regniga väderförhållanden.

Vidrör aldrig nylontrimmerhuvudet när
motorn är igång.

Använd halksäkra arbetshandskar för
att förbättra ditt grepp på handtaget.
Handskar minskar även överföringen av
maskinvibrationer till dina händer

Ta inte bort skyddet eller
säkerhetsanordningar när maskinen är i
rörelse

Klä dig korrekt, använd inte löst
sittande kläder eller smycken som kan
fastna i enhetens rörliga delar

Använd fotskydd

Varning för utslungade föremål som
träffats av skärutrustningen. Använd
aldrig maskinen utan att skyddet för
trimmerbladet är korrekt monterat

VARNING! Modifiera aldrig trimmern
på något sätt. Felaktig användning av
maskinen kan orsaka ALLVARLIG
ELLER DÖDLIG SKADA.

Ta ut batteriet ur maskinen före
underhåll, justering eller rengöring.
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MILJÖSKYDD
Information (för privathushåll) om miljösäkert bortskaffande av avfall som utgörs av eller innehåller elektriska eller
elektroniska produkter (WEEE)

Denna symbol på produkter eller medföljande dokument innebär att använd och konsumerad
elektriska och elektroniska produkter inte får slängas bland de vanliga hushållssoporna. För
korrekt bortskaffande, behandling, återställning och återvinning ska du lämna dessa produkter
på särskilt avsedda uppsamlingsplatser där de tas omhand utan kostnad. I vissa länder kan ett
alternativ vara att skicka tillbaks produkten till återförsäljaren mot köp av en liknande ny
produkt. Korrekt bortskaffande av produkten innebär att viktiga resurser sparas och motverkar
farliga konsekvenser för människor och miljön som annars kunnat uppstå på grund av felaktigt
bortskaffande och hantering. Kontakta de lokala myndigheterna för mer information om

närmaste uppsamlingsplats. Det kan vara straffbart att bortskaffa produkten på annat sätt än utfäst enligt nationell
lag.

FÖR FÖRETAGSANVäNDARE INOM EU.
Om du vill bli av med elektriska och elektroniska produkter ska du kontakta din återförsäljare eller leverantör för
ytterligare information.

Information om bortskaffande i andra länder utanför EU.
Denna symbol gäller endast inom EU.
Om du önskar att bli av med denna produkt ska du kontakta de lokala myndigheterna och fråga efter korrekt
bortskaffning.
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INNLEDNING
Takk for at du kjøpte dette produktet som har
gjennomgått vår omfattende kvalitetssikringsprosess.
Alt er gjort for å sikre at dette produktet leveres i
perfekt stand.

SIKKERhETEN FøRST
Før bruk av dette elektroverkøyet bør følgende
sikkerhetsmessige forholdsregler tas for å begrense
risiko for brann, elektrisk støt og skade på person. Det
er viktig å lese brukermanualen for å forstå apparatet,
begrensninger og potensielle farer knyttet til dette
verktøyet.

GARANTISERTIFIKAT
Dette produktet har en garanti på 2 år, som trer i kraft
fra kjøpsdato og gjelder kun opprinnelig kjøper. Denne
garantien gjelder bare skader som følge av defekte
materialer og/eller utførelsesfeil som kommer for en
dag kun i garantiperioden og inkluderer ikke rekvisita.
Fabrikanten vil reparere eller bytte produktet etter sitt
skjønn, underlagt følgende. At produktet har blitt brukt
i henhold til veiledningen beskrevet i produktmanualen
og at det ikke har blitt utsatt for misbruk, mishandling
eller blitt brukt til noe det ikke er ment for.

At det ikke har blitt demontert eller klusset med på
noen som helst måte eller har blitt reparert av
uautorisert personell eller har blitt brukt til
profesjonelle formål. Transportskader kommer ikke inn
under denne garantien, da transportfirmaet er
ansvarlig for slik skade. Krav rettet under denne
garantien må i første omgang rettes direkte til
forhandleren innenfor garantiperioden. Bare under
eksepsjonelle forhold bør produktet returneres
fabrikant. I slike tilfeller er det forbrukers ansvar å
returnere produktet for egen kostnad og forsikre seg
om at produktet er forsvarlig pakket for å unngå
transportskade, og kort feilbeskrivelse samt kopi av
kjøpskvittering eller annet kjøpsbevis må vedlegges.
Fabrikanten kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for noen
spesiell, eksemplarisk, direkte, indirekte tilfeldig, eller
følgetap eller skade under denne garantien. Denne
garantien er et tillegg og påvirker ikke noen rettigheter
der forbrukeren kan ha hjemmel i kjøpsloven av 1973,
med endringer 1975 og 1999.

Elektroverktøyet er kun beregnet til husbruk.
Elektroverktøyet passer ikke til og er ikke beregnet
for kommersiell eller profesjonell bruk.

Garantien dekker ikke mangler og skader av
elekroverktøy for bruk og formål utenom husbruk,
spesielt som resultat av å tvinge noe igjennom
eller misbruk.

“Garantien er ugyldig dersom verktøyet er skadet
grunnet en av betingelsene nedenfor:

1. Misbruk av produktet eller forsømmelse av
ordentlig vedlikehold av produktet,

2. Bruk som er kommersiell, profesjonell eller til
utleie,

3. Reparasjon utført av et uautorisert serviceselskap,

4. Skader forårsaket av eksterne gjenstander eller
stoffer.”

LOVPÅLAGTE RETTIGhETER
Denne garantien er et tillegg og påvirker på ingen
måte dine lovpålagte rettigheter.

DEPONERING AV PRODUKTET
Når dette produktet er utbrukt eller av en eller annen
grunn kastes, må det ikke kastes i
husholdningsavfallet. For å bevare naturressurser og
minske negative miljøkonsekvenser, vær vennlig å
resirkulere eller avhende produktet på en miljøvennlig
måte. Det bør bringes til en lokal avfallsstasjon eller en
annen autorisert innsamlingsinstans for håndtering av
avfall.

Hvis du er i tvil, rådfør deg med ditt lokale
renovasjonsfirma for informasjon vedrørende
tilgjengelig resirkulering og/eller muligheter for
avhending.

VIKTIG INFORMASJON OM DETTE PRODUKTET
Dette produktet er konstruert spesifikt for å fungere
sammen med batterier og ladere i FXA XCLICK-serien.

TILTENKT BRUK
Gresstrimmeren/busktrimmeren er ment å bare brukes
av voksne som har lest og forstått instruksjonene og
advarslene i denne brukanvisning og kan anses som
ansvarlige for sine handlinger. Dette produktet er kun
beregnet for bruk utendørs i et godt ventilert område.
Av sikkerhetsmessige årsaker må produktet
kontrolleres tilstrekkelig ved bruk av
tohåndsoperasjoner.

Når produktet er utstyrt med trimmerens klippehode,
er produktet beregnet på å klippe langt gress, bløtt
ugress og lignende vegetasjon på eller i nærheten av
bakkenivå.

Når det er utstyrt med det 3-taggede bladet, kan det
også klippe busker.

Klippeplanet skal være omtrent parallelt med
jordoverflaten. Produktet skal ikke brukes til å klippe
eller trimme hekker, busker eller annen vegetasjon der
klippeplanet ikke er parallelt med jordoverflaten.

SIKKERhETSINSTRUKSJONER
Bruk av gresstrimmer/busktrimmer (verktøyet)
innebærer alltid risikoen for ulykker, følg derfor de
relevante instruksjonene om forebygging av ulykker.

Verktøyet er konstruert i henhold til den nyeste
teknologien og i samsvar med anerkjente tekniske
sikkerhetsforskrifter. Likevel kan bruk av verktøyet
medføre risiko for brukeren eller tredjepersonene, og
kan føre til skade på verktøyet eller andre gjenstander.

Lader Batteri

FXADL1051 FXAJDB180Li

FXAJD3IN1BCT FXAJDB180Li-II
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ADVARSEL! Dette verktøyet er ikke beregnet på bruk
av små barn eller uføre personer med mindre de har
fått tilstrekkelig tilsyn av en ansvarlig person for å
sikre at de kan bruke verktøyet trygt. Små barn bør
overvåkes for å sikre at de ikke leker med verktøyet.

ADVARSEL! Ved bruk av batteridrevet elektroverktøy
må du følge sikkerhetsinstruksjonene for å beskytte
deg mot elektrisk støt, fare for personskader og fare
for brann.

Les alle disse instruksjonene før du bruker
gresstrimmeren og følg nøye. Oppbevar disse
sikkerhetsinstruksjonene på et trygt sted.

Bruk verktøyet på en sikkerhetsbevisst måte og til
passende applikasjoner. Utbedre eller få utbedret feil
som kan ha negativ innvirkning på sikkerheten
umiddelbart!

Dette verktøyet kan forårsake alvorlige personskader.
Les bruksanvisningen nøye for korrekt håndtering,
forberedelser, vedlikehold og riktig bruk av
gresstrimmeren. Gjør deg kjent med verktøyet før
første bruk, og sett deg også inn i praktisk bruk av
verktøyet.

TRENING
La aldri barn eller mennesker som ikke er kjent med
instruksjonene få bruke produktet.

Les bruksanvisningen nøye. Bli kjent med alle
kontroller og riktig bruk av maskinen.

Hold området fritt for tilskuere, barn og kjæledyr mens
du trimmer. Stopp produktet hvis noen kommer inn i
området.

Bruk aldri produktet når du er sliten, syk eller påvirket
av alkohol, narkotiske stoffer eller medisiner.

Bruk produktet bare til å klippe gress og lett ugress.
Ikke bruk det til noe annet formål.

Husk at operatøren eller brukeren er ansvarlig for
ulykker eller farer som oppstår for andre mennesker
eller deres eiendom.

FORBEREDELSE
Bruk full øye- og hørselsvern mens du bruker
produktet. Hvis du arbeider i et område hvor det er
fare for fallende gjenstander, må du beskytte hodet.

Bruk øyevern som er merket for å overholde ANSI
Z87.1 når du bruker dette produktet.

Hørselvern kan begrense operatørens evne til å høre
advarselslyder.

Vær spesielt oppmerksom på potensielle farer rundt
og inne i arbeidsområdet.

Bruk tunge lange bukser, støvler og hansker. Ikke
bruk løse klær, korte bukser eller smykker av noe slag,
eller gå barbeint.

Sikre langt hår slik at det er over skuldernivået for å
forhindre vikling i bevegelige deler.

Kontroller at det ikke er ødelagte deler før bruk og
etter eventuelle støt. En defekt bryter eller deler som
er skadet eller slitt, bør repareres eller erstattes av et
autorisert serviceverksted.

Forsikre deg om at klippetilbehøret er riktig montert
og festet skikkelig.

Bruk aldri produktet med mindre alle vern, avledere og
håndtak er ordentlig festet.

Tenk på miljøet du jobber i. Hold arbeidsområdet fritt
for ledninger, pinner, steiner og rusk, som kan kastet
hvis de treffer klipperen.

SIKKERhETSADVARSLER FOR LINJETRIMMER
Noen regioner har forskrifter som begrenser bruken av
produktet. Kontakt råd hos din lokale myndighet.

La aldri barn eller mennesker som ikke er kjent med
instruksjonene få bruke produktet.

Bruk produktet i dagslys eller i godt kunstig lys.

Unngå bruk på vått gress.

Ikke gå bakover når du bruker produktet.

Hold et fast fotfeste og balanse. Ikke overdriv høyde
og lengde. Overreaksjon kan føre til tap av balanse.
Sørg alltid for godt fotfeste på skråninger. Gå, løp
aldri.

Ikke bruk produktet når det er fare for lyn.

Ikke utsett produktet for regn eller våte forhold. Vann
som kommer inn i et apparat, vil øke risikoen for
elektrisk støt.

Hold tilskuere, barn og kjæledyr 15 m fra
operasjonsområdet, stopp produktet hvis noen
kommer inn i området.

Hold klippetilbehøret under midjenivået.

Bruk aldri produktet med skadede vern eller uten at
vern er på plass.

Aldri monter en erstatningslinje i metall.

Hold alltid hender og føtter borte fra klippedelene,
spesielt når du slår på motoren.

Vær forsiktig, klippedelene fortsetter å rotere etter at
motoren er slått av.

Vær forsiktig med gjenstander som kastes av
klippedelene. Fjern rusk som små steiner, grus og
andre fremmedlegemer fra arbeidsområdet før du
setter i gang klipperen. Ledninger eller snorer kan
sette seg fast i klippemidlene.
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Slå av og koble fra strømforsyningen før:

• vedlikehold
• produktet er uten tilsyn
• rengjøring av produktet eller fjerning av blokkering
• utskiftning av tilbehør
• du sjekker for skader etter å ha truffet en

gjenstand
• du sjekker for skade på produktet
• klippere begynner å vibrere unormalt
• vedlikehold utføres
• fjerning av blad eller tråd
• når du installerer blad eller tråd, sørge alltid for at

ventilasjonsåpningene holdes frie for rusk.

Forsikre deg om at ruskvernet er riktig montert og
festet skikkelig.

Sørg for at alle vern, avledere og håndtak er ordentlig
festet.

Ikke modifiser produktet på noen måte. Dette kan øke
risikoen for skade på deg selv eller andre.

Bruk bare produsentens nye klippetråd. Ikke bruk
annet klippeutstyr.

Slå av øyeblikkelig og koble fra batteriet i ved ulykker
eller sammenbrudd. Ikke bruk produktet igjen før et
autorisert servicesenter har sjekket det fullstendig.

SIKKERhETSADVARSLER FOR BUSKTRIMMER
I tillegg til ovennevnte regler er disse
tilleggsinstruksjonene passende når du bruker
produktet som busktrimmer.

Bruk tunge hansker når du installerer eller fjerner
kniver; de har skarpe kanter.

Ikke prøv å berøre eller stoppe bladet når det roterer.

Et bevegelig blad kan forårsake alvorlig personskade.
Oppretthold riktig kontroll av maskinen med begge
hender til bladet har sluttet å rotere helt.

Bytt ut blader som har blitt skadet. Forsikre deg alltid
om at bladene er installert riktig og sikkert før hver
bruk.

Bruk bare produsentens for 3-taggede blader som
erstatning. Ikke bruk annet klippeutstyr.

Klipp aldri noe materiale med en diameter på 13 mm.

Børsteklipperen din er utstyrt med en sele. Juster
selen nøye slik at den passer komfortabelt og hjelper
deg med å støtte maskinens vekt på høyre side.

Bruk aldri ekstra klær over selen eller som på annen
måte begrenser tilgangen til
hurtigutløsningsmekanismen.

Lagre bladet med bladbeskytteren i papp før du stuer
vekk enheten, eller under transport. Fjern alltid
bladvernet før du bruker enheten. Hvis det ikke
fjernes, kan bladvernet bli kastet når bladet begynner
å rotere.

Vær svært forsiktig når du bruker bladet med dette
produktet. Bladstøt er reaksjonen som kan oppstå når
bladet som spinner kommer i kontakt med noe det
ikke kan kutte. Denne kontakten kan føre til at bladet
stopper et øyeblikk og plutselig "støter" enheten bort
fra gjenstanden som ble truffet. Denne reaksjonen kan
være voldsom nok til at operatøren mister kontrollen
over enheten. Bladstøt kan oppstå uten forvarsel hvis
bladet henger fast, stopper eller binder seg. Det er
mer sannsynlig at dette vil forekomme i områder der
det er vanskelig å se materialet som klippes.

For å oppnå enkel klipping og sikkerhet, må du
nærme deg ugresset som klippes fra høyre til venstre.
I tilfelle du støter på en uventet gjenstand eller en
trestubbe, kan denne fremgangsmåten minimere
bladstøtreaksjonen. Begge hender må brukes til
enhver tid for å kontrollere dette produktet.

YTTERLIGERE SIKKERhETSREGLER
VEDRøRENDE LADERE
Før du bruker laderen, må du lese alle instruksjonene
og advarslene som står på laderen og batteripakken
samt instruksjonene om bruk av batteripakken.

Batteriene må bare lades innendørs, ettersom laderen
kun er konstruert med tanke på innendørs bruk.

FARE! Hvis batteripakken er sprukket eller skadet på
noen annen måte, må du ikke sette den inn i laderen.
Dette medfører fare for elektrisk støt.

ADVARSEL: Ikke la noen væske komme i kontakt med
laderen. Dette medfører fare for elektrisk støt.

Laderen og batteripakkene som leveres sammen med
den, er spesifikt konstruert for å brukes sammen. Ikke
forsøk å lade batteripakken med en annen lader enn
den originale laderen.

Ikke trekk i strømledningen når du skal koble
ledningen fra strømuttaket.

Ikke bruk laderen hvis den er blitt utsatt for et kraftig
støt, er blitt mistet i bakken eller er skadet på noen
annen måte. Ta med laderen til et autorisert
servicesenter for å få den undersøkt og eventuelt
reparert.

Ikke demonter laderen. Ta den med til et autorisert
servicesenter dersom den trenger service eller
reparasjon. Hvis den settes sammen igjen på feil
måte, kan dette medføre brannfare og risiko for
elektrisk støt.

For å redusere risikoen for elektrisk støt må du koble
laderen fra strømuttaket før du rengjør den. Å ta ut
batteriet er ikke i seg selv nok til å redusere risikoen.

YTTERLIGERE SIKKERhETSREGLER
VEDRøRENDE BATTERIPAKKEN
Batteripakken til dette verktøyet leveres med et lavt
ladenivå. Du bør lade batteripakken fullstendig før
bruk.
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Batteripakken må ikke brennes, selv om den er
alvorlig skadet eller ikke lenger er i stand til å holde på
strømmen. Batteripakken kan eksplodere hvis den
utsettes for flammer.

Det kan hende at små mengder væske lekker ut av
batteripakken under ekstreme bruks- eller
temperaturforhold. Dette betyr ikke nødvendigvis at
batteripakken er ødelagt. Men hvis den ytre
forseglingen er brutt og væsken som lekker ut
kommer i kontakt med huden, må du vaske det
berørte området raskt med såpe og vann. Hvis du får
væske som har lekket ut av batteriet i øynene, må du
skylle dem med rent vann i minst 10 minutter og søke
legehjelp umiddelbart.

Informer det medisinske personellet om at væsken er
en 25–35 % løsning av kaliumhydroksid.

Forsøk aldri å åpne batteripakken av noen årsak. Hvis
det er hull eller sprekker i batteripakkens plastdeksel,
må batteripakken tas ut av bruk umiddelbart og ikke
forsøkes oppladet.

Ekstra batteripakker må ikke oppbevares eller
transporteres i en lomme eller verktøykasse eller noe
annet sted der de kan komme i kontakt med
metallgjenstander. Batteripakken kan kortsluttes, noe
som kan forårsake skade på batteripakken,
forbrenningsskader eller brann.

INFORMASJON OM LADING AV BATTERIET
Ladehastigheten til NiCd- og/eller Li-Ion-NiCd-
og/eller Li-Ion-batterier er basert på hvor lang tid det
tar å lade batteriet fullstendig, og på ladestrømmen.
De tre mest brukte ladehastighetene er typisk:

Hurtiglading
Sakte lading
Drypplading

hURTIGLADENDE BATTERIER
Ladehastigheten til hurtigladende batterier kan være
på mellom 30 og 90 minutter. Ladehastigheten for
batteriet som leveres sammen med et trådløst
elektrisk verktøy, er angitt i produkthåndboken.

SAKTELADENDE BATTERIER
Ladehastigheten til sakteladende batterier kan være
på mellom 3 og 5 timer.

DRYPPLADINGSBATTERIER
Ladehastigheten til dryppladingsbatterier kan være på
mellom 7 og 9 timer.

VIKTIG!

INFORMASJON OM LADING AV NICD- OG/ELLER
LI-ION-BATTERIER.

NICD- OG/ELLER LI-ION-BATTERIER MÅ ALLTID
LADES hELT UT FøR DE LADES OPP IGJEN, OG
DEN ANGITTE LADINGSVARIGhETEN MÅ ALDRI
OVERSKRIDES, BORTSETT FRA VED «TRIMMING»
AV ET NYTT BATTERI.

FREMGANGSMÅTE FOR LADING
Når du skal lade et nytt NiCd- og/eller Li-Ion-batteri,
bør det være helt utladet og deretter lades fullstendig i
den varigheten som er angitt for batteriet i
produkthåndboken, pluss 30 minutter. Når dette er
gjort, må batteriet lades helt ut og deretter lades
fullstendig ytterligere én gang i den varigheten som er
angitt for batteriet i produkthåndboken, pluss 30
minutter. Denne fremgangsmåten trimmer batteriet og
utjevner cellespenningen. Ved å følge denne
fremgangsmåten sikrer du at batteriet vil fungere
optimalt.

Hvis du skal bruke laderen gjentatte ganger for å lade
flere batterier, må du alltid la laderen kjøle seg ned før
du begynner å lade det påfølgende batteriet. Den
anbefalte nedkjølingstiden er minst 30–45 minutter.

Når du skal lade et batteri som er blitt utladet gjennom
tung bruk, må du la batteriet kjøle seg ned før du
begynner å lade det. Den anbefalte nedkjølingstiden er
minst 30–45 minutter.

NICD- OG/ELLER LI-ION-LADING OG -LADERE
NiCd- og/eller Li-Ion-batterier må lades opp med
omhu, ettersom de kan bli skadet gjennom
overoppheting.

Overoppheting kan føre til at batteritemperaturen og
det innvendige trykket stiger brått. Dette kan føre til at
cellene deformeres slik at elektrolytt lekker ut, og i
ekstreme tilfeller der det innvendige trykket er
ekstremt høyt, kan cellene til og med eksplodere.

Denne situasjonen kan også oppstå når et
overopphetet batteri settes inn i produktet og blir
brukt. For å unngå slike ekstreme situasjoner er det
avgjørende at NiCd- og/eller Li-Ion-batterier lades
fullstendig ut før de lades opp igjen, og at den angitte
ladevarigheten ikke overskrides, bortsett fra i
forbindelse med «trimming» av et nytt batteri. Gjentatt
opplading av delvis utladede batterier kan føre til at en
eller flere av cellene svikter.

SELVUTLADING
Et litiumbatteri kan lades ut og miste den lagrede
strømmen av seg selv. Typisk kan det miste ca. 5 %
av strømmen i løpet av den første måneden etter å ha
blitt fullstendig oppladet (når det oppbevares i
romtemperatur), og deretter rundt 3 % per påfølgende
måned. Hvis det oppbevares i høyere temperaturer, vil
selvutladingen skje raskere.

SELVUTLADING
Et litiumbatteri kan lades ut og miste den lagrede
strømmen av seg selv. Typisk kan det miste ca. 5 %
av strømmen i løpet av den første måneden etter å ha
blitt fullstendig oppladet (når det oppbevares i
romtemperatur), og deretter rundt 3 % per påfølgende
måned. Hvis det oppbevares i høyere temperaturer, vil
selvutladingen skje raskere.

LADING AV BATTERIET INNENDøRS
Denne laderen er konstruert for innendørs bruk. Vi
anbefaler ikke at du bruker den i hjemmet. Batteriene
bør helst lades på en benk i et verksted, en garasje
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eller et uthus. Hvis ladeoperasjonen skal utføres i
hjemmet, må den skje i et godt ventilert område, og
laderen må plasseres på en ikke-antennelig overflate,
samtidig som du påser at ventilasjonsåpningene ikke
er blokkert. Den angitte ladevarigheten må aldri
overskrides, bortsett fra i forbindelse med «trimming»
av et nytt batteri, da dette kan skade batteriet og
laderen.

KASSERING AV BATTERIET
Når batteriet ikke lenger kan lades opp eller holde på
den lagrede strømmen, er levetiden ved veis ende. For
å bevare naturressurser må batteripakken resirkuleres
eller deponeres på en forsvarlig måte. Denne
batteripakken inneholder Li-Ion-celler. Før kassering
må du sørge for å lade ut batteripakken fullstendig
ved bruk av det trådløse produktet, før du tar
batteripakken ut av produktet og dekker til polene på
batteripakken med kraftig tape for å forhindre
kortslutning og energiutladning, som kan føre til
brann. Ikke forsøk å åpne eller fjerne noen av
komponentene.

Kontakt din lokale myndighet med ansvar for
avfallshåndtering for å få informasjon om hvilke
resirkulerings- og/eller deponeringsmuligheter som er
tilgjengelige.

SPESIFIKKE SIKKERhETSINSTRUKSJONER

OPPLADBARE BATTERIER.
Batteriene kan lekke eller eksplodere hvis de ikke blir
ladet eller håndtert på rett måte. Følg alltid de
nedenstående forholdsreglene ved håndtering av
batterier. Forsikre deg om at maskinen er slått av før
du fjerner eller setter inn batterier.

Ikke bruk dette batteriet med noe annet produkt.

Ikke forsøk å sette inn batteriet feil vei.

Ikke kortslutt eller forsøk å demontere batteriet.

Ikke eksponer batteriet for flammer eller sterk varme.

Batteriet må ikke senkes ned i eller eksponeres for
vann.

Ikke lagre eller transporter batteriet sammen med løse
metallgjenstander som bor eller pipenøkkelinnsatser.

Batteriene kan lekke når de er i utladet stand. For å
unngå å skade produktet må batteriet fjernes eller
lades opp igjen når det er tomt for strøm. Oppbevar
batteriet på et kjølig sted når det ikke er i bruk.

Etter langvarig bruk kan batteriet bli varmt. Slå av
maskinen, og la batteriet kjøle seg ned før du fjerner
det. Ikke bruk batteriet hvis du oppdager misfarging
eller deformasjoner på batterihuset.

GENERELLE SIKKERhETSREGLER
ADVARSEL! Les alle instruksjonene.

Mangel på å følge alle instruksjonene listet opp
nedenfor kan resultere i elektrisk støt, brann og/eller
alvorlig skade. Uttrykket ”elektroverktøy” i alle
advarslene listet opp nedenfor, refererer til ditt

strømdrevne (med kabel) elektroverktøy eller
batteridrevne (kabelfrie) elektroverktøy.

TA VARE PÅ DISSE INSTRUKSENE

1) ARBEIDSOMRÅDE

a) Hold arbeidsområdet rent og godt belyst. Rotete
og mørke steder kan føre til ulykker.

b) Ikke bruk elektroverktøy i eksplosive miljø, som i
nærheten av brennbare væsker, gasser eller støv.
Elektroverktøy lager gnister som kan antenne støv
eller røyk.

c) Hold barn og tilskuere på avstand ved bruk av
elektroverktøyet. Distraksjoner kan føre til at du
mister kontroll.

2) ELEKTRISK SIKKERhET

a) Elektroverktøyets støpsel må passe til
strømuttaket. Modifiser aldri støpselet på noen
som helst måte. Ikke bruk adapter med jordede
elektroverktøy. Umodifiserte støpsler og
samstemmende uttak reduserer risikoen for
elektrisk støt.

b) Unngå kroppskontakt med jordede elementer som
rør, radiatorer, komfyrer og kjøleskap.Det er større
fare for elektrisk støt hvis kroppen din er jordet.

c) Ikke utsett elektroverktøy for regn eller fuktige
forhold. Vann i elektroverktøyet vil øke faren for
elektrisk støt.

d) Ikke misbruk ledningen. Bruk aldri ledningen til å
bære, dra eller koble fra elektroverktøyet. Hold
ledningen unna varme, olje, skarpe kanter eller
bevegelige deler.

e) Ved bruk av elektroverktøy utendørs, bruk en
skjøteledning beregnet for utendørs bruk. Bruk av
ledning beregnet for bruk ute reduserer risikoen for
elektrisk støt.

3) PERSONLIG SIKKERhET

a) Vær årvåken, se hva du gjør og bruk sunn fornuft
ved bruk av et elektroverktøy. Ikke bruk et
elektroverktøy når du er trøtt eller under påvirkning
av narkotika, alkohol eller medikamenter. Et
øyeblikks uoppmerksomhet ved bruk av
elektroverktøy kan resultere i alvorlig personskade.

b) Bruk sikkerhetsutstyr. Bruk alltid vern for øynene.
Sikkerhetsutstyr som støvmaske, sklisikre
vernesko, hjelm eller hørselsvern for passende
forhold, vil redusere personskade.

c) Unngå utilsiktet start. Forsikre deg om at bryteren
er i off-posisjon før tikobling. Å bære
elektroverktøy med fingeren på bryteren eller å
koble til elektroverktøy med bryteren på, forårsaker
ulykker.



47

d) Fjern eventuell justeringsnøkkel eller fastnøkkel før
elektroverktøyet slås på. En fastnøkkel eller nøkkel
som er igjen på en roterende del av
elektroverktøyet kan resultere i personskade.

e) Ikke overvurder. Behold en stødig stilling og
balanse til enhver tid. Dette gir bedre kontroll over
elektroverktøyet i uventede situasjoner.

f) Kle deg riktig. Ha ikke på løs bekledning eller
smykker. Hold hår, klær og hansker borte fra
bevegelige deler.

g) Hvis enheter er utstyrt med tilkobling for støvavsug
og oppsamling, forsikre deg om at disse er koblet
til og riktig brukt. Bruken av disse enhetene kan
redusere støvrelaterte skader.

4) BRUK OG PLEIE AV ELEKTROVERKTøY

a) Ikke tving elektroverktøyet. Bruk det korrekte
elektroverktøyet for arbeidet. Det korrekte
elektroverktøyet vil gjøre en bedre og sikrere jobb
for det som det var laget for.

b) Ikke bruk elektroverktøyet dersom det ikke slås på
eller av med bryteren. Et elektroverktøy som ikke
kan styres med bryteren er farlig og må repareres.

c) Koble fra støpselet fra strømkilden før det gjøres
justeringer, skifter deler eller før oppbevaring. Slike
preventive sikkerhetstiltak minsker risikoen for
utilsiktet start av elektroverktøyet.

d) Oppbevar inaktive elektroverktøy utenfor barns
rekkevidde og ikke tillat personer som ikke har
kjennskap til elektroverktøyet eller disse
instruksene å bruke elektroverktøyet.
Elektroverktøy er farlig i hendene på utrente
brukere.

e) Vedlikehold elektroverktøy. Sjekk for misforhold i
bevegelige deler, brudd i deler og andre ting som
kan påvirke elektroverkstøyets funksjon. Få
elektroverktøyet reparert hvis det er ødelagt.
Mange ulykker er forårsaket av dårlig vedlikeholdte
elektroverktøy.

f) Hold skjæreverktøy skarpe og rene. Ordentlig
vedlikeholdt skjæreverktøy med skarpe kniver har
mindre sjanse for å henge seg opp og er lettere å
kontrollere.

g) Bruk elektroverktøyet, tilbehør og bits etc., i
henhold til disse instruksene og på en måte som
er ment for det bestemte elektroverktøyet, med
tanke på arbeidsforhold og arbeidet som skal
utføres. Bruk av elektroverktøyet for annet bruk
enn det det er ment for kan resultere i en farlig
situasjon.

5) BRUK OG VEDLIKEhOLD AV
BATTERIVERKTøY

a) Må kun lades med laderen som er angitt av
produsenten. En lader som passer for én type
batterier kan forårsake brannrisiko når den brukes
til andre batterier.

b) Bare bruk elektriske verktøy med spesifiserte
batterier. Bruk av andre batterier kan medføre
risiko for skade og brann.

c) Når batteriet ikke er i bruk, må det holdes unna
andre metallgjenstander – som f.eks. binders,
mynter, nøkler, spiker, skruer og andre små
metallgjenstander – ettersom de kan skape en
forbindelse mellom batteriterminalene. Kortslutning
av batteriet kan føre til forbrenninger eller brann.

d) Ved gal bruk kan det lekke væske ut av batteriet;
unngå kontakt. Ved tilfeldig kontakt må det skylles
med vann. Hvis væsken kommer i kontakt med
øynene, må det søkes medisinsk hjelp. Væske
som kommer ut av batteriet kan forårsake
irritasjoner eller brannsår.

6) SERVICE

a) La kvalifisert personell utføre service på ditt
elektroverktøy, bruk bare identiske utskiftbare
deler. Dette vil sikre at elektroverktøyets sikkerhet
blir ivaretatt.

EKSPONERINGER
Selv når produktet brukes som foreskrevet, er det
fremdeles umulig å eliminere visse resterende
risikofaktorer. Følgende farer kan oppstå ved bruk, og
operatøren bør være spesielt oppmerksom på å unngå
følgende:

• Skade forårsaket av vibrasjoner. Bruk alltid riktig
verktøy for jobben, bruk utpekte håndtak og
begrens arbeidstid og eksponering.

• Eksponering for støy kan forårsake hørselsskader.
Bruk ørebeskyttelse og begrens eksponering.

• Innånding av sagstøv og partikler.

• Hudkontakt med smøremiddel/olje.

RISIKOREDUKSJON
Det er rapportert at vibrasjoner fra håndholdte verktøy
kan bidra til en tilstand som kalles Raynauds syndrom
hos visse individer.

Symptomer kan inkludere prikking, nummenhet og
forvelling av fingrene, noe som gjerne merkes ved
eksponering for kulde. Arvelige faktorer, eksponering
for kulde og fuktighet, kosthold, røyking og
arbeidspraksis antas alle å bidra til utvikling av disse
symptomene. Det er tiltak som kan tas av operatøren
for å muligens redusere effekten av vibrasjoner:

• Hold kroppen varm i kaldt vær. Når du bruker
enheten, bruk hansker for å holde hendene og
håndleddene varme. Det rapporteres at kaldt vær
er en viktig faktor som bidrar t\il Raynauds
syndrom.

• Tren etter hver operasjonsperiode for å øke
blodsirkulasjonen.

• Ta hyppige arbeidspauser. Begrens mengden
eksponering per dag.
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• Vernehansker tilgjengelig fra profesjonelle
forhandlere er designet spesifikt for å brukes av
utendørs verktøy som gir beskyttelse, godt grep
og også reduserer effekten av håndtakets
vibrasjoner. Disse hanskene skal være i samsvar
med EN381-7 og må være CE-merket.

Hvis du opplever noen av symptomene på denne
tilstanden, må du umiddelbart avslutte bruken og høre
med legen din om disse symptomene.

ADVARSEL
Skader kan forårsakes eller forverres av langvarig bruk
av et verktøy. Når du bruker verktøy i lengre perioder,
må du sørge for at du tar regelmessige pauser.

KOMPONENTER OG KONTROLLER (FIG.1)

PAKKEINNhOLD
• Øvre aksel og motorenhet
• Drivakselenhet
• Håndtak
• 3-tagget blad
• Klippehode for trådtrimmer
• Klippelinje x 42
• Pipenøkkel og unbrakonøkkel
• Bolter x 4
• Brukerhåndbok

ADVARSEL. Hvis noen deler er skadet eller mangler,
ikke bruk dette produktet før delene er byttet ut. Bruk
av dette produktet med ødelagte eller manglende
deler kan føre til alvorlig personskade.

ADVARSEL. Ikke sett inn batteriene før montering er
fullført. Unnlatelse av å overholde kan føre til utilsiktet
start og mulig alvorlig personskade.

ADVARSEL. Ikke prøv å endre dette produktet eller
lage tilbehør som ikke er anbefalt for bruk med dette

produktet. Enhver slik endring eller modifikasjon er
misbruk og kan føre til en farlig tilstand som kan føre
til mulig alvorlig personskade.

UTPAKKING
Forsiktig! Denne emballasjen inneholder skarpe
gjenstander. Vær forsiktig når du pakker ut. Fjern
maskinen, sammen med tilbehøret som følger med,
fra emballasjen. Kontroller nøye for å sikre at
maskinen er i god stand, og ta hensyn til alt tilbehøret
som er oppført i denne håndboken.

Forsikre deg også om at alt tilbehøret er komplett.
Hvis det viser seg at noen deler mangler, bør
maskinen og dens tilbehør returneres sammen i
originalemballasjen til forhandleren.

Ikke kast emballasjen, hold den trygg i hele
garantiperioden, og gjenvinn deretter om mulig, eller
kast den på riktig måte. Ikke la barn leke med tomme
plastposer på grunn av kvelningsfare.

LADING AV BATTERIPAKKEN
Advarsel! Må bare lades i en kompatibel 18 V-lader.
Bruk av andre ladere kan forårsake brann, skader eller
alvorlige personskader.

Batteripakken til dette verktøyet leveres med et lavt
ladenivå for å forhindre mulige problemer. Du må
derfor lade det til det grønne LED-lyset på fremre
høyre side av laderen tennes.

Merk: Batteriene vil ikke bli fulladet den første gangen
de lades opp. Det må flere sykluser (bruk etterfulgt av
lading) til før batteriene når full ladekapasitet.

Les først sikkerhetsinstruksjonene, og følg deretter
instruksjonene for lading.

Koble laderen til et standard 230V~50Hz strømuttak.
Det grønne LED-lyset på fremre venstre side av
laderen tennes.

Unngå at det oppstår floker eller knuter på ledningen.

Plasser batteripakken i laderen.

(Merk at batteriet har utstikkende ribber som gjør at
det bare kan settes inn i laderen én vei.) Ladetiden er
på bare 60 minutter.

Det røde LED-lyset på laderens fremre høyre side
tennes for å indikere at lading pågår. Et grønt LED-lys
tennes når batteriet er ferdig ladet.

Koble laderen fra strømuttaket når den ikke er i bruk,
og oppbevar den på et egnet sted.

Batteriet bør ikke lades i svært kalde omgivelser,
ettersom ladeevnen da vil være utilstrekkelig.

Hvis du skal lade flere batteripakker etter hverandre,
må du la laderen kjøle seg ned i minst 30 minutter før
du lader det neste batteriet.

Batteripakken må alltid tas ut og settes til
oppbevaring på et trygt sted når verktøyet ikke skal
brukes.

1. Batterirom 1

2. Batterirom 2

3. Håndtak

4. Gripeskrue med stjernehode

5. Klippehode for trådtrimmer

6. Pipenøkkel og unbrakonøkkel

7. Spindellåsknappen

8. Avfallsskjold

9. 3-tagget blad

10. Drivakselenhet

11. Skuldersele

12. Av / på trigger

13. Triggersikkerhetslås

14. Koblingspunkt for skuldersele

15. Øvre aksel og motorenhet
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NB! Hvis du under ladeprosessen oppdager at ingen
av LED-lysene er tent, må du ta batteripakken ut av
laderen for å unngå at produktet blir skadet. IKKE sett
inn et annet batteri.

LADESTATUS
For å se batteriets gjenværende ladenivå, trykk på
nivåindikatorknappen (Fig. 2).

MONTERING
Advarsel! Forsikre deg alltid om at verktøyet er slått
av og at batterikassettene blir fjernet før du utfører
noe arbeid på verktøyet. Unnlatelse av å slå av og
fjerne batterikassettene kan føre til alvorlig
personskade ved utilsiktet oppstart.

Start aldri verktøyet med mindre det er ferdigmontert.
Bruk av verktøyet i delvis montert tilstand kan føre til
alvorlig personskade ved utilsiktet oppstart.

MONTERING AV hÅNDTAKET
Monter håndtaket i den nedre halvdelen av
monteringsbraketten, Fig.3.

Plasser øverste halvdel av monteringsbraketten og
stram de fire boltene med pipenøkkelen og
unbrakonøkkelen, Fig.4. Ikke stram boltene fullstendig
før du har satt den perfekte arbeidsstillingen med
bærestroppen.

Håndtaket skal være innrettet som vist på Fig.5 slik at
kontrollhåndtaket passer i høyre hånd.

INNSTALLERING AV VERNET
Advarsel! For å forhindre alvorlig personskade fra
flyvende rusk, installer vernet bare i retningen vist på
Fig.6.

Fjern batteripakken. Snu gresstrimmeren for å få
tilgang til trimmerhodet. Plasser vernet på
trimmerhodet slik at den store delen av vernet sitter
bak.

Innrett de 4 skruehullene på vernet med skruehullene
på trimmerhodet, Fig.7. Stram de fire boltene med
pipenøkkelen og unbrakonøkkelen, og fest vernet på
plass, Fig.8.

MONTERE DRIVAKSELENhETEN PÅ DEN øVRE
AKSELEN
Advarsel! Aldri monter, fjern eller juster tilbehøret
mens krafthodet er i gang. Unnlatelse av å stoppe
motoren kan føre til alvorlig personskade.

Fjern beskyttelseslisten på enden av drivakselenheten
før du kobler til den øvre akselen.

Løsne gripeskruen med stjernehode Fig.9 (9.1) på
forbindelsesstykket på den øvre akselen. Skyv den
nedre akselen forsiktig inn i forbindelsesstykket på
den øvre akselen.

Når du gjør det, må du sørge for at drivakslene på
innsiden av akslene glir inn i hverandre (vri spolehodet
forsiktig, hvis nødvendig) og at låsen (9.2) på den
nedre akselen låser seg sikkert i hullet til
forbindelsesstykket (9.3).

Trekk nå til gripeskruen med stjernehode. Demonter
ved å utføre trinnene i omvendt rekkefølge.

PASSER TIL BLADET
Snu verktøyet opp ned, slik at du kan montere det
3-taggede bladet.

Bruk tunge hansker når du installerer eller fjerner
kniver; de har skarpe kanter.

Trykk inn spindelknappen, Fig.10 (10.1), og skru av
låsemutteren fra akselen ved å vri den med urviseren
med pipenøkkelen og unbrakonøkkel.

Fjern monteringsplaten, Fig.11.

Plasser bladet som vist på Fig.12.

Sett på plass monteringsplaten som vist på Fig.13.

Skru fast låsemutteren. Trykk inn spindelknappen og
stram låsemutteren ved å vri pipenøkkelen og
unbrakonøkkelen mot klokken, Fig.14.

Fjern pipenøkkelen og unbrakonøkkelen og sjekk
bladets bevegelsesfrihet.

MONTERE KLIPPEhODE FOR TRÅDTRIMMER
Trykk inn spindelknappen, Fig.10 (10.1), og skru av
låsemutteren fra akselen ved å vri den med urviseren
med pipenøkkelen og unbrakonøkkel.

Fjern monteringsplaten, Fig.11.

Ladenivåindikator Gjenværende
ladenivå

0-10%

10-25%

25-50%

50-75%

75-100%
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Lås skaftet ved å trykke på spindellåsknappen. Skru
trådspolen på akselen ved å vri den mot klokken som
vist på fig.15.

UTSKIFTING AV TRÅDSPOL
Tråddiameter: ø 1,6 mm x 6 m

Stopp verktøyet og koble fra batteriet. Fjern
trådspolen ved å vri den med klokken. Hold i
trådspolen, skyv inn de to utløserflikene, Fig.16 og
trekk bort spoleholderdekselet.

Tre begge klippetrådene på den nye spolen gjennom
øyene på holderen. (hver ende gjennom ett hull),
Fig.17.

Plasser spolen fast i spoleholderen. Forsikre deg om
at klippetrådene ikke setter seg fast og trekk dem ca.
9 cm ut av spolen.

Plasser spoledekselet i spoleholderen og trykk det
godt ned til låseanordningene på spoledekslet klikker
trygt på plass.

FORLENGING AV KLIPPETRÅDEN
Kjør trådtrimmeren i full fart

Trykk knappen på hard, bar mark for å føre rem
tråden. Tråden går frem hver gang du trykker på
knappen. Ikke hold knappen på bakken.

MERK: Tråden som trimmer avskjæringsbladet på
ruskskjoldet, vil klippe tråden til riktig lengde.

MERK: Hvis tråden blir slitt for kort, kan det hende at
du ikke kan føre tråden ved å banke den på bakken.
Hvis så skjer, ta ut batteriene og før tråden frem
manuelt.

FOR Å FøRE FREM KLIPPETRÅDEN MANUELT
Stopp trådtrimmeren og ta ut batteriene. Skyv
spoleholderen ned mens du trekker klippetråden for å
føre tråden frem.

FESTE SKULDERSELEN
Koble smekklåsen på skulderselen til stropphengeren,
Fig.18.

Juster skulderstropphengerne til en balansert posisjon
der bladet eller klippertilbehøret vil henge mellom 100
mm til 300 mm over jordoverflaten.

Juster stroppen til en komfortabel stilling.

KLARGJøRING FøR ARBEID

KONTROLLERE VERKTøYET
Forsikre deg om at batteriene ikke er satt inn i
rommene.

Før du starter arbeidet:

Sjekk at triggerbryterne og sikkerhetsbryteren kan
bevege seg fritt uten kraft, og går automatisk og raskt
tilbake til nøytral stilling;

Sjekk at ventilasjonshullene ikke er blokkert.

Kontroller at håndtak og beskyttelsesinnretninger er

rene og tørre, korrekt montert og godt festet til
verktøyet;

Kontroller at verktøyet ikke viser tegn til slitasje eller
skade på grunn av støt eller andre årsaker, og utfør
nødvendige reparasjoner.

Kontroller at batteriene er i god stand og at det ikke er
tegn på skade.

Bruk aldri verktøyet med et skadet eller slitt batteri;

Lad batteriene i henhold til instruksjonene i
ladeseksjonen.

INSTALLERE OG FJERNE BATTERIPAKKEN
Advarsel! Fjern alltid batteripakker fra verktøyet når
du monterer deler, gjør justeringer, rengjør, bærer,
transporterer eller når de ikke er i bruk. Å fjerne
batteripakken vil forhindre en utilsiktet start som kan
forårsake alvorlig personskade.

Skyv en batteripakke i ett av sporene til den klikker på
plass, Fig.19. (Merk at batteriet har hevede ribber som
gjør at den bare kan passe inn i maskinen på én
måte). Gjenta denne prosedyren for det andre
batteriet.

For å fjerne batteriet, trykk på batteriutløserknappen
og trekk batteripakken ut av sporet, Fig.20.

MERK: Verktøyet fungerer ikke med bare én
batterikassett.

BRUK

ADVARSEL! Å UNNGÅ ALVORLIGE SKADER OG
EIENDOMSKADER:
Før du bruker hageapparatet, må du ta på ANSI-
godkjente vernebriller, arbeidsstøvler med lukket tå,
langbukser og annet sikkerhetsutstyr.

Inspiser området før du bruker
linjetrimmeren/børsteklipperen. Fjern alle harde
gjenstander fra arbeidsområdet. Bruk begge hender
når du bruker maskinen.

Forsikre deg om at av/på-avtrekkeren er i Av-stilling
og fjern batteripakkene før du setter opp apparatet.

STARTE/STOPPE KANTTRIMMEREN (FIG. 21)
For å øke sikkerheten må av/på-triggeren og
triggersikkerhetslåsen brukes sammen for å aktivere
trimmeren.

Trykk og hold inne sikkerhetslåseknappen (21.1).

Trykk på På/Av-triggeren (21.2).

Slå av/på triggeren for å stoppe trimmeren.

Forsiktig: La deg alltid gå 5 sekunder eller mer for å la
klippelinjen/bladet å slutte å rotere etter å ha løst ut
triggeren. Ikke snu gresstrimmeren, eller legg hendene
under beskyttelsesvernet før
linjetrimmerens/børsteklipperens klippelinje/-blad har
stoppet.
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RIKTIG HÅNDTERING AV VERKTØYET
ADVARSEL: Plasser alltid verktøyet på høyresiden
din. Riktig plassering av verktøyet gir maksimal
kontroll og vil redusere risikoen for alvorlig
personskade forårsaket av tilbakeslag.

Vær alltid nøye med å opprettholde kontrollen over
verktøyet. Ikke la verktøyet bli slått mot deg eller noen
i arbeidsområdet. Unnlatelse av å kontrollere verktøyet
kan føre til alvorlig personskade.

TRIMMING
For mest mulig effektiv gresstrimming, må du forsikre
deg om at verktøyet fungerer i full hastighet, og
deretter bruke langsomme grunne sveip i linjen, slik at
du ikke overbelaster verktøyet ved å klippe for fort
eller klippe gjennom tungt terreng.

Forsikre deg om at arbeidsområdet er fritt for steiner,
rusk, liner og andre fremmedlegemer.

Start verktøyet før du nærmer deg gresset som skal
klippes.

Klipp gresset ved å svinge verktøyet fra høyre til
venstre og fortsett sakte mens du holder trimmeren
skrått fremover i en vinkel på omtrent 30 º. Lette kutt
er bedre enn tunge kutt, da de lar det kuttede gresset
falle bort fra spolen og forhindrer at gresset tetter opp
spolen.

Høyt gress bør klippes i lag som alltid begynner fra
toppen. Ikke kutt fuktig eller vått gress. Ikke
overbelast verktøyet.

Unngå å slite ut tråden raskt ved å banke mot harde
gjenstander (steiner, vegger, gjerder osv.).

Se opp for tilbakeslag ved støt med harde
gjenstander.

Etter å ha avsluttet klippeoperasjonen, hold hodet
nært bakkenivå, slipp triggeren og la motoren stoppe
fullstendig. Plasser trimmeren på bakken, ta ut
batteriene.

Merk. Rengjør regelmessig gresset mellom spolen og
kanten på vernet for å forhindre at verktøyet vibrerer.

VEDLIKEHOLD
Advarsel! For å forhindre utilsiktet start som kan
forårsake alvorlig personskade, må du alltid fjerne
batteripakkene fra produktet før du justerer, inspiserer
eller rengjør.

Aldri demonter verktøyet eller utfør reparasjoner. La
alltid en kompetent person på et autorisert
servicesenter vedlikeholde eller reparere trimmeren.

RENGJØRING
Fjern batteripakkene. Børst eller blås støv og rusk ut
av luftehullene ved hjelp av trykkluft eller vakuum.
Hold lufthullene frie for hindringer, sagfliser og
trefliser. Ikke spray, vask eller senk luftehullene i vann.

Tørk av huset og plastkomponentene med en fuktig,
myk klut. Ikke bruk sterke løsemidler eller vaskemidler
på plasthuset eller plastkomponentene. Enkelte

rengjøringsmidler kan forårsake skade og føre til
støtfare.

LAGRING
Rengjør verktøyet grundig før lagring. Oppbevar
verktøyet på et tørt, godt ventilert område som er
utilgjengelig for barn. Hold vekk fra etsende stoffer
som hagekjemikalier og avisingssalter.

Plasser alltid bladdekselet på klippebladene før
oppbevaring.

Oppbevar og lad batteriene på et kjølig sted.
Temperaturer over eller under normal romtemperatur
vil forkorte batteriets levetid.

Oppbevar aldri batterier i utladet tilstand. Vent til
batteripakken er avkjølt og lad den umiddelbart opp.

Alle batterier tappes gradvis for strøm. Jo høyere
temperatur, jo raskere tappes strømmen. Hvis du
oppbevarer enheten i lengre tid uten å bruke den, må
du lade batteriene hver måned eller to. Denne
praksisen vil forlenge batteriets levetid.

TEKNISK SPESIFIKASJON

Spenning 2x18V DC
Bruk 2 x 18 V

batteripakker med
lik kapasitet

og strøm

Hastighet ved ingen last 5800 min-1

Klippebredde (børsteklipper) 255mm

Klippebredde (trådtrimmer) 340mm

Klippetrådstørrelse 1,6 mm Ø x 6 m

Arbeidstid for børsteklipper: 30 min (2,0 Ah)
60 min (4,0 Ah)

Arbeidstid for trådtrimmer: 15 min (2,0 Ah)
30 min (4,0 Ah)

Lydtrykknivå LpA 79,1 dB(A)
(Børsteklipper) k=3dB(A)

Lydtrykknivå LpA 83 dB(A)
(Trådtrimmer) k=3dB(A)

Lydeffektnivå LWA 88,4 dB(A)
(Børsteklipper) k=2,31dB(A)

Lydeffektnivå LWA 92,5 dB(A)
(Trådtrimmer) k=1,92dB(A)

Vibrasjonsnivå 1,35m/s2

(Børsteklipper) K=1.5m/s2

Vibrasjonsnivå 1,35m/s2

(Trådtrimmer) K=1.5m/s2
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130°C

Li-ion

Termisk kobling med driftstemperaturInneholder litiumion

SYMBOLER
Merkeskiltet på verktøyet ditt kan vise symboler. Disse representerer viktig informasjon om produktet eller
instruksjoner om dets bruk.

I samsvar med relevante
sikkerhetsstandarder.

Les bruksanvisningen

Avfall fra elektriske produkter skal ikke
kastes sammen med
husholdningsavfall. Resirkuler der
fasiliteter finnes. Kontakt din lokale
myndighet eller forhandler for råd om
resirkulering.

Produktet samsvarer med RoHs krav.

Bruk hørselvern.

Bruk øyevern.

Bruk åndedrettsvern.

Gjenstander som kastes på blåseren,
kan sprette tilbake og føre til
personskade eller materielle skader.

Hold alle tilskuere minst 15 meter unna.

Generell advarsel

Fare automatisk start

Ikke utsett maskinen for våte eller
regnfulle værforhold

Berør aldri nylonklippehodet når
motoren går.

Bruk tunge sklisikre arbeidshansker for
å forbedre grepet om håndtaket.
Hansker reduserer også overføringen av
maskinvibrasjoner til hendene

Ikke fjern vernet eller
sikkerhetsenhetene mens maskinen er i
bevegelse

Kle deg ordentlig, ikke bruk løse klær
eller smykker som kan sette seg fast i
bevegelige deler av enheten

Bruk fotbeskyttelse

Pass på kastede gjenstander som blir
truffet av klippetilbehør. Bruk aldri uten
å montere bladvernet ordentlig

ADVARSEL! En trimmer må ikke
endres på noen måte. Feil bruk av
maskinen kan FORÅRSAKE
ALVORLIG ELLER DØDELIG
PERSONSKADE.

Fjern batteri fra maskinen før
vedlikehold, justering eller rengjøring
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MILJøVERN
Informasjon for (private husholdninger) for miljømessig forsvarlig avhending av Avfall Elektrisk og Elektronisk Utstyr
(Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (WEEE).

Dette symbolet på produkter og/eller medfølgende dokumenter angir at brukt og utbrukt
elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr ikke må kastes i husholdningsavfallet. For korrekt avhending,
behandling, gjenbruk og resirkulering, vær vennlig å ta disse produktene til dedikerte
oppsamlingspunkt, der de vil bli mottatt uten kostnad. Alternativt kan en i noen land ha
mulighet til å returnere produktet til forhandler mot kjøp av et nytt tilsvarende produkt. Korrekt
avhending av dette produktet vil bidra til å ivareta viktige ressurser og hindre potensielle
negative effekter på menneskelig helse og miljøet, noe som kan oppstå ved feil
avfallshåndtering og –behandling. Vær vennlig å kontakte lokal myndighet for flere detaljer om

ditt nærmeste oppsamlingspunkt. Straff kan påregnes for feil avhending av dette avfallet, i henhold til nasjonal
lovgivning.

FOR BEDRIFTER INNENFOR EU.
Hvis du ønsker å kaste elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr, vær vennlig å kontakte din forhandler eller leverandør for mer
informasjon.

Informasjon for avhending i andre land utenfor EU.
Dette symbolet er kun gyldig innenfor EU.
Hvis du ønsker å kaste dette produktet, kontakt dine lokale myndigheter eller forhandler og be om den korrekte
måten for avhending.
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SISSEJUhATUS
Täname, et soetasite selle toote, mis on läbinud meie
põhjaliku kvaliteedikontrolli. Oleme teinud kõik endast
oleneva, et toode jõuaks teieni ideaalses seisukorras.

OhUTUS ON KõIGE OLULISEM
Enne akumurutrimmeri kasutamist tutvuge allpool
loetletud põhiliste ohutusnõuetega, mis aitavad
vähendada tulekahju-, elektrilöögi- ja vigastuseohtu.

Selleks et mõista seadme talitlust, kasutuspiiranguid ja
tööriistaga seonduvaid võimalikke ohtusid, lugege
kasutusjuhend hoolikalt läbi.

TOOTE KõRVALDAMINE KASUTUSEST
Kui toode on muutunud kasutuskõlbmatuks või kui
see kõrvaldatakse kasutusest mingil muul põhjusel, ei
tohi toodet ladustada tavaliste olmejäätmete hulka.
Loodusressursside hoidmiseks ja negatiivse
keskonnamõju vähendamiseks võimaldage toote
taaskasutamine või kõrvaldage see kasutusest
keskkonnasäästlikul viisil. Viige toode kohalikku
jäätmekäitluskeskusesse või mõnda muusse volitatud
kogumis- voi jäätmekäitluspunkti.

Kahtluste korral pöörduge kohaliku omavalitsuse
poole, kust saate lisateavet taaskasutuse ja/või
kasutusest kõrvaldamise erinevatest võimalustest

See elektritööriist on mõeldud ainult koduseks
kasutamiseks. Elektritööriist ei ole ette nähtud ega
sobi ärialaseks ega professionaalseks
kasutamiseks.

Garantii ei kata elektritööriista defekte ja
kahjustusi, mis on tekkinud selle kasutamisel
muuks otstarbeks, kui kodune kasutamine, eriti
läbisurumise ja väärkasutuse tõttu.

„Garantii kaotab kehtivuse, kui tööriista on kahjustatud
mõne alljärgneva teguri tõttu:

1) toote väärkasutus või hoolimatus toote korraliku
hooldamise suhtes;

2) toote ärialane, professionaalne või rendikasutus;

3) toote parandamine volitamata teenindusettevõtte
poolt;

4) väliste esemete või ainete tekitatud kahjustused.“

OLULINE TOOTEINFO
Toode on spetsiaalselt konstrueeritud töötama sarja
FXA XCLICK akude ja akulaadijaga.

SIhTOTSTARVE
Jõhvtrimmerit/võsalõikurit võivad kasutada ainult
vastutustundlikud täiskasvanud, kes on
kasutusjuhendit lugenud ja selle sisust ning
hoiatustest aru saanud. Toode on mõeldud
kasutamiseks välistingimustes, hea õhuliikuvusega
kohas. Ohutuse huvides tuleb kasutada seadet

kontrollitud viisil, kasutades alati kaht kätt.

Jõhvtrimmeri lõikepeaga on toode mõeldud
kasutamiseks kõrge rohu, tihke umbrohu ja sarnase
taimestiku lõikamiseks maapinnalt või selle lähedalt.

3-hambalise teraga saab sellega ka põõsaid lõigata.

Lõiketasand peab olema maapinnaga enamvähem
paralleelne. Toodet ei tohi kasutada hekkide, põõsaste
või muu sellise taimestiku lõikamiseks või pügamiseks,
mille puhul lõiketasand ei ole maapinnaga paralleelne.

OhUTUSJUhISED
Jõhvtrimmeri / hekilõikuri (tööriista) kasutamisega
kaasneb alati õnnetuste oht. Järgige alati asjakohaseid
ohutusjuhiseid.

Tööriist on valmistatud vastavalt kõige uuemale
tehnoloogiale ning on kooskõlas tunnustatud
ohutusreeglitega. Sellest hoolimata võib tööriista
kasutamisega kaasneda oht kasutajale või
kolmandatele isikutele ning tööriist võib kahjustuda või
kahjustada teisi objekte.

hOIATUS! Tööriist ei ole ette nähtud kasutamiseks
lastele või nõrga tervisega isikutele, välja arvatud
juhul, kui neid juhendab tööriista ohutu kasutamise
eest vastutav isik. Valvake lapsi ja hoolitsege selle
eest, et nad tööriistaga ei mängiks.

hOIATUS! Akutoitel elektritööriistade kasutamisel
tuleb järgida elektrilöökide, vigastuste ja tulekahjude
ennetamiseks ette nähtud ohutusjuhiseid.

Lugege enne murutrimmeri kasutamist kõiki juhiseid
ning järgige neid täpselt. Hoidke need ohutusjuhised
kindlas kohas alles.

Kasutage tööriista teadlikult ja ainult ettenähtud
otstarbel. Parandage või laske parandada ohutust
mõjutada võivad vead viivitamatult!

Tööriist võib põhjustada tõsiseid vigastusi.
Murutrimmeri korrektse ettevalmistuse, hoolduse ja
kasutuse tagamiseks lugege palun kasutusjuhendit
hoolikalt. Enne esimest kasutuskorda tutvuge
tööriistaga ning laske endale tutvustada ka selle
praktilist kasutamist.

KOOLITUS
Ärge kunagi lubage toodet kasutada lastel või
kasutusjuhendit mitte tundvatel isikutel.

Lugege juhend hoolikalt läbi. Tutvuge kõigi
juhtseadiste ja seadme korrektse kasutamisega.

Trimmerdamise ajal jälgige, et läheduses ei viibi
kõrvalisi isikuid, lapsi või loomi. Peatage toode, kui
keegi siseneb tööpiirkonda.

Ärge kunagi kasutage toodet, kui olete väsinud, haige
või alkoholi, narkootikumide või ravimite mõju all.

Kasutage toodet ainult rohu ja kergema umbrohu
lõikamiseks. Ärge kasutage seda muudel eesmärkidel.

Akulaadija Aku

FXADL1051 FXAJDB180Li

FXAJD3IN1BCT FXAJDB180Li-II
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Pidage meeles, et seadme kasutaja vastutab teiste
isikute või nende varaga juhtunud õnnetuste või
ohtlike situatsioonide eest.

ETTEVALMISTUS
Kandke seadmega töötades nii täisulatuses
kaitseprille kui kuulmiskaitsevahendeid. Kui töötate
piirkonnas, kus esineb objektide kukkumise oht,
kandke kaitsekiivrit.

Toote kasutamisel kandke alati silmakaitsevahendeid,
mis vastavad standardile ANSI Z87.1.

Kuulmiskaitsevahendid võivad piirata seadme kasutaja
võimet hoiatussignaale kuulda.

Pöörake erilist tähelepanu võimalikele ohtudele nii
tööpiirkonnas kui selle ümbruses.

Kandke tugevaid pikki pükse, saapaid ja kindaid. Ärge
kandke avaraid rõivaid, lühikesi pükse, ehteid ega olge
paljajalu.

Kinnitage pikad juuksed vähemalt õlgade kõrgusele, et
vältida takerdumist liikuvatesse osadesse.

Enne kasutamist ja pärast mistahes kokkupuudet
kontrollige, et seadme komponendid ei ole kahjustada
saanud. Kahjustada saanud või kulunud defektne lüliti
või mistahes muu komponent tuleb lasta volitatud
hoolduskeskuses korralikult parandada või välja
vahetada.

Veenduge, lõiketarvik on korrektselt paigaldatud ja
kindlalt fikseeritud.

Ärge kunagi kasutage toodet, kui selle kõik kaitsed ja
käepidemed ei ole korralikult ja kindlalt seadme küljes.

Mõelge oma töökeskkonnale. Jälgige, et tööpiirkonnas
ei oleks traate, oksi, kive ja prahti, mis võiksid
lõikurisse kinni jääda ja sealt eemale paiskuda.

JõhVTRIMMERI OhUTUSJUhISED / hOIATUSED
Mõnes regioonis kehtivad toote kasutamist piiravad
eeskirjad. Teavet saate kohalikelt ametnikelt.

Ärge kunagi lubage toodet kasutada lastel või
kasutusjuhendit mitte tundvatel isikutel.

Kasutage toodet ainult päevavalguse käes või hea
kunstliku valgustusega.

Vältige seadme kasutamist märjal rohul.

Toote kasutamise ajal ärge kõndige selg ees.

Säilitage kindel jalgealune ja tasakaal. Ärge küünitage
liiga kaugele. Küünitamise tulemusel võite tasakaalu
kaotada. Kallakutel jälgige jalgealust eriti
tähelepanelikult. Kõndige, ärge jookske.

Ärge kasutage toodet äikseohu korral.

Ärge jätke toodet vihma kätte ega märgadesse
tingimustesse. Seadmesse sattunud vesi suurendab
elektrilöögi ohtu.

Hoidke kõrvalised isikud, lapsed ja loomad
tööpiirkonnast vähemalt 15 m kaugusel ning peatage
toode, kui keegi siseneb tööpiirkonda.

Hoidke lõiketarvikut vöökohast allpool.

Ärge kunagi kasutage toodet, mille kaitsepiirded on
kahjustatud või puuduvad.

Ärge kunagi paigaldage metallist jõhvi.

Hoidke käed ja jalad alati lõikeseadmest eemal, eriti
mootori käivitamise ajal.

Pidage meeles, et lõiketarvikud pöörlevad edasi ka
pärast mootori väljalülitamist.

Pidage meeles, et lõiketarvikud võivad esemeid
eemale paisata. Enne seadme kasutamist puhastage
tööpiirkond prahist nagu väikesed kivid, killustik ja
muud võõrkehad. Traadid ja nöörid võivad
lõiketarvikutesse kinni jääda.

Lülitage seade välja ja eemaldage vooluvõrgust enne:

• hooldust
• seadme järelevalveta jätmist
• seadme puhastamist või takistuse likvideerimist
• tarvikute vahetamist
• kokkupuute järgselt kahjustuste kontrollimist
• toote kahjustuste kontrollimist
• kui see hakkab ebanormaalselt vibreerima
• hoolduse teostamist
• tera või jõhvi eemaldamist
• tera või jõhvi paigaldamist Jälgige, et

ventilatsiooniavad oleksid kogu aeg puhtad.

Veenduge, et prahikaitse on korrektselt paigaldatud ja
kindlalt fikseeritud.

Veenduge, et kõik kaitsed ja käepidemed on
korralikult ja kindlalt seadme küljes.

Toote kohandamine on keelatud. See võib suurendada
enda ja teiste vigastamise ohtu!

Kasutage ainult tootja soovitatud varulõikejõhvi. Ärge
kasutage mistahes muid lõiketarvikuid.

Õnnetuse või seadme rikke korral lülitage seade
viivitamatult välja ja ühendage aku lahti. Ärge
kasutage toodet enne, kui see on volitatud
hoolduskeskuses üle kontrollitud.

VõSALõIKURI OhUTUSALASED TEADAANDED
Lisaks ülaltoodud reeglitele on toote võsalõikuri
režiimis kasutamisel asjakohased ka järgnevad
täiendavad juhised.

Terade paigaldamisel või eemaldamisel kandke
tugevast materjalist kindaid, sest teradel on teravad
servad.

Ärge püüdke pöörlevat tera puudutada või peatada.

Liikuv tera võib põhjustada raskeid vigastusi. Hoidke
seadet kindlalt, mõlema käega, kuni tera pöörlemine
on täielikult lõppenud.
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Kahjustatud tera tuleb välja vahetada. Enne iga
kasutuskorda veenduge alati, et tera on korrektselt
paigaldatud ja kindlalt fikseeritud.

Kasutage ainult tootja soovitatud 3-hambalist
varutera. Ärge kasutage mistahes muid lõiketarvikuid.

Ärge kunagi lõigake materjali, mille läbimõõt on
suurem kui 13 mm.

Võsalõikur on varustatud rakmetega. Reguleerige
rakmeid hoolikalt, et need oleks mugavad ja aitaksid
toetada seadme raskust teie paremal küljel.

Ärge kunagi kandke riideid rakmete peal ega takistage
ligipääsu kiirvabastusmehhanismile muul viisil.

Tera hoiustamisel või transportimisel pange sellele
papist terakaitse. Enne seadme kasutamist eemaldage
alati terakaitse. Kui seda ei eemaldata, võib see tera
pöörlemisel seadmest eemale paiskuda.

Selle seadme ja 3-hambulise lõiketeraga töötamisel
tuleb olla äärmiselt ettevaatlik. Tera tagasilöök võib
esineda siis, kui pöörlev lõiketera puutub vastu
objekti, mida see ei suuda lõigata. See põhjustab tera
kohese peatumise ja äkilise liikumise või kokkupuute
objektist eemale "paiskumise". See võib olla piisavalt
tugev, et võib juhtuda, et operaator kaotab seadme
üle kontrolli. Tera tagasilöök võib tekkida ootamatult,
kui tera puruneb, seiskub või paindub. Tera
tagasilöögi esinemine on tõenäolisem piirkondades,
kus lõigatavat materjali on raske näha.

Lõikamise lihtsustamise ja ohutuse seisukohalt tuleb
lõigatavale umbrohule läheneda suunaga paremalt
vasakule. Ootamatu eseme või puise materjaliga
kokkupuutumisel võib see praktika tera tagasilööki
minimeerida. Toote juhtimiseks ja kontrollimiseks tuleb
igal ajal kasutada mõlemat kätt.

AKULAADIJATE TäIENDAVAD OhUTUSJUhISED
Enne akulaadija kasutamist lugege läbi kõik akulaadijal
ja akul olevad juhised ja hoiatussümbolid, samuti aku
kasutusjuhend.

Laadige akusid ainult sisetingimustes, sest akulaadija
on konstrueeritud ainult sisetingimustes kasutamiseks.

OHT! Kui aku on pragunenud või muul viisil
kahjustunud, ärge pange seda akulaadijasse. On
olemas elektrilöögioht, mis võib lõppeda surmaga.

HOIATUS! Ärge laske akulaadijal mis tahes vedelikega
kokku puutuda. On olemas elektrilöögioht.

Akulaadija ja sellega kaasas olevad akud on
spetsiaalselt konstrueeritud koos kasutamiseks.

Ärge proovige laadida akut mis tahes muu
akulaadijaga peale tarnitud akullaadijaga.

Ärge kunagi tõmmake toitejuhtmest, et seda
pistikupesast eemaldada.

Ärge kasutage akulaadijat, kui selle on saanud tugeva
löögi, maha kukkunud või muul viisil kahjustunud.
Viige akulaadija kontrollimiseks ja parandamiseks
volitatud teeninduskeskusse.

Ärge võtke akulaadijat lahti. Kui see vajab hooldust või
remonti, viige see volitatud teeninduskeskusesse.
Valesti kokkupandud akulaadija võib põhjustada
tulekahjuohu või elektrilöögi, mis võib lõppeda
surmaga.

Elektrilöögiohu vähendamiseks eemaldage akulaadija
enne selle puhastamist toiteallikast. Ainult aku
eemaldamine oht ei vähenda.

AKU TäIENDAVAD OhUTUSJUhISED
Selle tööriista aku tarnitakse madala laetusega. Enne
kasutamise peate aku täis laadima.

Ärge põletage akut, ka mitte juhul, kui see on tõsiselt
kahjustatud või ei suuda enam laengut hoida. Aku
võib tules plahvatada.

Väga rohke kasutamise korral või äärmuslikes
temperatuuritingimustes võib esineda väike
vedelikuleke akust. See ei pruugi tähendada, et aku
on defektne. Kuid kui välistihend on purunenud ja
lekkinud vedelik satub nahale, peske kokkupuutunud
piirkonda kohe vee ja seebiga. Lekkinud vedeliku
sattumisel silma loputage neid puhta veega vähemalt
10 minutit ning pöörduge viivitamatult arsti poole.

Teatage meedikutele, et vedelik on 25–35%
kaaliumhüdroksiidilahus.

Ärge kunagi üritage mis tahes põhjusel akut avada.
Kui aku plastkorpus praguneb või katki läheb,
lõpetage kohe selle kasutamine ja ärge laadige seda
uuesti.

Ärge hoidke ega kandke varuakut taskus ega
tööriistakastis ega mujal, kus see võib puutuda vastu
metallesemeid. See võib aku lühistada, mis toob
kaasa aku kahjustuse, põletuse või tulekahju

TEAVE AKU LAADIMISE KOhTA
NiCd- ja/või Li-ioonaku laadimiskiiruse määravad aku
täislaadimiseks kulunud aeg ja laadimisvoolu suurus.
Kolm enimkasutatavad laadimiskiirust on tavaliselt:

kiire laadimine,
aeglane laadimine,
hoolduslaadimine.

KIIRESTI LAETAVAD AKUD
Kiiresti laetavate akude laadimiskiirused võivad
varieeruda 30 ja 90 minuti vahel. Juhtmevaba
tööriistaga kaasas oleva aku laadimiskiirus on esitatud
toote kasutusjuhendis.

AEGLASELT LAETAV AKU
Aeglaselt laetavate akude laadimiskiirused võivad
varieeruda 3 ja 5 tunni vahel.

hOOLDUSLAADIMISEGA AKUD
Hoolduslaadimisega akude laadimiskiirused võivad
varieeruda 7 ja 9 tunni vahel.
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TähTIS!

TEAVE NICD- JA/VõI LI-IOONAKU LAADIMISE
KOhTA.

ENNE NICD- JA/VõI LI-IOONAKU LAADIMIST
LAADIGE NEED TäIELIKULT TÜhJAKS NING äRGE
KUNAGI ÜLETAGE LAADIMISEKS ETTENähTUD
AEGA, VäLJA ARVATUD SIIS, KUI SEATE UUT
AKUT TÖÖKORDA.

LAADIMISTOIMING
Uue NiCd- ja/või Li-ioonaku laadimisel tuleb see
täielikult tühjaks laadida, millele järgneb täislaadimine
akule toote kasutusjuhendis ette nähtud aja jooksul,
millele lisandub veel 30 minutit. Sellele peab järgnema
täielik tühjaks laadimine ja uus täislaadimine akule
toote kasutusjuhendis ette nähtud aja jooksul, millele
lisandub veel 30 minutit. See toiming seab aku
töökorda ja võrdsustab elemendipinged. Selle
toimingu läbiviimine tagab aku optimaalse töö.

Kui akulaadijat kasutatakse korduvalt mitme aku
laadimiseks, laske akulaadijal alati enne järgmise aku
laadimist maha jahtuda. Soovitatav mahajahtumisaeg
on vähemalt 30 kuni 45 minutit.

Kui laete akut, mis on tühjaks saanud intensiivse
kasutamise tulemusena, laske akul enne laadimist
maha jahtuda. Soovitatav mahajahtumisaeg on
vähemalt 30 kuni 45 minutit.

NICD- JA/VõI LI-IOONAKUDE LAADIMINE JA
LAADURID
NiCd- ja/või Li-ioonakusid tuleb laadida ettevaatlikult,
peamisel seetõttu, et liigne laadimine võib neid
kahjustada.

Liigse laadimise tulemusena võivad aku temperatuur
ja siserõhk kiiresti tõusta. See võib põhjustada
elementi deformeerumise ja elektrolüüdi lekkimise,
ning äärmuslikel juhtudel, kui siserõhk on äärmiselt
suur, võivad need plahvatada.

Selline olukord võib tekkida, kui liigselt laetud aku
paigaldatakse tootele ja seda kasutatakse. Sellise
äärmusliku olukorra vältimiseks on väga oluline, et
NiCd- enne laadimist täielikult tühjaks laetaks ning et
esitatud laadimisaega ei ületataks, välja arvatud uue
aku töökorda viimisel. Osaliselt tühjaks laetud akude
korduv laadimine võib põhjustada ühe või mitme
elemendi tõrke.

ISETÜhJENEMINE
Liitiumaku võib ise tühjeneda ja selle laetustase
väheneda. Tavaliselt võib see esimese kuu jooksul
pärast täis laadimist kaotada ligikaudu 5% oma
laetusest (kui hoitakse toatemperatuuril) ja seejärel 3%
kuus. Suurema temperatuuri juures isetühjenemiskiirus
suureneb.

AKU LAADIMINE SISETINGIMUSTES
See akulaadija on konstrueeritud sisetingimustes
kasutamiseks. Me soovitame, et kasutaksite seda
siseruumides. Ideaaljuhul tuleks akusid laadida
töökoja, garaaži või kuuri tööpingil. Kui

laadimisprotsess toimub siseruumides, peab piirkond
olema hea õhuvahetusega ning akulaadija olema
paigutatud mittepõlevale alusele ja selle tuulutuspilud
takistustest vabad. Ärge kunagi ületage laadimisaega,
välja arvatud uue aku töökorda seadmisel, sest see
võib akut ja akulaadijat kahjustada.

AKU KASUTUSEST KõRVALDAMINE
Kui akut ei õnnestu laadida ja see ei hoia enam
laengut, on selle kasutusiga lõppenud. Loodusvarade
säästmiseks taastöödelge või kõrvaldage aku
kasutusest õigesti. See aku sisaldab Li-ioonaku-
elemente. Enne kasutusest kõrvaldamist veenduge, et
aku on juhtmevaba seadet kasutades täiesti tühjaks
laetud, seejärel eemaldage aku puuri korpuselt ja
katke aku kontaktid tugeva teibiga, vältimaks
lühistamist ja energia vallandumist, mille tagajärjeks
võib olla tulekahju. Ärge proovige ühtegi osa lahti
võtta ega eemaldada.

Küsige täiendavat teavet kohaliku jäätmekogumise ja -
käitlemisega tegelevast ametkonnast.

SPETSIAALSED OhUTUSJUhISED

TEGEMIST ON AKUDEGA.
Kui akusid ei laeta või ei käsitseta korralikult, võivad
need lekkida või plahvatada. Akusid käsitsedes järgige
alati allpool esitatud ettevaatusabinõusid. Enne akude
eemaldamist või paigaldamist veenduge alati, et
seade on välja lülitatud.

Ärge kasutage seda akut ühegi teise seadmega.

Ärge proovige akut valepidi paigaldada.

Ärge lühistage akut ega proovige seda lahti võtta.

Ärge laske akul kokku puutuda leekide ega
kuumusega.

Ärge kastke akut vette ega laske sel veega kokku
puutuda.

Ärge hoidke ega transportige akut koos lahtiste
metallesemetega, nagu näiteks puur ja puuriterad.

Tühjaks laetud akud hakkavad kergesti lekkima. Toote
kahjustamise vältimiseks eemaldage tühjenenud aku
või laadige see uuesti. Kui akut ei kasutata, hoidke
seda jahedas kohas.

Pikaajalise kasutamise käigus võib aku kuumeneda.
Enne aku eemaldamist lülitage seade välja ja laske
akul maha jahtuda. Ärge kasutage akut, kui märkate
selle kestal värvuse muutust või deformatsiooni.

ÜLDISED OhUTUSNõUDED
hOIATUS! Lugege kõik juhised hoolikalt läbi.

Allpool loetletud nõuete eiramine võib põhjustada
elektrilöögi, tulekahju ja/või raskeid vigastusi. Kõigis
alljärgnevates hoiatustes loetletud mõiste
"elektrotööriist" tähendab toitekaabliga elektritööriista
ja akuga (toitekaablita) tööriista.
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hOIDKE KASUTUSJUhEND ALLES.

1) TÖÖALA

a) Tööala peab olema puhas ja hästi valgustatud.
Segamini ja pime töökoht kutsub esile õnnetusi.

b) Ärge kasutage elektritööriista plahvatusohtlikus
keskkonnas, näiteks kohas, kus on
kergestisüttivaid vedelikke, gaase või tolmu.
Elektritööriistad võivad tekitada sädemeid, mis
võivad süüdata tolmu või aurud.

c) Elektritööriistaga töötamise ajal hoidke lapsed ja
kõrvalised isikud eemal. Tähelepanu hajumisega
võib kaduda ka kontroll tööriista üle.

2) ELEKTRIOhUTUS

a) Elektritööriista pistik peab vastama seinakontaktile.
Keelatud on pistiku muutmine ükskõik mil moel.
Ärge kasutage adapterpistikuid koos maandatud
elektritööriistadega. Muudatusteta pistikud ja
sobivad seinakontaktid vähendavad
elektrolöögiohtu.

b) Vältige kehakontakti selliste maandatud pindadega
nagu torud, radiaatorid, pliidid ja külmikud.
Elektrilöögioht suureneb, kui teie keha on
maandatud.

c) Ärge jätke elektritööriista vihma kätte ega
niisketesse tingimustesse. Elektritööriista sattunud
vesi suurendab elektrilöögiohtu.

d) Ärge kasutage toitekaablit valesti. Ärge kasutage
toitekaablit elektritööriista kandmiseks,
tõmbamiseks ega vooluvõrgust lahti
ühendamiseks. Vältige toitekaabli kontakti
kuumaallikate, õli, teravate servade ja liikuvate
osadega. Kahjustunud või keerdunud toitekaablid
suurendavad elektrilöögiohtu.

e) Kui te töötate elektritööriistaga väljas, kasutage
välistingimustes kasutamiseks mõeldud
pikenduskaablit. Välistingimustes kasutamiseks
mõeldud toitekaabel vähendab elektrilöögiohtu.

3) ISIKUOhUTUS

a) Olge tähelepanelik, jälgige oma tegevust ja
kasutage tööriistaga töötamisel tervet mõistust.
Ärge kasutage elektritööriista, kui olete ravimite või
alkoholi mõju all või kui teile on tehtud
raviprotseduure. Kas või hetkeline
tähelepanematus elektritööriista kasutamisel võib
põhjustada raskeid kehavigastusi.

b) Kasutage isikukaitsevahendeid. Kandke alati
silmakaitseid. Selliste kaitsevahendite nagu
tolmumask, libisemisvastaste taldadega
turvajalatsid, tugev kiiver ja kuulmiskaitsed
kasutamine õigetes tingimustes vähendab
kehavigastuste ohtu.

c) Vältige seadme juhuslikku käivitumist. Enne
seadme ühendamist vooluvõrku veenduge, et lüliti
on väljalülitatud asendis. Tööriista hoidmine nii, et

sõrm on lülitil, või tööriista ühendamine
vooluvõrku, kui tööriista lüliti on alla vajutatud, võib
põhjustada õnnetusi.

d) Enne tööriista ühendamist vooluvõrku eemaldage
kõik reguleer- ja mutrivõtmed. Elektritööriista
liikuvale osale unustatud mutri- või reguleervõti
võib põhjustada kehavigastusi.

e) Ärge küünitage liialt ette. Jalgadel peab alati olema
kindel toestus. Hoidke keha alati tasakaalus. Nii on
tagatud parem kontroll elektritööriista üle
ootamatutes olukordades.

f) Rõivastuge asjakohaselt. Ärge kandke liialt avaraid
rõivaid ega ehteid. Hoidke oma juuksed, rõivad ja
kindad eemal seadme liikuvatest osadest. Avarad
rõivad, ehted ja pikad juuksed võivad jääda
seadme liikuvate osade vahele.

g) Kui seade on varustatud tolmueemaldus- ja
kogumissüsteemide ühendustega, siis veenduge,
et süsteemid on nõuetekohaselt ühendatud ja et
neid kasutatakse õigesti. Nende seadmete
kasutamine vähendab tolmuga seonduvaid ohte.

4) ELEKTRITÖÖRIISTA KASUTAMINE JA
hOOLDAMINE

a) Elektritööriistaga töötamisel ei tohi kasutada jõudu.
Kasutage tööks sobivat elektritööriista. Tööle
vastav elektritööriist teeb oma töö paremini ja
ohutumalt kiirusel, milleks see tööriist on ette
nähtud.

b) Ärge kasutage elektritööriista, mille lüliti ei lülita
seadet sisse ega välja. Kõik elektritööriistad, mida
ei ole võimalik lülitist juhtida, on ohtlikud ja need
tuleb ära parandada.

c) Enne tööriista reguleerimist, lisatarvikute
vahetamist või seadme hoiustamist tõmmake
pistik seinakontaktist välja. Sellised ennetavad
ohutusmeetmed aitavad vältida elektritööriista
juhuslikku käivitumist.

d) Kui te elektritööriista ei kasuta, siis hoidke seda
lastele kättesaamatus kohtas. Ärge lubage
inimestel, kes ei ole enne elektritööriistaga
töötanud või kes ei ole neid juhiseid läbi lugenud,
tööriistaga töötada. Oskamatu inimese käes on
elektritööriistad ohtlikud.

e) Elektritööriistad vajavad hooldust. Kontrollige, et
liikuvad osad ei oleks tasakaalust väljas ega
paindes, et osad ei oleks purunenud ja et seadmel
ei oleks muid tunnuseid, mis võiks mõjutada
elektritööriista talitlust. Kui elektritööriist on
kahjustunud, siis laske see enne uuesti kasutamist
korda teha. Paljude õnnetuste põhjuseks on
halvasti hooldatud elektritööriist.

f) Lõiketerad peavad olema teravad ja puhtad.
Nõuetekohaselt hooldatud lõiketeradel on teravad
lõikeservad ja nende paindumine on
ebatõenäolisem. Samuti on nendega lihtsam
kontrollitult töötada.
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g) Kasutage elektritööriista, tarvikuid ja
tööriistaotsakuid jne vastavalt käesolevatele
juhistele ja vastavalt konkreetse tööriista
kasutusotstarbele. Arvestage töötingimuste ja töö
olemusega. Elektritööriistade mittesihipärane
kasutamine võib põhjustada ohtlikke olukordi.

5) AKUTÖÖRIISTA KASUTAMINE JA hOOLDUS

a) Kasutage laadimiseks vaid tootja poolt määratud
laadijat. Ühildumatu laadija kasutamine võib
tekitada tulekahju riski.

b) Kasutage elektritööriistu vaid selleks ette nähtud
akudega. Mistahes muude akude kasutamine võib
tekitada vigastuste ja tulekahju riski.

c) Kui akut ei kasutata, hoidke see eemal metallist
objektidest (näiteks klambrid, mündid, võtmed,
naelad, kruvid või muud väikesed metallesemed),
mis võivad luua klemmide vahelise ühenduse.
Akuklemmide lühisesse sattumine võib tekitada
põletushaavu või põhjustada tulekahju.

d) Rasketes tingimustes võib akust erituda
akuvedelikke; vältige kontakti. Kontakti korral
loputage veega. Kui vedelik satub silma, pöörduge
arsti poole. Akuvedelik võib põhjustada ärritust või
põletushaavu.

6) hOOLDAMINE

a) Elektritööriista võib hooldada kvalifitseeritud
remondipersonal, kes kasutab ainult originaalosi.
Nii säilib elektritööriista algne ohutus.

KAASNEVAD OhUD
Isegi kui seadet kasutatakse ettenähtud viisil, ei ole
võimalik kõiki kaasnevaid riskifaktoreid kõrvaldada.
Seadme kasutamisega võivad kaasneda järgnevad
ohud ja kasutaja peab järgnevale erilist tähelepanu
pöörama.

• Vibratsioonist tingitud vigastused. Kasutage
vastava töö jaoks alati sobivat tööriista. Kasutage
asjakohaseid käepidemeid ja piirake töö- ja
kokkupuuteaega.

• Kokkupuude müraga võib tekitada
kuulmiskahjustusi. Kasutage
kuulmiskaitsevahendeid ja piirake
kokkupuuteaega.

• Saetolmu ja osakeste sissehingamine.

• Naha kokkupuude määrdeaine/õliga.

OhTUDE VähENDAMINE
On täheldatud, et käsitööriistadest tulenev vibratsioon
võib teatud juhtudel võimendada Raynaud sündroomi.

Sümptomite hulka kuuluvad sõrmede surisemine,
tundetus ja valgeks tõmbumine, mis tavaliselt
esinevad kokkupuutel külmaga. Nende sümptomite
esinemist arvatakse võimendavat nii pärilikud faktorid,
kokkupuude külma ja niiskusega, toitumine,
suitsetamine ja tööpraktikad. Kasutajal on võimalik
rakendada meetmeid, et vibratsiooni mõju vähendada.

• Külma ilma korral hoidke keha soojas. Seadme
kasutamisel kandke kindaid, mis hoiavad nii käed
kui randmed soojas. On täheldatud, et külm ilm
on suurim Raynaud sündroomi võimendav faktor.

• Pärast iga kasutuskorda tehke vereringlust
ergutavaid harjutusi.

• Tehke sageli pause. Piirake kokkupuuteaega
päeva lõikes.

• Asjatundlike jaemüüjate kaubavalikus leidub
kaitsekindaid, mis on ette nähtud justnimelt
tööriistade kasutamiseks välistingimustes ning
mis pakuvad kaitset, tagavad hea haarduvuse ja
vähendavad käepidemest tuleneva vibratsiooni
mõju. Need kindad peavad vastama standardile
EN381-7 ja omama CE-märgist.

Selliste sümptomite esinemisel lõpetage seadme
kasutamine viivitamatult ja võtke ühendust oma
arstiga.

hOIATUS!
Tööriista pikaajaline kasutamine võib põhjustada või
võimendada vigastuste esinemist. Mistahes tööriista
pikaajalisel kasutamisel tehke kindlasti regulaarselt
pause.

SEADME OSAD JA NUPUD (JOON. 1)

LAhTIPAKKIMINE
Ettevaatust! Selles pakendis on teravaid esemeid.
Olge lahtipakkimisel ettevaatlik. Võtke seade koos
kaasasolevate tarvikutega pakendist välja. Kontrollige
hoolikalt, et seade oleks heas töökorras ja kõik
käesolevas juhendis loetletud komponendid oleksid
olemas.

1. Aku-/patareipesa 1

2. Aku-/patareipesa 2

3. Käepide

4. Tähtkäepidemega kruvitav nupp

5. Jõhvtrimmeri lõikepea

6. Pesapea- ja kuuskantvõti

7. Võllilukustusnupp

8. Prügikaitse

9. 3-hambaline tera

10. Veovõlli moodul

11. Õlarakmed

12. Sisse- ja väljalülituspäästik

13. Päästiku turvalukk

14. Rakmete kinnituskoht

15. Ülemise varre ja mootori moodul
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Samuti veenduge, et kõik tarvikud on terviklikud. Kui
tuvastate, et mõni seadme osa on puudu, tuleks
seade koos tarvikutega originaalpakendisse panna ja
edasimüüjale tagastada.

Ärge visake pakendit ära ja hoidke seda
garantiiperioodi jooksul kindlas kohas. Seejärel viige
võimalusel taaskasutuspunkti või rakendage
asjakohaseid jäätmekäitlusmeetmeid. Ärge lubage
lastel tühjade kilekottidega mängida - lämbumisoht!

AKU LAADIMINE
Hoiatus! Laadige ainult ühilduvate 18 V akulaadijatega.
Teiste akulaadijate kasutamine võib põhjustada
tulekahju, kahjustuse või tõsise kehavigastuse.

Võimalike probleemide ennetamiseks tarnitakse
tööriista aku madala laetusega. Seetõttu peate seda
laadima, kuni süttib roheline LED-märgutuli akulaadija
esikülje paremal pool.

Märkus: esimesel laadimiskorral ei saavuta akud
täislaetuse taset. Nende täiesti täis laadimiseks on
vaja mitut laadimistsüklit (kasutamist koos sellele
järgneva laadimisega).

Lugege kõigepealt läbi ohutusjuhised ja järgige
seejärel laadimisjuhiseid.

Ühendage akulaadijatavalisse 230 V ~ 50 Hz
toitepistikupessa, akulaadija esiküljel vasakul pool
süttib roheline LED-märgutuli.

Ärge laske kaablil sõlme minna ega kokku painduda.

Paigaldage aku akulaadija alusele.

(Pange tähele, et akul on kõrgemad sooned, mis
võimaldavad seda akulaadijale paigaldada ainult üht
pidi.) Laadimisaeg on ainult 60 minutit.

Akulaadija esiküljel paremal pool süttib punane LED-
märgutuli, mis näitab, et laadimine on käimas. Kui aku
on täis laetud, süttib roheline LED-märgutuli.

Kui akulaadijat ei kasutata, ühendage see
vooluvõrgust lahti ja hoidke sobivas hoiukapis.

Vältige aku laadimist külmades tingimustest, sest
laadimisvõimsus on siis ebapiisav.

Kui laadite järjest üle ühe aku, laske àkulaadijal enne
järgmise aku laadimist vähemalt 30 minuti jahtuda.

Kui tööriista ei kasutata, eemaldage sellelt alati aku ja
hoidke seda ohutus kohas.

Ettevaatust: kui ükskõik millisel laadimisprotsessi
hetkel ei põle ühtki LED-märgutuld, eemaldage
seadme kahjustamise vältimiseks aku akulaadijast.
ÄRGE paigaldage teist akut.

LAETUSE TASE
Akul asuvat laetuse taseme nuppu vajutades saate
vaadata aku laetuse taset, joonis 2.

PAKEND SISALDAB:
• Ülemise varre ja mootori moodul
• Veovõlli moodul
• Käepide
• 3-hambaline tera
• Jõhvtrimmeri lõikepea
• Lõikejõhv x 42
• Pesapea- ja kuuskantvõti
• Poldid x 4
• Kasutusjuhend

hOIATUS! Kui mõni osa on kahjustatud või puudub,
ärge kasutage seadet enne, kui see osa on
parandatud. Kahjustatud või vajalike komponentideta
tööriista kasutamisel võivad tekkida tõsised
vigastused.

hOIATUS! Ärge paigaldage akusid, kuni toote
koostamise lõpetamiseni. Juhiste eiramisega võib
kaasneda juhuslik käivitamine, mis võib kaasa tuua
rasked vigastused.

hOIATUS! Ärge üritage seadet ümber ehitada ega
kasutada tarvikuid, mis pole mõeldud selle tootega
koos kasutamiseks. Kõik niisugused muudatused
loetakse väärkasutuseks ja need võivad põhjustada
ohtlikke olukordi, mis lõppevad raskete vigastustega.

KOKKUPANEK
hoiatus! Enne tööriistaga töö alustamist tehke
kindlaks, et tööriist on välja lülitatud ja akuplokid on
eemaldatud. Kui te ei lülita seadet välja ja ei eemalda
akuplokke, võib esineda juhuslik käivitamine, mis võib
kaasa tuua rasked vigastused.

Laetuse taseme näit Järelejäänud laeng

0-10%

10-25%

25-50%

50-75%

75-100%
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Ärge kunagi käivitage tööriista, kui see ei ole
korrektselt kokku pandud. Osaliselt kokkupandud
olekus tööriista kasutamine võib põhjustada juhusliku
käivitamise, mis võib kaasa tuua rasked vigastused.

KäEPIDEME PAIGALDAMINE
Paigaldage käepide kinnitusklambri alumisse osasse,
joon. 3.

Pange kinnitusklambri ülemine osa õigesse kohta ning
keerake neli polti pesapea- ja kuuskantvõtmega kinni,
joon. 4. Ärge pingutage polte lõplikult enne, kui olete
kanderihma abil määranud ideaalse tööasendi.

Käepide peab olema seatud joon. 5 näidatud suunas
nii, et juhtkäepide sobitub teie paremasse kätte.

KAITSEPIIRDE PAIGALDAMINE
hoiatus! Seadmest paiskuvast prahist tingitud
vigastuste vältimiseks paigaldage kaitsepiire vaid joon.
6 näidatud suunas.

Eemaldage akuplokk. Trimmeripeale ligipääsemiseks
keerake murutrimmer tagurpidi. Seadke kaitse
trimmeripeale nii, et kaitsme laiem osa jääb tahapoole.

Seadke kaitsme 4 kruviava kohakuti trimmeripea
kruviavadega, joon. 7. Keerake neli polti pesapea- ja
kuuskantvõtmega kinni ning fikseerige kaitsepiire,
joon. 8.

VEOVõLLI MOODULI PAIGALDAMINE ÜLEMISE
VARRE KÜLGE
hoiatus! Ärge kunagi paigaldage, eemaldage või
reguleerige ühtegi lisaseadet kui mootor töötab.
Mootori peatamata jätmine võib tekitada tõsiseid
vigastusi.

Enne ülemise varre külge ühendamist eemaldage
veovõlli mooduli otsas olev kaitse.

Lõdvestage tähtkäepidemega kruvitav nupp (joon. 9;
9.1) ülemise varreosa ühendusosal. Libistage alumine
varrepool ettevaatlikult ülemise varrepoole ühendusse.

Samal ajal veenduge, et varrepoolte sisekülgedel
asuvad võlli veotapid libisevad teineteise sisse
(vajadusel pöörake õrnalt poolipead) ning alumise
varrepoole lukk (9.2) kinnitub kindlalt ühendusosale
(9.3).

Pingutage tähtkäepidemega kruvitav nupp uuesti.
Lahtiühendamiseks järgige samu juhiseid vastupidises
järjekorras.

TERA PAIGALDAMINE
Keerake tööriist tagurpidi - nii saate 3-hambalist tera
kergesti paigaldada.

Terade paigaldamisel või eemaldamisel kandke
tugevast materjalist kindaid, sest teradel on teravad
servad.

Vajutage võlli nuppu (joon. 10; 10.1) ja vabastage
varre lukustusmutter pesapea- ja kuuskantvõtmega
päripäeva keerates.

Eemaldage kinnitusketas, joon. 11.

Paigaldage tera, nagu on näidatud joon. 12.

Pange kinnitusketas tagasi, nagu on näidatud joon.
13.

Keerake lukustusmutter kinni. Vajutage võlli nuppu ja
pingutage lukustusmutrit pesapea- ja
kuuskantvõtmega vastupäeva keerates, joon. 14.

Eemaldage pesapea- ja kuuskantvõti ning kontrollige,
kas tera liigub vabalt.

JõhVTRIMMERI LõIKEPEA PAIGALDAMINE
Vajutage võlli nuppu (joon. 10; 10.1) ja vabastage
varre lukustusmutter pesapea- ja kuuskantvõtmega
päripäeva keerates.

Eemaldage kinnitusketas, joon. 11.

Varre lukustamiseks vajutage võllilukustusnuppu.
Kruvige jõhvi pool varrele seda vastupäeva keerates,
nagu on näidatud joon. 15.

JõhVI POOLI VAhETAMINE
Jõhvi diameeter: ø1,6 mm x 6 m

Seisake tööriist ja ühendage aku lahti. Eemaldage
jõhvi pool, keerates seda päripäeva. Hoidke jõhvi
poolist, lükake 2 vabastussakki sissepoole, joon. 16 ja
tõmmake poolihoidiku kaas ära.

Suunake uue pooli lõikejõhvi mõlemad otsad läbi
hoidiku avade. (mõlemad otsad läbi eraldi avade),
joon. 17.

Pange pool kindlalt poolihoidiku sisse. Veenduge, et
lõikejõhvid ei ole kuhugi kinni kiilunud ja tõmmake
need umbes 9 cm ulatusest poolist välja.

Pange pooli kate poolihoidikule ja vajutage seda
kõvasti, kuni pooli katte lukustusseadis selle kindlalt
paika fikseerib.

LõIKEJõhVI PIKENDAMINE
Kasutage lõikejõhvi täiskiirusel

Jõhvi pikendamiseks koputage nuppu vastu kõva ja
vaba maapinda. Jõhv pikeneb iga kord, kui nuppu
vastu maad koputada. Ärge hoidke nuppu maas.

MÄRKUS! Prahikaitsele kinnitatud lõikenuga lõikab
jõhvi korrektsesse pikkusesse.

MÄRKUS! Kui jõhv on kulunud liiga lühikeseks, ei
pruugi selle pikendamine koputades võimalik olla.
Sellisel juhul seisake jõhvtrimmer, eemaldage akud ja
pikendage jõhvi käsitsi.

LõIKEJõhVI KäSITSI PIKENDAMINE
Seisake jõhvtrimmer ja eemaldage akud. Vajutage
poolihoidikut alla ja samal ajal tõmmake

lõikejõhve välja, et neid käsitsi pikendada.

õLARAKMETE KINNITAMINE
Ühendage õlarakmete riiv rihma riputusaasa, joon. 18.

Reguleerige õlarakmete rihma riputusaas tasakaalus
asendisse nii, et tera või lõiketarvik ripub 100 mm kuni
300 mm kõrgusel maapinnast.
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Reguleerige rihm mugavasse asendisse.

ETTEVALMISTUSED TÖÖKS

TÖÖRIISTA KONTROLLIMINE
Veenduge, et akupesades ei ole akusid.

Enne tööga alustamist:

kontrollige, kas päästik ja ohutuslüliti liiguvad vabalt ja
jõudu vajamata ning liiguvad automaatselt ja kiirelt
tagasi neutraalasendisse,

kontrollige, kas ventilatsiooniavad on takistustest
vabad,

kontrollige, kas käepidemed ja kaitseseadised on
puhtad ja kuivad, korrektselt paigaldatud ja korralikult
tööriistale kinnitatud,

kontrollige, kas tööriistal puuduvad kulumismärgid,
mis on tekkinud põrutustel või muudel põhjustel ning
vajadusel teostage parandustöid,

kontrollige, kas akud on töökorras ja kahjustusteta.

Ärge kunagi kasutage tööriista kahjustatud või
kulunud akuga.

Laadige akusid vastavalt laadimise peatükis toodud
juhistele.

AKUPLOKI PAIGALDAMINE JA EEMALDAMINE
hoiatus! Eemaldage tööriistalt alati akuplokid, kui
panete kokku osi, reguleerite midagi, puhastate,
kannate või transpordite seadet või kui te seda ei
kasuta. Akuplokkide eemaldamine hoiab ära juhusliku
käivitumise, mis võib põhjustada tõsiseid
kehavigastusi.

Libistage akuplokk ühte avasse, kuni see
klõpsatusega kinnitub, joon. 19. (Pange tähele, et akul
on kõrgemad sooned, mis võimaldavad paigaldada
seda seadmele ainult ühtpidi.) Korrake sama
protseduuri teise aku puhul.

Aku eemaldamiseks vajutage aku vabastusnuppu ja
tõmmake akuplokk avast välja, joon. 20.

MäRKUS! Tööriist ei tööta ainult ühe akuplokiga.

SEADME KASUTAMINE

hOIATUS! RASKETE VIGASTUSTE JA VARA
KAhJUSTUMISE VäLTIMINE
Enne aiatööriistaga töötamist võtke kasutusele ANSI
heakskiidetud kaitseprillid, kinnise ninaga tööjalanõud,
pikad püksid ja muu kaitsevarustus.

Enne jõhvtrimmeri / võsalõikuri kasutamist kontrollige
tööpiirkonda. Eemaldage tööpiirkonnast kõik kõvad
esemed. Seadme kasutamisel hoidke seda alati kahe
käega.

Enne seadme tööks ettevalmistamist veenduge, et
päästik on väljalülitatud asendis ning eemaldage
akuplokid.

hEKILõIKURI KäIVITAMINE / SEISKAMINE
(JOON. 21)
Ohutuse huvides tuleb lõikuri käivitamiseks kasutada
korraga nii päästikut kui päästiku turvalukku.

Vajutage ja hoidke päästiku turvalukku (21.1) all.

Vajutage sisse- ja väljalülituspäästikut (21.2).

Lõikuri peatamiseks vabastage sisse- ja
väljalülituspäästik.

Ettevaatust! Pärast päästiku vabastamist jätke
lõikejõhvile / terale alati vähemalt 5 sekundit aega
peatumiseks. Ärge keerake murutrimmerit ega pange
käsi kaitsme alla enne jõhvtrimmeri / võsalõikuri
lõikejõhvi / tera täielikku seiskumist.

TÖÖRIISTA KORREKTNE KäSITSEMINE
hOIATUS! Paigutage tööriist alati enda paremale
küljele. Tööriista korrektne paigutamine võimaldab
selle maksimaalset kontrollimist ja vähendab
tagasilöögist tingitud raskete vigastuste ohtu.

Säilitage alati täielik kontroll seadme üle. Jälgige, et
tööriist ei paiskuks teie või teiste läheduses viibivate
isikute suunas. Tööriista üle kontrolli kaotamine võib
põhjustada raskeid vigastusi nii seadme kasutajale kui
kõrvalistele isikutele.

TRIMMERDAMINE
Kõige tõhusamaks rohu niitmiseks veenduge, et
tööriist töötab täiskiirusel, ning kasutage aeglaseid,
madalaid jõhvi liigutusi. Jälgige, et te ei koorma
tööriista üle liiga kiire liikumise või raske maastikuga.

Veenduge, et tööpiirkonnas ei ole kive, prügi,
elektriliine ega muid võõrkehasid.

Käivitage tööriist enne niidetavale rohule lähenemist.

Rohu niitmiseks liikuge aeglaselt ettepoole ning
kiigutage tööriista paremalt vasakule. Hoidke trimmerit
ettepoole umbes 30° kaldega. Kerged niitmisliigutused
on sügavatest paremad, sest võimaldavad niidetud
rohul poolist eemale langeda, vältides sedasi pooli
ummistumist rohuga.

Kõrget muru tuleks niita kihiti ülaltpoolt alustades.
Ärge niitke niisket või märga muru. Ärge koormake
tööriista üle.

Vältige jõhvi ülemäärast kulutamist kõvade objektide
vastu (kivid, seinad, aiad jne).

Kõvade objektidega kokkupuutel olge ettevaatlik ka
tagasilöögiga.

Pärast lõikamise lõpetamist hoidke lõikepea maapinna
lähedal, vabastage päästik ja laske mootoril täielikult
peatuda. Asetage trimmer maapinnale ja eemaldage
akud.

Märkus! Vibratsiooni ennetamiseks eemaldage
regulaarselt pooli ja kaitsme serva vahele kogunenud
rohi.
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hOOLDUS
hoiatus! Selleks, et vältida seadme juhuslikku
käivitumist, mis võib põhjustada raskeid
kehavigastusi, eemaldage enne toote reguleerimist,
kontrollimist või puhastamist alati akuplokid toote
küljest.

Ärge kunagi võtke tööriista osadeks ega tehke
parandusi. Laske trimmerit ja laadurit alati hooldada
üksnes kompetentsel isikul volitatud
teeninduskeskuses.

PUhASTAMINE
Eemaldage akuplokid. Harjake tolm ja praht
õhuavadest välja või kasutage nende eemaldamiseks
suruõhku või tolmuimejat. Hoidke õhuavad
takistustest, saepurust ja puidulaastudest vabad. Ärge
pihustage ega peske õhuavasid veega, samuti ärge
kastke neid vette.

Pühkige korpust ja plastosi pehme niiske lapiga. Ärge
kasutage plastkorpuse ja plastosade puhastamiseks
tugevaid lahusteid ega pesuaineid. Mõned
majapidamises kasutatavad puhastusvahendid võivad
seadet kahjustada ja tekitada elektrilöögiohu.

hOIUSTAMINE
Enne tööriista hoiustamist puhastage see hoolikalt.
Hoidke tööriista kuivas, hästi ventileeritud ja lastele
kättesaamatus kohas. Hoidke seade eemal
söövitavatest ainetest, näiteks aiakemikaalid ja jää
eemaldamise soolad.

Enne hoiukohta panemist paigaldage alati
lõiketeradele terakaitse.

Hoidke ja laadige akusid jahedas kohas.
Toatemperatuurist kõrgem ja madalam temperatuur
lühendab akuploki tööiga.

Ärge kunagi pange akusid hoiukohta tühjakslaetuna.
Oodake, kuni akuplokk maha jahtub ja laadige see
kohe täis.

Kõik akud tühjenevad tasapisi. Mida kõrgem
temperatuur, seda kiiremini need tühjenevad. Kui
hoiate seadet pikemat aega kasutamata, laadige
akusid uuesti iga kuu või kahe tagant. See praktika
pikendab akuploki tööiga.

TEhNILISED ANDMED

Pinge 2x18 V DC
Kasutage 2 x 18 V
akuplokki, millel on

samaväärne
võimsus

ja voolutugevus

Koormuseta kiirus 5800 min-1

Lõikelaius (võsalõikur) 255 mm

Lõikelaius (jõhvtrimmer) 340 mm

Lõikejõhvi suurus 1,6 mm Ø x 6 m

Võsalõikuri tööaeg: 30 min (2,0 Ah)
60 min (4,0 Ah)

Jõhvtrimmeri tööaeg: 15 min (2,0 Ah)
30 min (4,0 Ah)

Helirõhutase LpA 79,1dB(A)
(võsalõikur) k=3dB(A)

Helirõhutase LpA 83dB(A)
(jõhvtrimmer) k=3dB(A)

Helivõimsustase LWA 88,4dB(A)
(võsalõikur) k=2,31dB(A)

Helivõimsustase LWA 92,5dB(A)
(jõhvtrimmer) k=1,92dB(A)

Vibratsioonitase 1,35m/s2

(võsalõikur) K=1.5m/s2

Vibratsioonitase 1,35m/s2

(jõhvtrimmer) K=1.5m/s2
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130°C

Li-ion

Termiline ühendus töötemperatuuriga.Sisaldab liitiumioone.

SÜMBOLID
Tööriista andmesildil võidakse kujutada sümboleid. Need sümbolid tähistavad olulist teavet toote või selle
kasutamise kohta.

Seade vastab asjakohastele
ohutusstandarditele.

Lugege kasutusjuhendit.

Elektriseadmete jäätmeid ei tohi visata
olmejäätmete hulka. Võimalusel viige
jäätmed ringluskeskusesse.
Ringlussevõtu / taastöötlemise kohta
saate teavet kohalikelt ametnikelt või
jaemüüjalt.

Toode vastab RoHs-direktiivi nõuetele

Kandke kuulmiskaitset.

Kandke kaitseprille.

Kandke hingamisteede kaitset.

Seadmest eemale paiskunud esemed
võivad rikošetiga edasi lennata ja
põhjustada vigastusi või vara
kahjustumist.

Hoidke kõik kõrvalised isikud vähemalt
15 m kaugusel.

Üldine hoiatus

Automaatse käivitumise oht

Ärge kasutage seadet märgades ega
vihmastes oludes.

Ärge kunagi puudutage nailonist
lõikepead, kui mootor töötab.

Kandke libisemiskindlaid töökindaid,
mis parandavad haardumist
käepidemega. Kindad vähendavad ka
masina vibratsiooni mõju teie kätele

Ärge eemaldage liikuvast masinast
ühtegi kaitsepiiret ega ohutusseadist.

Riietuge asjakohaselt, ärge kandke
avaraid riideid ega ehteid, mis võivad
seadme liikuvatesse osadesse
takerduda.

Kasutage turvajalanõusid

Olge ettevaatlik lõiketarvikutelt eemale
paiskuvate esemetega. Ärge kunagi
kasutage ilma terakaitsmeta.

HOIATUS! Ärge kunagi muutke
trimmerit mitte mingil viisil. Masina
väärkasutus võib põhjustada RASKEID
VÕI SURMAVAID VIGASTUSI.

Enne hooldust, reguleerimist või
puhastamist eemaldage seadmelt aku.
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KESKKONNAKAITSE
Teave (seadme koduses majapidamises kasutajatele) elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete jäätmete
keskkonnasäästlikuks kasutusest kõrvaldamiseks (WEEE)

Kui toodetel ja/või kaasasolevatel dokumentidel on see sümbol, siis ei tohi kasutuskõlbmatuks
muutunud elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmeid ladustada olmeprügi hulka. Toote nõuetekohaseks
kasutusest kõrvaldamiseks, töötlemiseks, taastamiseks ja taaskasutamiseks viige toode
vastavasse jäätmekogumispunkti. See teenus on tasuta. Mõnedes riikides on võimalus viia
toode tagasi edasimüüjale tingimusel, et ostate sealt sarnast uue toote. Selle toote
keskkonnasäästlik kasutusest kõrvaldamine aitab säästa väärtuslikke ressursse ja ennetada
võimalikku negatiivset mõju inimtervisele ja keskkonnale, mida võib põhjustada jäätmete väär
kahjutustamine ja käitlemine. Täpsema teabe lähimast jäätmekogumiskeskusest saate
kohalikult omavalitsuselt. Riiklike eeskirjade eiramisel selliste jäätmete kahjutustamisel võidakse
karistada trahviga.

ETTEVõTETELE EUROOPA LIIDUS
Elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete kasutuselt kõrvaldamisel pöörduge lisateabe saamiseks edasimüüja või tarnija
poole.

Teave kasutusest kõrvaldamise kohta teistes riikides väljaspool Euroopa Liitu.
See sümbol kehtib ainult Euroopa Liidus.

Kui soovite seda toodet kasutusest kõrvaldada, pöörduge kohaliku omavalitsuse või edasimüüja poole ja küsige
teavet kasutusest kõrvaldamise õigete meetodite kohta.
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IEVADS
Paldies, ka iegādājāties šo produktu, kas ir izgājis
mūsu daudzpusīgo kvalitātes apliecinājuma procesu.
Mēs parūpējāmies, lai nodrošinātu to, ka saņemat
instrumentu ideālā stāvoklī.

DROŠīBAS PASāKUMI
Pirms šī instrumenta lietošanas vienmēr ir jāievēro
turpmāk minētie vispārīgie drošības pasākumi, lai
samazinātu ugunsgrēka, elektrošoka un miesas
bojājumu risku. Lai saprastu lietošanu, ierobežojumus
un iespējamo ar šo instrumentu saistīto bīstamību,
svarīgi izlasīt lietošanas instrukciju.

GARANTIJAS SERTIFIKāTS
Šā produkta garantija darbojas divus gadus, stājas
spēkā no iegādāšanās datuma un attiecas tikai uz
sākotnējo pircēju. Šī garantija attiecas tikai uz
defektiem, kas radušies bojātu materiālu vai apdares
dēļ un kas atklāti tikai garantijas periodā; neiekļauj
patēriņa produktus. Izgatavotājs saremontēs vai
mainīs produktu pēc saviem ieskatiem saskaņā ar
turpmāk minēto. Produkts ir jāizmanto atbilstoši
instrukcijām, un to nedrīkst nepareizi ekspluatēt vai
izmantot neparedzētiem nolūkiem. To nedrīkst izjaukt
vai kā citādi pārveidot, apkopi nedrīkst veikt
nesertificētas personas un to nedrīkst iznomāt.
Pārvadāšanas bojājumi nav iekļauti šajā garantijā, jo
par tiem ir atbildīgs transportēšanas uzņēmums.
Prasības attiecībā uz šo garantiju vispirms garantijas
perioda ietvaros ir jāveic tieši pie mazumtirgotāja.
Produkts ir jānogādā atpakaļ pie izgatavotāja tikai
izņēmumu gadījumos. Šādā gadījumā klienta
pienākums ir nogādāt produktu atpakaļ par saviem
līdzekļiem, nodrošinot, ka produkts ir atbilstoši
iepakots, lai novērstu pārvadājumu bojājumus, un tiek
pievienots īss bojājuma apraksts un kvīts kopija vai
cits iegādāšanās pierādījums. Izgatavotājs saskaņā ar
šo garantiju nav atbildīgs par jebkādiem specifiskiem,
tipveida, tiešiem, netiešiem, nejaušiem vai izrietošiem
zudumiem vai bojājumiem.

Šis elektriskais instruments ir paredzēts tikai
lietošanai sadzīvē. Šis elektriskais instruments nav
piemērots un paredzēts komerciālai un
profesionālai izmantošanai.

Garantija nesedz elektrisko instrumentu korpusa
defektus un bojājumus, kuri radušies, izmantojot
instrumentu no sadzīves lietošanas atšķirīgiem
nolūkiem, īpaši, ja uz to izdarīts spiediens vai
instruments lietots nepareizi.

“Garantija zaudē spēku, ja instrumenta bojājumi
radušies turpmāk minēto apstākļu dēļ:

1. Nepareiza produkta lietošana vai nolaidīgi veikta
tehniskā apkope.

2. Produkts izmantots komerciāliem, profesionāliem
vai nomas nolūkiem.

3. Produkta remontdarbus ir veicis nepilnvarots
apkopes uzņēmums.

4. Bojājumi ir radušies ārēju objektu vai vielu dēļ.”

LIKUMīGāS TIESīBAS
Šī garantija ir kā pielikums un nekādi neietekmē jūsu
likumīgās tiesības.

PRODUKTA UTILIzāCIJA
Ja produkts vairs nav izmantojams nolietojuma vai
kādu citu iemeslu dēļ, to nedrīkst utilizēt kopā ar
sadzīves atkritumiem. Lai pasargātu dabas resursus
un minimizētu nelabvēlīgu ietekmi uz vidi, produktu
otrreizēji izmantojiet vai utilizējiet videi draudzīgā
veidā. Nogādājiet to savā vietējā atkritumu otrreizējās
pārstrādes centrā vai kādā citā autorizētā savākšanas
vai utilizēšanas instancē.

Ja neesat pārliecināti un nepieciešama informācija par
pieejamām otrreizējās pārstrādes un/vai utilizācijas
iespējām, sazinieties ar savu vietējo atkritumu
apsaimniekošanas iestādi.

SVARīGA INFORMāCIJA PAR PRODUKTU
Šis produkts ir īpaši paredzēts darbam kopā ar FXA
XCLICK akumulatoriem un lādētājiem.

PAREDzĒTā LIETOŠANA
Auklas trimmeri/krūmgrieži ir paredzēti lietošanai tikai
pieaugušajiem, kuri ir izlasījuši un izpratuši šajā
rokasgrāmatā sniegtos norādījumus un brīdinājumus,
un kuri spēj uzņemties atbildību par savu rīcību. Šis
izstrādājums ir paredzēts lietošanai tikai ārpus telpām,
labi vēdināmā vietā. Drošības apsvērumu dēļ
rīkojieties ar izstrādājumu pareizi, turot to ar abām
rokām.

Ja izstrādājums ir aprīkots ar auklas trimmera
griezējgalvu, tad tas nozīmē, ka to var lietot garas
zāles, mīkstu nezāļu un tamlīdzīgas veģetācijas
appļaušanai vienā līmenī ar zemi vai nedaudz virs tās.

Ja izstrādājums ir aprīkots ar 3 zobu asmeni, tad ar to
var griezt arī krūmus.

Pļaušanas laikā griezējasmenim ir jāatrodas gandrīz
paralēli zemes virsmai. Izstrādājumu nedrīkst izmantot
dzīvžogu, krūmu vai citas veģetācijas griešanai vai
apgriešanai, ja griešanas plakne nav paralēli zemes
virsmai.

DROŠīBAS INSTRUKCIJAS
Auklas trimmera/krūmgrieža (griezējinstrumenta)
lietošanas laikā vienmēr pastāv nelaimes gadījumu
risks, tādēļ lūdzam ievērot attiecīgos negadījumu
novēršanas noteikumus.

Griezējinstruments ir konstruēts atbilstoši jaunākajām
tehnoloģijām un atbilst atzītiem drošības tehnikas
noteikumiem.

Lādētājs Akumulators

FXADL1051 FXAJDB180Li

FXAJD3IN1BCT FXAJDB180Li-II
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Tomēr griezējinstrumenta lietošanas laikā lietotājs vai
trešās personas var tikt pakļautas traumu gūšanas
riskam, un var tikt sabojāts griezējinstruments vai citi
priekšmeti.

BRīDINāJUMS! Šis griezējinstruments nav paredzēts
lietošanai maziem bērniem vai cilvēkiem ar ierobežotu
rīcībspēju, ja vien tos neuzrauga par viņu rīcību
atbildīgā persona un tiem ir sniegti norādījumi par šī
griezējinstrumenta drošu lietošanu. Uzraugiet mazus
bērnus, lai tie nespēlētos ar griezējinstrumentu.

BRīDINāJUMS! Izmantojot ar akumulatoru
darbināmus elektriskos griezējinstrumentus, ievērojiet
sekojošus drošības norādījumus, lai pasargātu sevi no
elektriskās strāvas trieciena un traumu gūšanas riska
vai ugunsgrēka briesmām.

Pirms sākat lietot zāliena apgriešanas ierīci, izlasiet
visus šos norādījumus un stingri ievērojiet tos.
Glabājiet šo drošības instrukciju drošā vietā.

Lietojiet griezējinstrumentu drošā veidā tam
paredzētiem mērķiem. Nekavējoties salabojiet
griezējinstrumentu vai nogādājiet to uz servisu
salabošanai, ja tam parādījies defekts, kas var
nelabvēlīgi ietekmēt lietošanas drošību!

Šis griezējinstruments var izraisīt nopietnus
savainojumus. Lūdzam rūpīgi izlasīt šajā lietošanas
rokasgrāmatā norādītās instrukcijas par pareizu
rīkošanos ar zāles trimmeri, tā sagatavošanu darbam,
apkopes veikšanu un atbilstošu lietošanu. Lūdzam
pirms pirmās lietošanas reizes iepazīties ar
griezējinstrumentu un tā praktisko pielietojumu.

APMāCīBA
Nekad neļaujiet bērniem vai personām, kas nav
iepazinušās ar šiem lietošanas norādījumiem, izmantot
šo zāģi.

Rūpīgi izlasiet visus norādījumus. Iepazīstieties ar
izstrādājuma vadības elementiem un pareizu lietošanu.

Griešanas laikā raugiet, lai darba zonā neatrodas
neviena persona, bērni un mājdzīvnieki. Apturiet
griezējinstrumentu, ja kāds ienācis darba darba zonā.

Nekādā gadījumā nelietojiet šo griezējinstrumentu, ja
esat noguris, slims vai atrodaties alkohola,
apreibinošo vielu vai medikamentu iedarbībā.

Izmantojiet griezējinstrumentu tikai zāles un nelielu
nezāļu appļaušanai. Nelietojiet citiem mērķiem.

Ņemiet vērā, ka operators vai lietotājs ir atbildīgs par
negadījumiem vai apdraudējumu, kas radīts citiem
cilvēkiem vai to īpašumam.

SAGATAVOŠANA
Izmantojot šo griezējinstrumentu, valkājiet pilnībā
nokomplektētus acu un dzirdes aizsarglīdzekļus. Ja
strādājat vietā, kur uz galvas var uzkrist nogrieztie zari,
valkājiet galvas aizsarglīdzekļus.

Strādājot ar šo iekārtu, valkājiet acu aizsardzības
līdzekļus, kas atbilst ANSI Z87.1 standarta prasībām.

Dzirdes aizsardzības līdzekļi var ierobežot operatora
spēju sadzirdēt brīdinājuma skaņas.

Pievērsiet īpašu uzmanību iespējamiem
apdraudējumiem darba vietā vai tās apkārtnē.

Valkājiet izturīgas un garas bikses, apavus un cimdus.
Nevelciet brīvu apģērbu, īsās bikses, rotaslietas vai
nedarbiniet griezējinstrumentu, ja Jums ir basas kājas.

Atspraudiet garos matus virs pleciem, lai tie netiktu
ierauti kustīgajās daļās.

Pirms lietošanas un pēc trieciena pārbaudiet, vai nav
sabojāta kāda detaļa. Bojāts slēdzis vai jebkura cita
bojāta vai nolietota detaļa ir pareizi jāsaremontē vai
jānomaina pilnvarotā servisa centrā.

Pārbaudiet, vai griešanas pierīce ir pareizi uzstādīta un
nostiprināta.

Nekad nedarbiniet griezējinstrumentu, ja visi aizsargi,
deflektori un rokturi nav pareizi un droši nostiprināti.

Aplūkojiet vidi, kurā strādājat. Darba zonā nedrīkst
atrasties vadi, zari, akmeņi un gruži, kas, nokļūstot
griezējā, var tikt izmesti uz āru.

AUKLAS TRIMMERA DROŠīBAS BRīDINāJUMI
Dažos reģionos pastāv noteikumi, kas ierobežo šī
zāģa lietošanu. Sazinieties ar savu vietējo iestādi pēc
padoma.

Nekad neļaujiet bērniem vai personām, kas nav
iepazinušās ar šiem lietošanas norādījumiem, izmantot
šo zāģi.

Strādājiet ar izstrādājumu dienas gaismā vai pie laba
mākslīgā apgaismojuma.

Neizmantojiet mitras zāles apgriešanai.

Neejiet ar ieslēgtu griezējinstrumentu atpakaļvirzienā.

Saglabājiet stabilu stāju un līdzsvaru. Nepārvērtējiet
savas spējas. Pretējā gadījumā jūs varat zaudēt
līdzsvaru. Vienmēr pārliecinieties, vai jums, atrodoties
slīpumā, zem kājām ir drošs pamats. Ejiet, nekad
neskrieniet.

Nelietojiet griezējinstrumentu, ja ir iespējams zibens.

Sargājiet izstrādājumu no lietus vai mitriem
laikapstākļiem. Mitruma iekļūšana iekārtā paaugstina
risku saņemt elektriskās strāvas triecienu.

Apkārt esošajām personām, bērniem un
mājdzīvniekiem jāatrodas vismaz 15 m attālumā no
darba zonas; apturiet griezējinstrumentu, ja kāds
ienācis darba zonā.

Griešanas pierīce jātur zem ķermeņa vidukļa līmeņa.

Nekādā gadījumā neizmantojiet griezējinstrumentu ar
bojātiem aizsargiem vai bez aizsargiem.

Nekad neizmantojiet metāla rezerves auklu.
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Visu darbības laiku, īpaši ieslēdzot motoru, turiet rokas
un kājas drošā attālumā no griezējelementiem.

Uzmanieties, jo griezējelementi turpina kustēties arī
pēc tam, kad ir izslēgts motors.

Sargieties no priekšmetiem, kurus izmet
griezējelementi. Pirms darba sākšanas iztīriet no darba
zonas gružus, piemēram, mazos akmentiņus, granti un
citus svešķermeņus. Griezējelementos var būt
iepinušies vadi vai auklas.

Izslēdziet griezējinstrumentu un atvienojiet no
elektroapgādes pirms:

• apkopes veikšanas;
• atstājat griezējinstrumentu bez uzraudzības;
• aizsērējušas daļas iztīrīšanas;
• piederumu nomaiņas;
• apskatāt, vai iekārtai nav radies kāds bojājums

pēc sadursmes ar kādu priekšmetu;
• izstrādājuma bojājumu pārbaudes, ja tas
• sācis neparasti vibrēt;
• tehniskās apkopes veikšanas;
• asmens vai auklas noņemšanas;
• asmens vai auklas uzstādīšanas. eVienmēr

pārliecinieties, vai ventilācijas atverēs nav
netīrumu.

Pārbaudiet, vai aizsargs pret atlūzām ir pareizi
uzstādīts un nostiprināts.

Pārbaudiet, vai ir pareizi uzstādīti visi aizsargi,
deflektori un rokturi, un ir stingri pieskrūvēti.

Instrumentu nav atļauts pārveidot nekādā veidā. Tas
var palielināt traumu gūšanas risku sev vai citiem.

Izmantojiet tikai ražotāja rezerves griezējauklu.
Neizmantojiet citas griešanas palīgierīces.

Negadījuma vai sabojāšanās gadījumā nekavējoties
izslēdziet un atvienojiet akumulatoru. Nedarbiniet
izstrādājumu tikmēr, kamēr to nav pilnībā pārbaudījis
pilnvarots servisa centrs.

KRŪMGRIEŽA DROŠīBAS BRīDINāJUMI
Papildus iepriekšminētajiem noteikumiem šie papildu
norādījumi attiecas uz gadījumiem, kad izstrādājums
tiek lietots krūmgrieža režīmā.

Uzstādot vai noņemot asmeņus, izmantojiet izturīgus
cimdus, jo tiem ir asas malas.

Nemēģiniet pieskarties vai apturēt asmeni, kamēr tas
griežas.

Rotējošs asmens var izraisīt smagus ievainojumus.
Nenovērsiet uzmanību no griezējinstrumenta un turiet
ar abām rokām, līdz tas nav pilnībā pārstājis griezties.

Ja asmens ir bojāts, nomainiet to. Pirms katras
lietošanas reizes vienmēr pārliecinieties, vai asmens ir
pareizi uzstādīts un droši piestiprināts.

Izmantojiet tikai ražotāja rezerves 3 zobu asmeņus.
Neizmantojiet citas griešanas palīgierīces.

Nekad negrieziet materiālus, kuru diametrs pārsniedz
13 mm.

Krūmgriezis ir aprīkots ar drošības jostu un
aprīkojumu. Rūpīgi noregulējiet plecu drošības siksnu,
lai tā būtu ērta, un lai tā palīdzētu noturēt izstrādājuma
svaru labajā pusē.

Nekad nevelciet apģērbu virs plecu drošības siksnas
un neierobežojiet piekļuvi ātrās atbrīvošanas
mehānismam.

Pirms instrumenta novietošanas uzglabāšanā vai
transportēšanas, uzglabājiet asmeni kopā ar kartona
asmens aizsargu. Pirms instrumenta izmantošanas
vienmēr noņemiet asmens aizsargu. Pretējā gadījumā
asmens aizsargs var tikt izsviests no instrumenta,
tiklīdz asmens sāk griezties.

Esiet īpaši piesardzīgi, izmantojot asmeni kopā ar šo
instrumentu. Asmens atsitiens ir reakcija, kas var
rasties, ja rotējošs asmens saskaras ar materiālu, kuru
tas nevar sagriezt. Šīs saskares rezultātā uz mirkli tiek
apturēts asmens, un pēc tam tas pēkšņi „atlec” nost
no šī materiāla, pret kuru tas atsitās. Šī reakcija var
būt pietiekami spēcīga, lai operators zaudētu vadību
pār ierīci. Asmens atsitiens var atgadīties pēkšņi, ja
asmens ieķeras, saķeras vai apstājas motors. Tas
biežāk rodas zonās, kur ir grūti saskatīt zāģējamo
materiālu.

Lai griešana būtu vienkāršāka un drošāka, pļaujiet
nezāli virzienā no labās uz kreiso pusi. Ja asmens
negaidīti iestrēgst priekšmetā vai kokmateriālā, šis
paņēmiens var mazināt asmens atsitiena reakciju. Lai
apvaldītu griezējinstrumentu, vienmēr turiet to abās
rokās.

PAPILDUS DROŠīBAS NOTEIKUMI LāDĒTāJIEM
Pirms sākat lietot lādētāju, izlasiet visus uz lādētāja un
akumulatora esošos norādījumus un brīdinājuma
apzīmējumus, kā arī norādes par akumulatora
lietošanu.

Uzlādējiet akumulatorus tikai iekštelpās, jo lādētājs
nav paredzēts lietošanai ārpus telpām.

BīSTAMīBA! Ja akumulators ir ieplaisājis vai kādā citā
veidā sabojāts, neievietojiet to lādētājā. Pastāv
elektriskās strāvas trieciena vai nāvējoša elektriskās
strāvas trieciena draudi.

BRīDINāJUMS! Neļaujiet lādētājam nonākt saskarē ar
šķidrumu. Pastāv elektriskās strāvas trieciena draudi.

Lādētājs un akumulatora bloks, ir paredzēti lietošanai
kopā. Nemēģiniet uzlādēt akumulatoru ar citu lādētāju.

Lai atvienotu griezējinstrumentu no elektrotīkla
kontaktligzdas, nevelciet aiz strāvas vada.

Nelietojiet lādētāju, ja tas ticis pakļauts smagam
triecieniem, nokritis zemē vai kā citādi bojāts.
Nogādājiet lādētāju apstiprinātā servisa darbnīcā, kur
tam veiks pārbaudi vai remontu.
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Lādētāju nav atļauts izjaukt. Ja tam ir nepieciešams
remonts vai apkope, nogādājiet to apstiprinātā servisa
darbnīcā. Nepareizi samontēta ierīce rada ugunsgrēka
draudus, elektriskās strāvas triecienu vai nāvējoša
elektrošoka draudus.

Lai samazinātu elektriskās strāvas trieciena draudus,
atvienojiet lādētāju no elektrības padeves avota pirms
mēģināt to notīrīt. Akumulatora izņemšana vien
nesamazina risku.

PAPILDUS DROŠīBAS NOTEIKUMI
AKUMULATORA BLOKAM
Šī griezējinstrumenta akumulatoram piegādes brīdī ir
zems uzlādes līmenis. Pirms lietošanas pilnībā
uzlādējiet akumulatoru.

Nemēģiniet akumulatora bloku sadedzināt arī tad, ja
tas ir stipri bojāts vai to vairs nevar uzlādēt.
Akumulators var eksplodēt, izraisot ugunsgrēku.

Ekstrēmos lietošanas vai temperatūras apstākļos var
rasties neliela šķidruma noplūde no akumulatora
bloka. Tas ne vienmēr liecina, ka akumulatora bloks ir
bojāts. Tomēr, ja ir bojāts ārējais iepakojums un šī
noplūde nonāk saskarē ar Jūsu ādu, ātri nomazgājiet
skarto vietu ar ziepēm un ūdeni. Ja šķidrums iekļuvis
acīs, skalojiet tīrā ūdenī vismaz 10 minūtes, pēc tam
nekavējoties meklējiet medicīnisko palīdzību.

Informējiet medicīnas personālu, ka šķidrums satur
25-35% kālija hidroksīdu.

Nekad un nekādos apstākļos nemēģiniet atvērt
akumulatora bloku. Ja akumulatora bloka plastmasas
korpuss ir salūzis vai ieplaisājis, nekavējoties
pārtrauciet tā lietošanu un neuzlādējiet to.

Neglabājiet vai nenēsājiet līdzi rezerves akumulatoru
kabatā, darbarīku kārbā, vai jebkurā citā vietā, kur tas
var nonākt saskarē ar metāla priekšmetiem. Tas
akumulatora kontaktos var radīt īssavienojumu,
sabojājot akumulatoru un radot apdegumus cilvēkam
vai aizdegšanos.

AKUMULATORA UzLāDES INFORMāCIJA
Niķeļa kadmija un/vai litija jonu akumulatoram uzlādes
ātrums tiek noteikts ar laiku, kāds nepieciešams, lai
pilnībā uzlādētu akumulatoru, kā arī ar uzlādes strāvu.
Trīs visbiežāk lietotie uzlādes ātrumi ir:

Ātrā uzlāde;
Lēnā uzlāde;
Papilduzlāde.

āTRāS UzLāDES AKUMULATORI
Ātrās uzlādes akumulatoru uzlādes ātrums ir no 30
līdz 90 minūtēm. Akumulatora uzlādes ātrums, kas
iekļauts komplektācijā ar bezvadu griezējinstrumentu,
ir norādīts produkta rokasgrāmatā.

LĒNāS UzLāDES AKUMULATORI
Lēnās uzlādes akumulatoru uzlādes ātrums ir no 3 līdz
5 stundām.

PAPILDUzLāDES AKUMULATORI
Papilduzlādes akumulatoru uzlādes ātrums ir no 7 līdz
9 stundām.

SVARīGI!

NIķEļA KADMIJA UN/VAI LITIJA JONU
AKUMULATORA UzLāDES INFORMāCIJA.

PIRMS UzLāDES VIENMĒR PILNīBā IzLāDĒJIET
NIķEļA KADMIJA UN/VAI LITIJA JONU
AKUMULATORU UN NEKAD NEPāRSNIEDzIET
UzLāDES āTRUMA LAIKU, IzŅEMOT GADīJUMUS,
KAD UzLāDEI SAGATAVOJAT JAUNU
AKUMULATORU.

UzLāDES PROCEDŪRA
Uzlādējot jaunu niķeļa kadmija un/vai litija jonu
akumulatoru, tam ir jābūt pilnībā izlādētam, kam seko
pilna uzlāde ar uzlādes ātrumu, kāds norādīts
produkta rokasgrāmatā plus 30 minūtes.

Pēc tam akumulators ir pilnībā jāizlādē un atkal pilnībā
jāuzlādē ar tādu akumulatora uzlādes ātrumu, kāds
norādīts produkta rokasgrāmatā plus 30 minūtes. Šī
procedūra sagatavos jauno akumulatoru un izlīdzinās
šūnu spriegumu. Šī procedūra nodrošina optimālu
akumulatora darbību.

Ja izmantojat lādētāju atkārtoti, lai uzlādētu vairākus
akumulatorus, vienmēr pirms nākamā akumulatora
uzlādes ļaujiet lādētājam atdzist. Ļaujiet lādētājam
atdzist vismaz 30 līdz 45 minūtes.

Pirms uzlādējat akumulatoru, kas bija pilnībā izlādējies
pēc lielas slodzes, ļaujiet akumulatoram atdzist.
Ļaujiet akumulatoram atdzist vismaz 30 līdz 45
minūtes.

NIķEļA KADMIJA UN/VAI LITIJA JONU
AKUMULATORA UzLāDE UN LāDĒTāJI
Uzlādējiet niķeļa kadmija un/vai litija jonu
akumulatorus saprātīgi galvenokārt tāpēc, ka tie var
sabojāties sakarā ar pārlādēšanos.

Pārlādēšana var izraisīt strauju akumulatora
temperatūras un iekšējā spiediena paaugstināšanos.
Tā rezultātā šūnas var deformēties un zust elektrolīts,
bet ārkārtējos gadījumos, kad iekšējais spiediens ir ļoti
augsts, akumulators var eksplodēt.

Šāda situācija var rasties arī tad, ja griezējinstrumentā,
kuru izmantojat, ir ievietots pārlādētais akumulators.
Lai novērstu šādu galēju situāciju, ir ārkārtīgi svarīgi,
lai niķeļa kadmija un/vai litija jonu akumulatori pirms
uzlādes būtu pilnībā izlādējušies, un lai netiktu
pārsniegts uzlādes laiks, izņemot gadījumus, kad tiek
sagatavots jaunais akumulators. Daļēji izlādēta
akumulatora atkārtota uzlādēšana var sabojāt vienu
vai vairākas šūnas.

PAŠIzLāDE
Uzglabāšanas laikā litija jonu akumulators zaudē
enerģiju (pašizlādējas). Parasti pēc pilnas uzlādes
viena mēneša laikā tas zaudē aptuveni 5% no
uzkrātās enerģijas (uzglabājot istabas temperatūrā), un
pēc tam zaudē to vēl par 3% mēnesī. Uzglabājot
akumulatoru augstākā temperatūrā, paātrinās
pašizlādes ātrums.
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AKUMULATORA UzLāDE IEKŠTELPāS
Šis lādētājs ir paredzēts izmantošanai iekštelpās.
Lādētāju nav ieteicams izmantot mājas iekštelpās.
Ideālā gadījumā akumulatorus uzlādē darbnīcā, garāžā
vai nojumē uz soliņa. Ja tomēr uzlāde tiks veikta
mājās, telpai ir jābūt labi vēdināmai un lādētāju ir
jānovieto uz ugunsdrošas virsmas, vienlaikus
pārliecinoties, vai nav nosprostotas ventilācijas
atveres. Nekad nepārsniedziet uzlādes laiku, izņemot
gadījumus, kad ir jāsagatavo jaunais akumulators,
pretējā gadījumā akumulators un lādētājs tiks sabojāti.

ATBRīVOŠANāS NO AKUMULATORA
ATKRITUMIEM
Kad akumulatoru vairs nevar uzlādēt vai tas nespēj
saglabāt pilnu uzlādes līmeni, tā izmantošanas laiks ir
beidzies. Lai taupītu dabas resursus, lūdzu,
pārstrādājiet vai atbrīvojieties no akumulatora pareizā
veidā. Šis akumulatora bloks satur litija jonu šūnas.
Pirms atbrīvošanās no akumulatora tam ir jābūt pilnībā
izlādētam, darbinot bezvadu ierīci, pēc tam izņemiet
akumulatora bloku no ierīces korpusa un pārklājiet tā
savienojuma vietas ar izturīgu lentu, lai novērstu
īssavienojumu un enerģijas novadīšanu, kas var izraisīt
ugunsgrēku. Nemēģiniet atvērt vai izņemt kādu no
sastāvdaļām.

Lūdzam sazināties ar vietējo atkritumu
apsaimniekošanas iestādi, kas sniegs Jums
informāciju par pieejamo pārstrādes punktu un/vai
iespējām atbrīvoties no atkritumiem.

īPAŠIE DROŠīBAS NORāDīJUMI

UzLāDĒJAMIE AKUMULATORI
Akumulatori var iztecēt vai eksplodēt, ja tos neuzlādē
vai ar tiem nerīkojas pareizi. Vienmēr, rīkojoties ar
akumulatoriem, ievērojiet tālāk norādītos piesardzības
pasākumus. Pirms akumulatora izņemšanas vai
ievietošanas pārliecinieties, vai griezējinstruments ir
izslēgts.

Neizmantojiet šo akumulatoru kādam citam
produktam.

Nemēģiniet ievietot akumulatoru otrādi.

Neizraisiet īssavienojumu un nemēģiniet izjaukt
akumulatoru.

Nepakļaujiet akumulatoru liesmām vai pārmērīga
karstuma iedarbībai.

Neiegremdējiet akumulatoru ūdenī un nepakļaujiet to
ūdens iedarbībai.

Neuzglabājiet vai nepārvietojiet akumulatoru kopā ar
blakus esošiem metāla priekšmetiem, piemēram, urbi
un skrūvgriežiem.

Izlādējušies akumulatori var iztecēt. Lai produkts
netiktu sabojāts, izņemiet akumulatoru laukā, ja tas ir
izlādējies, vai uzlādējiet to. Kad akumulatoru
neizmantojat, uzglabājiet to vēsā vietā.

Pēc ilgstošas lietošanas akumulators var sakarst.
Pirms izņemat akumulatoru, izslēdziet

griezējinstrumentu un ļaujiet akumulatoram atdzist.
Nelietojiet akumulatoru, ja akumulatora korpusā
pamanāt jebkādas krāsas izmaiņas.

VISPāRīGI DROŠīBAS NOTEIKUMI
BRīDINāJUMS! Izlasiet visas instrukcijas.

Ja visas turpmāk minētās instrukcijas netiek ievērotas,
var rasties elektrošoks, uzliesmojums un/vai nopietni
miesas bojājumi. Termins "elektroinstruments" visos
turpmāk minētajos brīdinājumos attiecas uz jūsu
elektrotīkla padeves (ar vadu) elektroinstrumentu vai
akumulatora (bezvada) elektroinstrumentu.

SAGLABāJIET ŠīS INSTRUKCIJAS

1) DARBA VIETA

a) Uzturiet darba vietu tīru un labi apgaismotu.
Pārblīvētās un tumšās vietās rodas vairāk
negadījumu.

b) Nedarbiniet elektroinstrumentu sprādzienbīstamā
atmosfērā, piemēram, viegli uzliesmojošu
šķidrumu, gāzu vai putekļu klātbūtnē.
Elektroinstrumenti rada dzirksteles, kas var
aizdedzināt putekļus vai izgarojumus.

c) Darbinot elektroinstrumentu, turiet bērnus un
skatītājus drošā attālumā. Uzmanības novēršana
var radīt kontroles zaudēšanu.

2) ELEKTRISKā DROŠīBA

a) Elektroinstrumenta spraudkontaktam ir jāatbilst
kontaktligzdai. Neveiciet nekādus spraudkontakta
pārveidojumus. Neizmantojiet ar iezemētu
elektroinstrumentu nekādus adaptera
spraudkontaktus. Nepārveidoti spraudkontakti un
atbilstošas kontaktligzdas samazina elektrošoka
risku.

b) Izvairieties no saskares ar iezemētām virsmām,
piemēram, cauruļvadiem, radiatoriem, plītīm un
ledusskapjiem. Ja jūsu ķermenis ir iezemēts,
pastāv paaugstināts elektrošoka risks.

c) Nepakļaujiet elektroinstrumentu lietum vai mitriem
apstākļiem. Ja ūdens iekļūst elektroinstrumentā,
paaugstinās elektrošoka risks.

d) Neveiciet nepareizas darbības ar vadu.
Neizmantojiet vadu elektroinstrumenta nešanai,
vilkšanai vai atvienošanai no kontaktligzdas. Turiet
vadu drošā attālumā no karstuma, eļļas, asām
malām vai kustīgām detaļām. Bojāti vai samezgloti
vadi palielina elektrošoka risku.

e) Ja elektroinstrumentu izmanto ārtelpās, lietojiet
ārtelpu lietošanai piemērotu pagarinātāju. Ja
izmanto ārtelpu lietošanai piemērotu vadu,
samazinās elektrošoka risks.
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3) PERSONīGā DROŠīBA

a) Lietojot elektroinstrumentu, esiet piesardzīgi,
kontrolējiet savu rīcību un pieņemiet saprātīgus
lēmumus. Neizmantojiet elektroinstrumentu, ja esat
piekusuši vai narkotiku, alkohola vai medikamentu
iedarbībā. Neuzmanība, lietojot elektroinstrumentu,
var radīt nopietnus miesas bojājumus.

b) Lietojiet drošības aprīkojumu. Vienmēr izmantojiet
acu aizsargus. Ja piemērotos apstākļos izmanto
tādu drošības aprīkojumu kā putekļu masku,
neslīdošus aizsargapavus, ķiveri vai ausu
aizsargus, tiek samazināts miesas bojājumu risks.

c) Novērsiet nejaušu ieslēgšanu. Pirms pieslēgšanas
kontaktligzdai pārliecinieties, vai slēdzis ir izslēgtā
stāvoklī. Ja elektroinstrumentu pārnēsā ar pirkstu
uz slēdža vai pieslēdz kontaktligzdai, slēdzim esot
ieslēgtā stāvoklī, paaugstinās negadījumu
iespējamība.

d) Pirms elektroinstrumenta ieslēgšanas noņemiet
jebkuru pielāgošanas atslēgu vai uzgriežņatslēgu.
Ja uzgriežņatslēga vai pielāgošanas atslēga ir
atstāta pie kādas instrumenta rotējošās daļas, var
rasties miesas bojājumi.

e) Nesniedzieties pāri. Vienmēr ievērojiet stabilu un
līdzsvarotu stāvokli. Līdz ar to negaidītās
situācijās var labāk kontrolēt instrumentu.

f) Velciet piemērotu apģērbu. Nevelciet vaļīgu
apģērbu vai juvelieru izstrādājumus. Turiet savus
matus, apģērbu un cimdus drošā attālumā no
kustīgajām daļām. Vaļīgu apģērbu, juvelieru
izstrādājumus vai garus matus var ieraut kustīgajās
daļās.

g) Ja ierīces ir paredzētas pieslēgšanai putekļu
ekstrakcijas un savākšanas ierīcēm, pārliecinieties,
lai tās būtu pieslēgtas un pareizi izmantotas. Šo
ierīču izmantošana var samazināt ar putekļiem
saistītu bīstamību.

4) ELEKTROINSTRUMENTA IzMANTOŠANA UN
APKOPE

a) Darbojoties ar elektroierīci, nepielietojiet pārmērīgu
spēku. Izmantojiet savām vajadzībām piemērotu
elektroinstrumentu. Piemērotas klases
elektroinstruments efektīvāk un drošāk paveiks
darbu.

b) Neizmantojiet instrumentu, ja slēdzis to neieslēdz
vai neizslēdz. Jebkurš elektroinstruments, ko nevar
kontrolēt ar slēdzi, ir bīstams, un to nepieciešams
remontēt.

c) Pirms jebkuru pielāgojumu veikšanas, piederumu
maiņas vai instrumenta novietošanas glabāšanā
atvienojiet spraudkontaktu no strāvas avota. Šādi
piesardzības pasākumi samazina instrumenta
nejaušas ieslēgšanās risku.

d) Glabājiet tukšgaitas darbarīkus drošā attālumā no
bērniem un neļaujiet personām, kuras nepārzina šo

elektroinstrumentu vai šīs instrukcijas, to darbināt.
Elektroinstrumenti neinstruētu personu rokās ir
bīstami.

e) Veiciet elektroinstrumentu apkopi. Pārbaudiet, vai
kustīgās daļas ir piemēroti centrētas un
sastiprinātas, daļas nav bojātas vai jebkuru citu
stāvokli, kas var ietekmēt elektroinstrumenta
darbību. Ja tas ir bojāts, pirms izmantošanas
nodrošiniet instrumenta remontu. Daudzi
negadījumi rodas nepietiekamas instrumenta
apkopes dēļ.

f) Griešanas darbarīkus uzturiet asus un tīrus.
Piemēroti apkopti griešanas darbarīki ar asām
griešanas malām retāk sapinas un ir vieglāk
kontrolējami.

g) Lietojiet elektroinstrumentu, piederumus, daļas utt.
saskaņā ar šīm instrukcijām un attiecīgā
instrumenta tipa paredzēto lietojumu, ņemot vērā
darba apstākļus un veicamā darba veidu. Ja
instrumentu izmanto neparedzētiem nolūkiem, var
rasties bīstamas situācijas.

5) AR AKUMULATORU DARBINāMU
GRIEzĒJINSTRUMENTU LIETOŠANA UN
KOPŠANA

a) Uzlādējiet tikai ar ražotāja noteikto uzlādes ierīci.
Uzlādes ierīce, kas paredzēta lietošanai tikai ar
viena veida akumulatora bloku, var radīt
ugunsgrēka draudus, ja to izmanto ar citu
akumulatora bloku;

b) Elektriskajiem griezējinstrumentiem lietojiet tikai
tiem paredzētus akumulatoru blokus. Jebkura cita
akumulatora bloka lietošana var radīt traumu
gūšanas un ugunsgrēka risku;

c) Kad akumulatora bloks netiek izmantots,
neuzglabājiet to citu metāla priekšmetu, piemēram,
papīra saspraužu, monētu, atslēgu, naglu, skrūvju
vai citu sīku metāla priekšmetu, kas var veidot
savienojumu starp spailēm, tuvumā. Akumulatora
spaiļu īsslēgums var izraisīt aizdegšanos vai
ugunsgrēku;

d) Nepareizas rīcības gadījumā no akumulatora var
izkļūt šķidrums; izvairieties no saskares ar to. Ja
tas nejauši nokļuvis uz ādas, noskalojiet ar ūdeni.
Ja šķidrums iekļuvis acīs, nekavējoties meklējiet
medicīnisko palīdzību. No akumulatora izkļuvušais
šķidrums var izraisīt kairinājumu vai apdegumus.

6) APKOPE

a) Nodrošiniet, ka elektroinstrumenta apkopi veic
kvalificēta persona, izmantojot tikai identiskas
rezerves detaļas. Līdz ar to instrumenta drošība
tiek uzturēta.



72

ATLIKUŠIE RISKI
Pat, ja iekārta tiek izmantota atbilstoši norādījumiem,
vēl joprojām pastāv atlikušie riski, ko nevar izslēgt.
Lietošanas laikā var rasties turpmāk uzskaitītie
apdraudējumi, un operatoram jāpievērš īpaša
uzmanība, lai no tiem izvairītos:

• Vibrāciju radīta trauma. Vienmēr izmantojiet
darbam pareizo instrumentu, izmantojiet tam
paredzētos rokturus un ierobežojiet darba laiku un
vibrācijas iedarbību.

• Troksnis var izraisīt dzirdes traucējumus. Valkājiet
ausu aizsardzības līdzekļus ierobežojiet vibrāciju
iedarbību.

• Zāģu putekļu un daļiņu ieelpošana.

• Ādas saskare ar smērvielu/eļļu.

RISKA SAMAzINāŠANA
Ir ziņots, ka rokas instrumentu radītās vibrācijas
dažiem lietotājiem ir izraisījušas stāvokli, ko sauc par
Reinauda sindromu.

Simptomi var būt pirkstu tirpšana, nejutīgums un ādas
atlobīšanās, kas parasti parādās aukstuma iedarbības
laikā. Tiek uzskatīts, ka iedzimtības faktori, aukstuma
un mitruma iedarbība, nepareizs uzturs, darba
paņēmieni un smēķēšana veicina šo simptomu
veidošanos. Lai samazinātu vibrāciju radīto ietekmi,
zāģa lietotāji var veikt turpmāk norādītos pasākumus:

• Aukstos laikapstākļos uzturēt ķermeni siltumā.
Valkāt cimdus, kas ierīces lietošanas laikā
plaukstās un locītavu daļās palīdz uzturēt siltumu.
Ir ziņots, ka auksti laikapstākļi bija galvenais
faktors, kas veicināja Reinauda sindroma rašanos.

• Izvingrināšanās pēc katras lietošanas reizes uzlabo
asinsriti.

• Bieža paužu ieturēšana instrumenta lietošanas
laikā. Iedarbības ilguma ierobežošana dienā.

• Aizsargcimdi, ko var iegādāties pie profesionāliem
mazumtirgotājiem, ir īpaši izstrādāti darbam ar
iekārtām ārpus telpām, jo tie nodrošina
aizsardzību, labu saķeri un samazina arī roktura
vibrāciju iedarbību. Šiem cimdiem jāatbilst EN381-
7 standarta prasībām un jābūt CE marķējumam.

Ja jums pēkšņi rodas kāds no šī stāvokļa
simptomiem, nekavējoties pārtrauciet instrumenta
lietošanu un sazinieties ar ārstu saistībā ar šiem
simptomiem.

BRīDINāJUMS!
Ilgstoša iekārtas lietošana var izraisīt vai saasināt jau
esošās traumas. Ja ilgstoši lietojat jebkuru
instrumentu, noteikti regulāri ievērojiet pārtraukumus.

DETAļAS UN VADīBAS IERīCES (1. ATT.)

IzPAKOŠANA
Uzmanību! Šajā iepakojumā ietverti asi priekšmeti.
Izpakojiet ierīci uzmanīgi. Izņemiet no iepakojuma ierīci
un tās komplektācijā ietvertos piederumus. Rūpīgi
pārbaudiet, vai ierīce ir labā darba stāvoklī, un
noskaidrojiet, kādi piederumi ir iekļauti šīs instrukcijas
sarakstā.

Pārbaudiet arī, vai ir piegādāti visi norādītie piederumi.
Ja trūkst kādas detaļas, atdodiet ierīci
mazumtirgotājam oriģinālajā iepakojumā kopā ar tās
piederumiem.

Neizmetiet iepakojumu, saglabājiet to visu garantijas
laiku un, ja iespējams, nogādājiet to otrreizējai
pārstrādei vai arī atbrīvojieties no tā atbilstoši vietējiem
noteikumiem. Neļaujiet bērniem rotaļāties ar tukšiem
plastmasas maisiņiem - pastāv nosmakšanas risks!

AKUMULATORU BLOKA UzLāDE
Brīdinājums! Veiciet uzlādi, tikai izmantojot saderīgus
18 V lādētājus. Lietojot citus lādētājus, pastāv
ugunsgrēka, bojājumu vai smagu traumu gūšanas
risks.

Piezīme Pirmajā uzlādes reizē akumulatori
neuzlādēsies pilnībā. Lai tie pilnībā uzlādētos,
nepieciešami vairāki cikli (darbība un atkārtota uzlāde).

Vispirms izlasiet drošības norādījumus un pēc tam
ievērojiet uzlādes norādījumus.

Pievienojiet lādētāju standarta 230 V~50 Hz tīkla
kontaktligzdai — iedegsies zaļais LED indikators
lādētāja priekšējā kreisajā pusē.

Neļaujiet kabelim samezgloties vai savīties.

1. 1. akumulatora nodalījums

2. 2. akumulatora nodalījums

3. Rokturis

4. Skrūvveida poga ar zvaigžņveida galviņu

5. Auklas trimmera galva

6. Sešstūra stieņatslēga

7. Darbvārpstas bloķēšanas poga

8. Aizsargs pret atlūzām

9. 3-zobu asmens

10. Salikta vārpsta

11. Plecu drošības siksna

12. Iesl./izsl. slēdzis

13. Drošības bloķēšanas poga

14. Plecu drošības siksnas savienojuma vieta

15. Augšējais kāts un motors
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Ievietojiet akumulatoru bloku lādētāja pamatnē.

(Ievērojiet, ka akumulatoram ir izciļņi, kas ļauj to
ievietot lādētājā tikai vienā veidā.) Nelādējiet
akumulatoru ilgāk kā 60 minūtes.

Lādētāja priekšējā labajā pusē iedegsies sarkans LED
indikators, lai norādītu, ka notiek uzlāde. Kad
akumulators būs pilnībā uzlādējies, iedegsies zaļš LED
indikators.

Atvienojiet lādētāju no strāvas avota, ja tas netiek
lietots, un noglabājiet piemērotā vietā.

Izvairieties no akumulatora lādēšanas zemas
temperatūras apstākļos, jo uzlādes jauda var būt
nepietiekama.

Secīgi lādējot vairāk nekā vienu akumulatoru bloku,
ļaujiet lādētājam atdzist vismaz 30 minūtes, pirms
lādējat papildu akumulatoru.

Ja instruments netiek izmantots, vienmēr izņemiet
akumulatoru bloku un noglabājiet to drošā vietā.

Uzmanību! Ja lādēšanas laikā nedeg neviena no LED
lampiņām, izņemiet akumulatoru no lādētāja, lai
nesabojātu izstrādājumu. NEIEVIETOJIET citu
akumulatoru.

UzLāDES STāVOKLIS
Lai pārbaudītu akumulatora atlikušo uzlādes līmeni,
nospiediet uzlādes līmeņa indikatora pogu (2. att.).

IEPAKOJUMA SATURS
• Augšējais kāts un motors
• Salikta vārpsta
• Rokturis
• 3-zobu asmens
• Auklas trimmera galva
• Griezējauklas izmērs x 42
• Sešstūra stieņatslēga
• Skrūves x 4
• Lietotāja rokasgrāmata

BRīDINāJUMS! Ja kāda daļa ir bojāta vai trūkst
nedarbiniet šo instrumentu, kamēr nav nomainīta
bojātā daļa. Darbinot šo instrumentu ar bojātām vai
trūkstošām daļām, varat gūt smagus miesas
bojājumus.

BRīDINāJUMS! Neievietot akumulatoru, kamēr
iekārta nav pilnībā uzstādīta. Šo noteikumu
neievērošanas rezultātā iekārta var nejauši ieslēgties
un izraisīt smagus miesas bojājumus.

BRīDINāJUMS! Nemēģiniet pārveidot šo instrumentu
vai izveidot piederumus, kas nav ieteicami lietošanai
kopā ar šo instrumentu. Jebkādi šādi uzlabojumi vai
pārveidojumi ir uzskatāmi par neatbilstošiem lietošanai
un var radīt bīstamus apstākļus, kas var izraisīt
nopietnus miesas bojājumus.

UzSTāDīŠANA
Brīdinājums! Vienmēr pirms veicat jebkādus darbus
ar iekārtu pārliecinieties, vai iekārta ir izslēgta un vai ir
izņemts akumulatoru bloks. Pretējā gadījumā var tikt
nejauši ieslēgta iekārta, kas var izraisīt smagas
traumas.

Nekad neslēdziet griezējinstrumentu, ja tas nav pilnībā
samontēts. Darbinot griezējinstrumentu daļēji
samontētā stāvoklī, tas var tikt nejauši ieslēgts, kas
var izraisīt smagas traumas.

ROKTURA UzSTāDīŠANA
Ievietojiet rokturi montāžas kronšteina apakšējā pusē,
3. att.

Uzlieciet montāžas kronšteina augšējo pusi un
pievelciet visas četras skrūves ar sešstūra
stieņatslēgu, 4. att. Nepievelciet skrūves pilnībā,
kamēr nav ieņemta atbilstoša darba pozīcija ar
nešanas siksnu.

Rokturim jābūt novietotam tā, kā tas parādīts 5. attēlā,
lai vadības rokturis atbilstu labajai rokai.

AIzSARGA UzSTāDīŠANA
Brīdinājums! Lai novērstu smagu traumu gūšanas
risku, kas var rasties no lidojošiem gružiem, uzstādiet
aizsargu tikai 6. att. parādītajā virzienā.

Izņemiet akumulatoru bloku. Lai piekļūtu trimmera
galvai, apgāziet otrādi zāles trimmeri. Uzlieciet
aizsargu uz trimmera galvas tā, lai lielākā aizsarga
daļa atrastos aizmugurē.

Saskaņojiet visu 4 aizsarga skrūvju caurumus ar
trimmera galvas skrūvju caurumiem, 7.att.

Uzlādes līmeņa Atlikušās uzlādes
indikators līmenis

0-10%

10-25%

25-50%

50-75%

75-100%
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Pievelciet visas četras skrūves ar sešstūra
stieņatslēgu, un nostipriniet aizsargu, 8. att.

PIEDzIŅAS VāRPSTAS UzSTāDīŠANA Uz
AUGŠĒJā KāTA
Brīdinājums! Nekad neveiciet uzstādīšanu, neņemiet
nost vai neregulējiet nevienu palīgierīci, kamēr
darbojas griezējgalviņa. Ja motors netiek izslēgts,
pastāv nopietnu savainojumu gūšanas risks.

Pirms pievienošanas augšējam kātam noņemiet
aizsargu, kas atrodas piedziņas vārpstas galā.

Atskrūvējiet skrūvveida pogu ar zvaigžņveida galviņu
9. att. (9.1. att.), kas atrodas uz augšējās vārpstas
savienotājelementa. Uzmanīgi ievietojiet apakšējo
vārpstu augšējās vārpstas savienotājelementā.

Raugiet, lai vārpstās viena otrā ieslīdētu piedziņas
vārpstas (ja nepieciešams, viegli pagrieziet spoles
galvu) un, lai apakšējās vārpstas slēgmehānisms (9.2)
tiktu nofiksēts savienotājelementā (9.3).

Pēc tam pieskrūvējiet skrūvveida pogu ar zvaigžņveida
galviņu. Lai izjauktu, veiciet uzstādīšanas soļus
apgrieztā secībā.

ASMENS UzSTāDīŠANA
Lai ērti ievietotu 3 zobu asmeni, apgrieziet instrumentu
otrādi.

Uzstādot vai noņemot asmeņus, izmantojiet izturīgus
cimdus, jo tiem ir asas malas.

Iespiediet vārpstas pogu, 10 (10.1) att. un atskrūvējiet
uz tās esošo kontruzgriezni, pagriežot pulksteņrādītāja
kustības virzienā ar sešstūra stieņatslēgu.

Noņemiet montāžas disku, 11. att.

Uzlieciet asmeni tā, kā tas parādīts 12. att.

Uzstādiet atpakaļ montāžas disku tā, kā tas parādīts
13. att.

Pieskrūvējiet kontruzgriezni. Nospiediet vārpstas pogu
un pievelciet kontruzgriezni, pagriežot ar sešstūra
stieņatslēgu pretēji pulksteņrādītāja kustības
virzienam, 14. att.

Izņemiet sešstūra stieņatslēgu un pārbaudiet, vai
asmens var brīvi kustēties.

AUKLAS TRIMMERA GRIEzĒJGALVAS
UzSTāDīŠANA
Iespiediet vārpstas pogu, 10 (10.1) att. un atskrūvējiet
uz tās esošo kontruzgriezni, pagriežot pulksteņrādītāja
kustības virzienā ar sešstūra stieņatslēgu.

Noņemiet montāžas disku, 11. att.

Darbvārpstu nofiksē, nospiežot darbvārpstas
bloķēšanas pogu. Pieskrūvējiet auklas spoli pie
vārpstas, pagriežot to pretēji pulksteņrādītāja kustības
virzienam, kā tas parādīts 15. att.

AUKLAS SPOLES NOMAIŅA
Auklas diametrs: ø 1,6 mm x 6m

Apturiet instrumentu un atvienojiet akumulatoru.
Pieskrūvējiet auklas spoli, pagriežot pulksteņrādītāja
kustības virzienā. Pieturot auklas spoli, iespiediet abus
atlaišanas izciļņus, kā tas parādīts 16. att., un
noņemiet spoles stiprinājuma vāciņu.

Caur caurumiņiem turētājā izvelciet abus jaunās
spoles griezējauklas galus. (katrs gals caur vienu
caurumiņu), 17. att.

Stingri iespiediet spoli turētājā. Apskatiet, vai
griezējaukla neaizķeras, un izvelciet to apm. 9 cm
laukā no spoles.

Ielieciet spoles vāciņu spoles turētājā un stingri
piespiediet, kamēr nofiksējas spoles vāciņa
bloķēšanas ierīces.

GRIEzĒJAUKLAS PAGARINāŠANA
Palaidiet auklas trimmeri ar maksimālo ātrumu.

Lai padotu auklu, pieskarieties ar pogu pret cietu
zemes virsmu. Aukla iznāk ārā katru reizi, kad poga
tiek viegli piesista pie zemes. Neturiet pogu piespiestu
pie zemes.

PIEZĪME. Auklas griezējasmens uz gružu aizsarga
nogriež auklu pareizā garumā.

PIEZĪME. Ja aukla kļuvusi pārāk īsa, jūs, iespējams,
nevarēsit pagarināt griezējauklu, piesitot to pret zemi.
Ja tas tā noticis, apturiet auklas trimmeri, izņemiet
akumulatorus un izvelciet auklu ar rokām.

GRIEzĒJAUKLAS PAGARINāŠANA AR ROKāM
Apturiet auklas trimmeri un izņemiet akumulatorus. Lai
ar rokām pagarinātu auklu, nospiediet spoles aizturi,
vienlaikus pavelkot griezējauklu.

PLECU DROŠīBAS SIKSNAS PIESTIPRINāŠANA
Savienojiet plecu drošības siksnas fiksatoru ar cilpu,
18. att.

Noregulējiet plecu siksnu līdzsvarotā stāvoklī, lai
asmens vai griezēja pierīce atrastos starp 100 mm līdz
300 mm virs zemes virsmas.

Noregulējiet siksnu ērtā darba stāvoklī.

SAGATAVOŠANāS DARBAM

GRIEzĒJINSTRUMENTA PāRBAUDE
Pārliecinieties, vai akumulatori ir ievietoti savā
nodalījumā.

Pirms darba uzsākšanas, lūdzu:

Pārbaudiet, vai var ieslēgt ieslēgšanas slēdzi un vai,
nespiežot ar spēku, brīvi kustas drošības slēdzis un
tas automātiski un ātri atgriežas atpakaļ neitrālā
stāvoklī;

Pārbaudiet, vai nav nosprostotas gaisa dzesēšanas
atveres;

Pārbaudiet, vai satveršanas daļas un aizsardzības
ierīces ir tīras, sausas, pareizi uzstādītas un kārtīgi
piestiprinātas pie mašīnas;
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Pārbaudiet, vai griezējinstrumentam nav pamanāms
nodilums vai bojājums sakarā ar piesitieniem vai
kādiem citiem cēloņiem, un, ja nepieciešams, veiciet
nepieciešamos remontdarbus.

Pārbaudiet, vai akumulators ir labā darba stāvoklī, un
vai nekas neliecina par bojājumiem.

Neizmantojiet griezējinstrumentu ar bojātu vai
nolietotu akumulatoru.

Uzlādējiet akumulatorus atbilstoši instrukcijai, kura
norādīta nodaļā par akumulatora uzlādi.

AKUMULATORU BLOKA IEVIETOŠANA UN
IzŅEMŠANA
Brīdinājums! Kamēr instrumentu nelietojat, kā arī
pirms uzstādāt daļas, veicat regulēšanu, tīrīšanas
darbus, pārnēsājat vai pārvadājat, izņemiet no
instrumenta akumulatoru bloku. Lai nepieļautu, ka
pļāvējs pats ieslēdzas, kas var izraisīt nopietnus
savainojumus, izņemiet no pļāvēja akumulatora bloku.

Iebīdiet akumulatoru bloku vienā no spraugām, līdz tas
nofiksējas, 19. att. (Ņemiet vērā, ka akumulatoram ir
izciļņi, kas ļauj to ievietot iekārtā tikai vienā virzienā.)
Atkārtojiet šo secību arī otrajam akumulatoram.

Lai izņemtu akumulatoru, nospiediet akumulatora
atbrīvošanas pogu un izvelciet akumulatoru no rievas,
20. att.

PIEZĪME. Šī iekārta nedarbojas tikai ar vienu
akumulatora bloku.

DARBīBA

BRīDINāJUMS! LAI IzVAIRīTOS NO NOPIETNU
TRAUMU GŪŠANAS UN īPAŠUMA BOJāŠANAS:
Pirms dārzkopības ierīces lietošanas uzvelciet ANSI
apstiprinātās aizsargbrilles, darba zābakus ar slēgtu
purngalu, garās bikses un citus aizsarglīdzekļus.

Pirms auklas trimmera/krūmgrieža lietošanas apskatiet
zonu, kurā strādāsiet. Aizvāciet visus cietos
priekšmetus no darba zonas. Turiet ieslēgtu iekārtu ar
abām rokām.

Pirms iekārtas novietošanas uzglabāšanā,
pārliecinieties, vai ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas slēdzis
atrodas izslēgtā stāvoklī, un izņemiet akumulatorus.

DzīVŽOGU APGRIEŠANAS MAŠīNAS
IESLĒGŠANA/IzSLĒGŠANA (21. att.)
Lai palielinātu drošību, trimmera aktivizēšanai ir
jāizmanto ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas slēdža un drošības
slēdža bloķēšanas poga.

Nospiediet un pieturiet slēdža drošības pogu (21.1).

Atlaidiet ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas slēdzi (21.2).

Lai apturētu trimmeri, atlaidiet ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas
slēdzi.

Uzmanību! Vienmēr, atlaižot ieslēgšanas slēdzi,
nogaidiet 5 sekundes vai ilgāk, kamēr
griezējaukla/asmens pārtrauc griezties. Neapgāziet
zāles trimmeri vai nelieciet plaukstas zem aizsarga,

kamēr zāles trimmera/krūmgrieža griezējaukla/asmens
nav pilnībā apstājusies.

PAREIzA RīCīBA AR INSTRUMENTU
BRīDINāJUMS! Vienmēr novietojiet instrumentu sev
labajā pusē. Pareizs instrumenta novietojums ļaus to
maksimāli apvaldīt un samazinās smagu traumu
gūšanas risku, ko rada atsitiens.

Esiet īpaši uzmanīgs, lai nezaudētu vadību pār
griezējinstrumentu. Neļaujiet instrumentam pavirzīties
pret jums vai citiem, kas atrodas darba zonas tuvumā.
Ja instrumentu nav iespējams apvaldīt, tas var
nopietni savainot blakus esošu cilvēku un operatoru.

APGRIEŠANA
Lai zāles apgriešana būtu vēl efektīvāka,
griezējinstrumentam vispirms ir jāsāk darboties ar
pilnu ātrumu, un pēc ar to jāveic lēni un sekli atvēzieni,
vienlaikus pārliecinoties, ka to nepārslogojat, griežot
pārāk ātri vai pļaujot biezas zāles apvidū.

Pārliecinieties, vai darba zonā nav akmeņu, gruvešu
un citu svešķermeņu.

Iedarbiniet griezējinstrumentu pirms esat pietuvojies (-
usies) zālei, ko pļausit.

Grieziet zāli lēnām, velkot ar vēziena kustību
griezējinstrumentu no labās uz kreiso pusi, un turot
trimmeri ieslīpi virzienā uz priekšu apmēram 30° leņķī.
Viegla griešana ir labāka par spēcīgu griešanu, jo tā
ļauj nopļautajai zālei nokrist no spoles un neuzkrāties.

Garu zāli jāpļauj pa kārtām, vienmēr sākot no
augšpuses. Nepļaujiet mitru vai slapju zāli.
Nepārslogojiet griezējinstrumentu

Raugiet, lai aukla ātri nenolietotos, piesitot to pie
cietiem priekšmetiem (akmeņiem, sienām, žogiem
u.c.).

Uzmanieties no atsitieniem, kad griezējinstruments
saskaras ar cietiem priekšmetiem.

Kad zāles apgriešana ir pabeigta, turiet
griezējinstrumenta galvu tuvu pie zemes, atlaidiet
ieslēgšanas slēdzi un pagaidiet, kamēr motors ir
pilnībā apstājies. Nolieciet trimmeri zemē, izņemiet
akumulatorus.

Piezīme! Lai griezējinstruments nesāktu vibrēt, ik pa
laikam iztīriet zāli, kas uzkrājusies starp spoli un
aizsarga malu.

APKOPE
Brīdinājums! Lai nepieļautu, ka griezējinstruments
pats ieslēdzas, kas var izraisīt nopietnus
savainojumus, vienmēr pirms veicat
griezējinstrumentam regulēšanas, pārbaudes, kā arī
tīrīšanas darbus, izņemiet no griezējinstrumenta
akumulatoru bloku.

Nekad neizjauciet griezējinstrumentu un neveiciet
nekādus remontdarbus. Vienmēr uzturiet trimmeri un
uzlādes ierīci labā stāvoklī vai nogādājiet uz labošanu
kompetentai personai pilnvarotā servisa centrā.
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TīRīŠANA
Izņemiet akumulatoru blokus. Ar suku iztīriet putekļus
un gružus no gaisa atverēm vai arī izpūtiet tos ar
saspiesto gaisu vai vakuumu. Gaisa dzesēšanas
atveres nedrīkst būt nosprostotas ar zāģu skaidām.
Neizsmidziniet šķidrumu uz gaisa dzesēšanas
atverēm, nemazgājiet tās, vai neiegremdējiet ūdenī.

Ar mitru un mīkstu drāniņu noslaukiet korpusu un
plastmasas detaļas. Nelietojiet plastmasas korpusa vai
plastmasas detaļu tīrīšanai spēcīgus šķīdinātājus vai
mazgāšanas līdzekļus. Daži mājsaimniecības tīrīšanas
līdzekļi var izraisīt daļu bojājumus un šoka draudus.

UzGLABāŠANA
Pirms uzglabāšanas rūpīgi notīriet instrumentu.
Uzglabājiet instrumentu sausā, labi vēdināmā telpā,
bērniem nepieejamā vietā. Sargājiet no kodīgām
vielām, piemēram, dārza ķimikālijām un atkausēšanas
sāļiem.

Vienmēr pirms uzglabāšanas uzlieciet
griezējasmeņiem aizsargvāku.

Uzglabājiet un uzlādējiet akumulatorus vēsās telpās.
Temperatūra, kas ir virs vai zem normālas istabas
temperatūras, saīsina akumulatora kalpošanas laiku.

Nekad neuzglabājiet izlādējušos akumulatorus.
Pagaidiet, kamēr akumulators atdziest, un pēc tam
nekavējoties uzlādējiet pilnībā.

Visi akumulatori pakāpeniski zaudē savu uzlādi. Jo
augstāka temperatūra, jo ātrāk tie zaudē savu uzlādi.
Ja gatavojaties uzglabāt ierīci uz nepārtrauktu ilgāku
laiku, uzlādējiet akumulatorus katru vai katru otro
mēnesi. Tas pagarinās akumulatoru kalpošanas laiku.

TEhNISKā SPECIFIKāCIJA

Spriegums 2x18V līdzstrāva
Nepieciešami 2 18V
akumulatoru bloki

ar vienādu
kapacitāti un jaudu

Ātrums bez noslodzes 5800min.-1

Griešanas platums (Krūmgriezis) 255 mm

Griešanas platums 340 mm
(Auklas trimmeris)

Griezējauklas izmērs 1,6mm Ø x 6 m

Krūmgrieža darbības ilgums: 30 min. (2.0Ah)
60 min. (4.0Ah)

Auklas trimmera darbības ilgums: 15 min. (2.0Ah)
30 min. (4.0Ah)

Skaņas spiediena līmenis LpA 79,1dB(A)
(Krūmgriezis) k=3dB(A)

Skaņas spiediena līmenis LpA 83dB(A)
(Auklas trimmeris) k=3dB(A)

Skaņas intensitātes līmenis LWA 88,4dB(A)
(Krūmgriezis) k=2,31dB(A)

Skaņas intensitātes līmenis LWA 92,5dB(A)
(Auklas trimmeris) k=1,92dB(A)

Vibrāciju līmenis 1,35m/s2

(Krūmgriezis) K=1.5m/s2

Vibrāciju līmenis 1,35m/s2

(Auklas trimmeris) K=1.5m/s2

VIDES AIzSARDzīBA
Informācija par (privāto mājsaimniecību) videi nekaitīgu Elektrisko un elektronisko iekārtu atkritumu (WEEE)
utilizāciju

Šis simbols uz produktiem un/vai saistītajiem dokumentiem norāda, ka nolietotas elektriskās un
elektroniskās iekārtas nedrīkst utilizēt kopā ar sadzīves atkritumiem. Lai pareizi utilizētu,
apstrādātu, atjaunotu un otrreizēji pārstrādātu, nogādājiet šos produktus piemērotos
savākšanas centros, kur tos pieņem bez maksas. Dažās valstīs, iegādājoties līdzvērtīgu jauno
produktu, vecos var atdot atpakaļ arī savam mazumtirgotājam. Ja šo produktu pareizi utilizē,
tiek aizsargāti vērtīgi resursi un novērsta iespējama nelabvēlīga iedarbība uz cilvēku veselību un
apkārtējo vidi, kas rodas, atkritumus nepareizi utilizējot un apstrādājot. Papildu informācijai par
tuvākajiem savākšanas centriem sazinieties ar savu vietējo iestādi. Par nepareizu atkritumu
utilizēšanu soda naudas tiek piemērotas saskaņā ar valsts likumdošanu.

UzŅĒMUMIEM EIROPAS SAVIENīBā
Ja vēlaties utilizēt elektriskās un elektroniskās iekārtas, papildu informācijai sazinieties ar savu izplatītāju vai
piegādātāju.

Informācija par utilizāciju citās valstīs ārpus Eiropas Savienības
Šis simbols ir derīgs tikai Eiropas Savienībā.

Ja vēlaties utilizēt šo produktu, sazinieties ar savu vietējo iestādi vai izplatītāju un noskaidrojiet piemērotu
utilizācijas veidu.
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130°C

Li-ion

Termiskais drošinātājs ar darba
temperatūruSatur litiju un jonu

APzīMĒJUMI
Jūsu iekārtas datu plāksnītē var būt dažādi apzīmējumi. Tie norāda svarīgu informāciju par iekārtu vai tās
lietošanas instrukciju.

Atbilst attiecīgajiem drošības
standartiem.

Izlasiet lietošanas instrukciju.

Elektroierīču atkritumus nedrīkst izmest
kopā ar sadzīves atkritumiem. Ja
iespējams, lūdzu, nododiet tos
otrreizējai pārstrādei. Sazinieties ar savu
vietējo iestādi vai mazumtirgotāju, kas
jums sniegs padomu par atkritumu
pārstrādi.

Produkts atbilst RoHS prasībām.

Valkāt dzirdes aizsardzības līdzekļus.

Valkāt acu aizsarglīdzekļus.

Valkāt elpošanas orgānu aizsardzības
līdzekļus.

Priekšmeti, ko izmet iekārta, var atlēkt
atpakaļ un izraisīt lietotājam traumu vai
sabojāt īpašumu.

Raugiet, lai visi klātesošie atrastos
vismaz 15 m attālumā.

Vispārīgs brīdinājums

Automātiska ieslēgšanās, bīstami!

Nepakļaut iekārtu lietum vai mitriem
laika apstākļiem.

Nekad nepieskarieties neilona
griezējgalviņai, kamēr darbojas motors.

Lai uzlabotu saķeri ar rokturi, valkājiet
īpaši izturīgus darba cimdus ar
pretslīdes punktējumu. Cimdi slāpēs
plaukstās vibrāciju, ko rada ierīce

Neņemiet nost aizsargu vai drošības
ierīces, kamēr griezējinstruments
atrodas kustībā.

Lietojiet atbilstošu apģērbu, nevelciet
vaļīgu apģērbu vai rotaslietas, kas
varētu ieķerties iekārtas kustīgajās
daļās.

Valkājiet pēdu aizsardzības līdzekļus

Uzmanieties no priekšmetiem, ko
izsviež instrumenta griezējdaļas.
Nekad nelietojiet griezējinstrumentu, ja
tam nav pareizi uzstādīts asmens
aizsargs.

BRĪDINĀJUMS! Nekad un nekādā
veidā nepārveidojiet trimmeri.
Neatbilstoša griezējinstrumenta
lietošana var izraisīt NOPIETNAS VAI
PAT NĀVĒJOŠAS TRAUMAS.

Pirms apkopes, regulēšanas vai
tīrīšanas darbu veikšanas izņemiet no
iekārtas akumulatoru.
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ĮŽANGA
Dėkojame, kad įsigijote mūsų produktą. Šio produkto
kokybė patikrinta naudojant mūsų specialią produktų
kokybės užtikrinimo programą. Mes pasirūpinome,
kad šis produktas jus pasiektų puikios būklės.

SVARBIAUSIA – SAUGUMAS
Prieš pradedant naudotis šiuo elektros prietaisu
visuomet laikykitės toliau išvardintų esminių saugos
taisyklių, taip iš esmės sumažinsite gaisro, elektros
smūgio ar kitų avarinių situacijų riziką. Būtina pilnai
perskaityti naudojimo instrukcijas ir suprasti šio
prietaiso paskirtį, naudojimo sąlygas ir jo keliamus
pavojus.

GARANTINIS LIUDIJIMAS
Šiam produktui suteikiama 2 metų garantija,
skaičiuojama nuo produkto įsigijimo datos ir taikoma
tik pirminiam produkto savininkui. Ši garantija galioja
tais atvejais, kai garantinio laikotarpio metu prietaisas
sugenda dėl defektinių medžiagų ar gamybinio broko,
garantija netaikoma greitai besidėvinčioms dalims.
Gamintojas pasirinktinai sutaisys arba pakeis
produktą, jei nebus pažeista nei viena iš toliau
išvardintų sąlygų. Produktas buvo naudojamas
laikantis produkto instrukcijose pateiktų nurodymų,
nebuvo naudojamas kitais nei instrukcijose numatyta
tikslais. Produktas nebuvo ardomas, modifikuotas,
prižiūrėtas/remontuotas neįgaliotų tai daryti asmenų ir
nebuvo nuomojamas. Garantija taip pat netaikoma
pažeidimams atsiradusiems produkto transportavimo
metu, už tokius pažeidimus atsako transportavimo
kompanija. Garantiniai skundai turi būti pateikiami
nedelsiant aptikus produkto defektą, kreipiantis
tiesiogiai į produktą pardavusį platintoją, nesibaigus
garantiniam laikotarpiui. Tik išskirtinais atvejais
produktas gali būti grąžinamas tiesiai gamintojui.
Tokiais atvejais produkto savininkas turi pasirūpinti
produkto grąžinimu, tinkamu jo įpakavimu apsaugant
produktą nuo kitų pažeidimų, pateikiant trumpą
defekto aprašymą bei pirkimo čekio kopiją ar kitą
produkto įsigijimo įrodymą. Gamintojas negali būti
atsakingas už bet kokius specialius, išskirtinius,
tiesioginius, netiesioginius, atsitiktinius ar kitokius
nuostolius ar žalą, susijusiais su šia garantija. Ši
garantija yra priedas prie vartotojo teisių, kurios
aprašytos 1973 metais prekių pardavimo rezoliucijoje,
papildytoje 1975 ir 1999 metais, ir niekaip kitaip jų
neįtakoja.

Šis elektrinis įrankis yra skirtas tik naudoti buityje.
Jis nėra tinkamas ir nėra skirtas komerciniams
tiksliams, taip pat nėra tinkamas ir skirtas naudoti
profesionaliai.

Garantija neapima elektrinių įrankių defektų ir
žalos, kylančios dėl jų naudojimo ne pagal buities
paskirtį, ypač jei panaudojama jėga arba prietaisas
naudojamas netinkamai.

„Garantija negalioja, jei įrankis pažeidžiamas dėl
vienos iš toliau nurodytų sąlygų:

1. jei produktas naudojamas netinkamai arba
aplaidžiai, jei jis nėra tinkamai techniškai
prižiūrimas;

2. jei produktas naudojamas komerciniais,
profesiniais arba nuomos tikslais;

3. jei įrankio remonto darbus atliko neįgaliota
techninės priežiūros bendrovė;

4. jei žalą sukėlė išoriniai daiktai arba medžiagos.”

ĮSTATYMINėS TEISėS
Ši garantija papildo ir niekaip kitaip neįtakoja jūsų
įstatymais numatytų teisių.

PRODUKTO UTILIzACIJA
Kai produktas nebetinkamas eksploatacijai arba yra
išmetamas dėl kitų priežasčių, jo negalima išmesti
kartu su butinėmis atliekomis. Siekiant išsaugoti
natūralius resursus ir sumažinti neigiamą įtaką
aplinkai, prašome jūsų pasirūpinti, kad produktas būtų
perdirbamas arba utilizuojamas aplinkai saugiu būdu.
Produktą reikia pristatyti į vietinį atliekų perdirbimo
centrą ar kitą įgaliotą atliekų surinkimo ir utilizavimo
punktą.

Jei kiltų kokių nors neaiškumų, pasikonsultuokite su
vietiniais atliekų tvarkymo specialistais dėl galimų
tokio produkto perdirbimo ir (arba) utilizavimo būdų.

SVARBI INFORMACIJA APIE GAMINĮ
Šis gaminys specialiai sukonstruotas darbui su FXA
XCLICK serijos akumuliatoriais ir įkrovikliu.

PASKIRTIS
Žoliapjovė su lyneliu / krūmapjovė yra skirta naudoti
tik suaugusiems asmenims, kurie perskaitė ir suprato
šiame vadove pateiktus nurodymus ir įspėjimus ir
kurie gali atsakyti už savo veiksmus. Šį gaminį galima
naudoti tik lauke gerai vėdinamoje vietoje. Dėl
saugumo gaminį reikia tinkamai valdyti laikant abiem
rankomis.

Uždėjus žoliapjovės su lyneliu pjovimo galvutę, šiuo
įrankiu galima pjauti aukštą žolę, piktžoles ir panašią
augmeniją žemės paviršiuje.

Uždėjus tridantį peilį galima pjauti ir krūmus.

Pjovimo plokštuma turi būti daugmaž lygiagreti žemės
paviršiui. Įrankio negalima naudoti gyvatvorėms,
krūmams ir kitiems augalams pjauti ar karpyti, kai
pjovimo plokštuma nėra lygiagreti žemės paviršiui.

SAUGOS NURODYMAI
Žoliapjovės su lyneliu / krūmapjovės (įrankio)
naudojimas visada yra susijęs su nelaimingų atsitikimų
pavojumi, todėl laikykitės atitinkamų nelaimingų
atsitikimų prevencijos reikalavimų.

Įkroviklis Akumuliatorius

FXADL1051 FXAJDB180Li

FXAJD3IN1BCT FXAJDB180Li-II
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Šis įrankis sukonstruotas remiantis naujausiais
technikos pasiekimais ir vadovaujantis pripažintomis
techninės saugos taisyklėmis. Vis dėlto, naudojant
įrankį gali kilti pavojus naudotojui arba tretiesiems
asmenims ir gali būti padaryta žala įrankiui ar kitiems
daiktams.

ĮSPėJIMAS! Šis įrankis nėra skirtas naudoti vaikams
arba asmenims su negalia, nebent jie būtų tinkamai
prižiūrimi asmens, atsakingo už saugų įrankio
naudojimą. Maži vaikai turi būti prižiūrimi suaugusiųjų,
siekiant užtikrinti, kad jie nežaistų su šiuo įrankiu.

ĮSPėJIMAS! Naudodami elektrinius įrankius, kuriems
energiją tiekia baterija, privalote laikytis šių saugos
nurodymų, kad apsisaugotumėte nuo sužalojimo
elektros srove, sužeidimų ir gaisro pavojaus.

Prieš naudodami žoliapjovę perskaitykite visą šią
instrukciją ir griežtai jos laikykitės. Šią saugos
instrukciją laikykite saugioje vietoje.

Naudokite įrankį laikydamiesi saugos reikalavimų ir
pagal numatytąją paskirtį. Nedelsdami pašalinkite arba
ištaisykite bet kokius gedimus, kurie galėtų pakenkti
saugumui!

Šiuo įrankiu galima sunkiai susižaloti. Prašome atidžiai
perskaityti šią naudojimo instrukciją, kad galėtumėte
tinkamai žoliapjovę naudoti, paruošti darbui ir
techniškai prižiūrėti. Prieš pirmą kartą naudodami
įrankį, susipažinkite su jo funkcijomis ir taip pat
išmokite juo praktiškai naudotis.

APMOKYMAS
Niekada neleiskite naudoti šio įrankio vaikams arba
asmenims, nesusipažinusiems su šiomis
instrukcijomis.

Atidžiai perskaitykite instrukcijas. Susipažinkite su
įrankio valdikliais ir išmokite tinkamai jį naudoti.

Pjaudami neleiskite į darbo zoną kitų asmenų, vaikų ir
naminių gyvūnų. Jeigu kas įeina į šią zoną, įrankį
sustabdykite.

Nenaudokite šio įrankio, jei esate pavargę, sergate
arba vartojote alkoholio, narkotikų ar vaistų.

Įrankiu pjaukite tik žolę ar nesumedėjusias piktžoles.
Nenaudokite jo jokiam kitam tikslui.

Nepamirškite, kad operatoriui arba naudotojui tenka
atsakomybė už nelaimingus atsitikimus ar žalą,
padarytą kitiems asmenims arba jų turtui.

PASIRUOŠIMAS
Naudodami gaminį dėvėkite akių ir klausos organų
apsaugos priemones. Jei darbo zonoje yra krintančių
daiktų pavojus, mūvėkite galvos apsaugos priemonę.

Visada dėvėkite akių apsaugą, atitinkančią ANSI Z87.1
standarto reikalavimus.

Klausos apsaugos priemonė gali trukdyti operatoriui
išgirsti įspėjamuosius signalus.

Ypatingą dėmesį atkreipkite į galimus pavojus darbo
zonoje ir aplink ją.

Užsimaukite storas ilgas kelnes, apsiaukite batus ir
užsidėkite pirštines. Nevilkėkite laisvų drabužių ar
šortų, nesegėkite papuošalų ir nedirbkite basi.

Susiriškite arba uždenkite ilgus plaukus, kad jie
nesiektų pečių, nes juos gali įtraukti į judančias įrankio
dalis.

Prieš įrankį naudodami ir po kiekvieno sutrenkimo
patikrinkite, ar nepažeistos jo dalys. Sugedusį jungiklį
ar bet kokią kitą pažeistą ar sudilusią dalį būtina
tinkamai pataisyti arba pakeisti įgaliotame techninės
priežiūros centre.

Pjovimo priedas turi būti tinkamai uždėtas ir saugiai
pritvirtintas.

Įrankį naudokite tik tinkamai ir saugiai pritvirtinę visas
apsaugas, kreiptuvus ir rankenas.

Prieš pjaudami atidžiai patikrinkite darbo zoną.
Pašalinkite iš jos vielas, pagalius, akmenis ir šiukšles,
kurias žoliapjovė gali užkliudyti ir išsviesti į orą.

ŽOLIAPJOVėS SU LYNELIU SAUGOS ĮSPėJIMAI
Kai kuriuose regionuose šio gaminio naudojimas yra
uždraustas. Daugiau informacijos jums suteiks vietos
valdžios institucijos.

Niekada neleiskite naudoti šio įrankio vaikams arba
asmenims, nesusipažinusiems su šiomis
instrukcijomis.

Dirbkite įrankiu tik dienos šviesoje arba esant geram
dirbtiniam apšvietimui.

Nepjaukite šlapios žolės.

Pjaudami žolę neikite atbulomis.

Tvirtai stovėkite ant žemės ir laikykite pusiausvyrą.
Nesistenkite pasiekti per toli. Siekdami per toli galite
prarasti pusiausvyrą. Visada tvirtai stovėkite šlaituose.
Eikite, niekada nebėkite.

Nedirbkite su įrankiu, kai kyla žaibavimo pavojus.

Saugokite įrankį nuo lietaus ir drėgmės. Į jo vidų
patekęs vanduo didina elektros smūgio pavojų.

Neleiskite pašaliniams asmenims, vaikams ir
naminiams gyvūnams prisiartinti arčiau nei per 15 m
iki darbo zonos; jeigu kas nors į ją įeina, sustabdykite
įrankį.

Pjovimo priedą laikykite nuleidę žemiau juosmens.

Niekada įrankio nenaudokite, jeigu sugadintos jo
apsaugos ar jų savo vietose nėra.

Niekada nenaudokite metalinio pjovimo lynelio.

Visada saugokite rankas ir kojas nuo pjovimo įtaiso,
ypač įrankio įjungimo metu.

Atminkite, kad išjungus variklį pjovimo įtaisas iš karto
nesustoja.
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Saugokitės pjovimo įtaiso į orą išmetamų daiktų. Prieš
pradėdami pjauti iš darbo zonos pašalinkite tokias
šiukšles, kaip akmenukai ir žvyras. Vielos ar virvelės
gali įsipainioti į pjovimo įtaisą.

Įrankį išjunkite ir atjunkite nuo maitinimo šaltinio prieš:

• techninę priežiūrą;
• palikdami įrankį be priežiūros;
• valydami ar išimdami įstrigusias šiukšles;
• keisdami priedus;
• tikrindami, ar nepažeistas po atsitrenkimo į kliūtį;
• tikrindami, ar nesugadintas, kai pradeda

neįprastai vibruoti;
• remontuodami;
• nuimdami peilį ar lynelį;
• uždėdami peilį ar lynelį.

Ventiliacijos angos visada turi būti švarios ir
neužkimštos šiukšlėmis.

Apsauga nuo šiukšlių turi būti tinkamai uždėta ir
saugiai pritvirtinta.

Visos apsaugos, kreiptuvai ir rankenos turi būti
tinkamai ir saugiai pritvirtintos.

Niekaip nemodifikuokite įrankio. Priešingu atveju gali
išaugti pavojus susižaloti ar sužaloti kitus.

Naudokite tik gamintojo tiekiamą atsarginį pjovimo
lynelį. Nenaudokite jokių kitų pjovimo įtaisų.

Įvykus nelaimingam atsitikimui ar įrankiui sugedus,
nedelsdami išjunkite įrankį ir atjunkite bateriją.
Nebandykite įrankio vėl naudoti, kol nepatikrinsite jo
įgaliotame techninės priežiūros centre.

KRŪMAPJOVėS SAUGOS ĮSPėJIMAI
Be pirmiau išdėstytų taisyklių, naudojant įrankį
krūmapjovės režime būtina laikytis ir toliau pateiktų
papildomų nurodymų.

Uždėdami ir nuimdami peilį mūvėkite tvirtas pirštines,
nes peilio briaunos yra aštrios.

Nebandykite paliesti ar sustabdyti peilio, kai jis sukasi.

Besisukantis peilis gali sunkiai sužaloti. Įrankį tvirtai
laikykite abiem rankomis, kol peilis visiškai sustos.

Pažeistą peilį nedelsdami pakeiskite. Kiekvieną kartą
prieš naudodami įrankį patikrinkite, ar peilis tinkamai
uždėtas ir saugiai pritvirtintas.

Naudokite tik gamintojo tiekiamus atsarginius
tridančius peilius. Nenaudokite jokių kitų pjovimo
įtaisų.

Niekada nebandykite pjauti didesnio nei 13 mm
skersmens augalo.

Krūmapjovės komplekte yra laikymo diržai. Šiuos
diržus kruopščiai susireguliuokite, kad galėtumėte
patogiai pasikabinti įrankį prie dešiniojo savo šono.

Niekada nesivilkite drabužių ant diržo viršaus, kad jie
netrukdytų pasiekti sparčiojo atjungimo įtaiso.

Uždėkite ant peilio kartoninę apsaugą prieš įrankį
gabendami arba padėdami į sandėlį. Prieš įrankio

naudojimą peilio apsaugą visada nuimkite. Priešingu
atveju besisukantis peilis gali apsaugą išsviesti į orą.

Būkite ypač atsargūs, kai naudojate įrankį su uždėtu
peiliu. Prilietęs kliūtį, kurios negali įpjauti, peilis gali
atšokti, sukeldamas įrankio atatranką. Peilis
akimirksniui sustabdomas ir staigiai atšoka nuo
užkliudytos kliūties. Ši reakcija gali būti pakankamai
stipri, kad išmuštų įrankį iš operatoriaus rankų. Peilis
gali atšokti netikėtai, kai užkliūna, įstringa ar
prispaudžiamas. Taip dažniau atsitinka tose vietose,
kur prastai matoma pjaunama medžiaga.

Dėl saugumo ir patogumo piktžoles pjaukite iš dešinės
į kairę pusę. Tokiu atveju peiliui netikėtai atsitrenkus į
kliūtį ar storą šaką gali sumažėti peilio atatranka. Šį
įrankį visada privaloma laikyti ir valdyti abiem
rankomis.

PAPILDOMI ĮKROVIKLIŲ SAUGOS NURODYMAI
Prieš pradėdami naudoti įkroviklį, perskaitykite visus
nurodymus ir įspėjamųjų ženklų ant įkroviklio ir
akumuliatorių bloko aprašymus, taip pat
akumuliatoriaus bloko naudojimo instrukciją.

Akumuliatorius keiskite tik patalpoje, kadangi įkroviklis
skirtas naudoti tik patalpų viduje.

PAVOJUS! Jeigu akumuliatoriaus blokas įskilęs ar
kaip nors pažeistas, nebandykite jo įstatyti į įkroviklį.
Galite patirti elektros smūgį ir sunkiai ar net mirtinai
susižaloti.

ĮSPėJIMAS! Saugokite įkroviklį, kad ant jo nepatektų
jokių skysčių. Galite patirti elektros smūgį.

Įkroviklis ir su juo pateikti akumuliatorių blokai yra
skirti vienas kitam. Nebandykite akumuliatoriaus bloko
įkrauti naudodami kokį nors kitą įkroviklį.

Norėdami ištraukti kištuką iš maitinimo įtampos lizdo,
netraukite įkroviklio laido.

Nenaudokite įkroviklio, jeigu jis buvo stipriai
sutrenktas, numestas ar kaip kitaip pažeistas.
Pristatykite įkroviklį į įgaliotą techninės priežiūros
centrą, kad jį patikrintų ir suremontuotų, jei būtina.

Įkroviklio neardykite. Jeigu reikalinga įkroviklio
techninė priežiūra ar remontas, pristatykite jį į įgaliotą
techninės priežiūros centrą. Netinkamai išardydami
galite sukelti gaisrą ar patirti elektros smūgį ir dėl to
žūti.

Kad sumažintumėte elektros smūgio pavojų, prieš
valydami įkroviklį atjunkite jį nuo maitinimo įtampos.
Vien tik išėmę akumuliatorių pavojaus nesumažinsite.

PAPILDOMI AKUMULIATORIŲ BLOKO SAUGOS
NURODYMAI
Šio įrankio akumuliatoriaus blokas pristatomas tik iš
dalies įkrautas. Prieš naudodami akumuliatorių bloką
turite visiškai įkrauti.

Akumuliatorių bloko nedeginkite, netgi jei jis rimtai
pažeistas ar nelaiko įkrovos. Ugnyje akumuliatorių
blokas gali sprogti.
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Iš akumuliatorių bloko gali ištekėti šiek tiek skysčio,
jeigu įrankio naudojimo aplinkos temperatūros yra
ekstremalios. Tai nebūtinai reiškia, kad akumuliatorių
blokas sugadintas. Vis dėlto, jeigu pažeistas išorinis
korpusas ir šis skystis patenka ant jūsų odos,
nedelsdami nuplaukite sąlyčio vietą vandeniu ir muilu.
Jeigu šis akumuliatorių skystis patenka jums į akis,
plaukite jas švariu vandeniu bent 10 minučių ir
nedelsdami kreipkitės į gydytoją.

Medikams praneškite, kad skystį sudaro 25–35 %
natrio hidroksido tirpalas.

Niekada ir jokiais atvejais nebandykite atidaryti
akumuliatorių bloko. Jeigu akumuliatorių bloko
plastikinis korpusas suskyla ar įtrūksta, nedelsdami
nutraukite jo naudojimą ir nebandykite įkrauti.

Nelaikykite ir nenešiokite atsarginio akumuliatorių
bloko kišenėje, įrankių dėžėje ar bet kokioje kitoje
vietoje, kur jis galėtų prisiliesti prie metalinių daiktų.
Gali įvykti akumuliatorių bloko trumpasis jungimas ir
sugadinti akumuliatorių, nudeginti ar sukelti gaisrą.

INFORMACIJA APIE AKUMULIATORIŲ ĮKROVIMĄ
Nikelio-kadmio ir (ar) ličio jonų nikelio-kadmio ir (ar)
ličio jonų akumuliatorių įkrovimo sparta nustatoma
pagal laiką, per kurį akumuliatorius visiškai
įkraunamas, ir kuris priklauso nuo įkrovimo srovės.
Paprastai naudojamos šios įkrovimo spartos:

Greitasis įkrovimas.
Lėtasis įkrovimas.
Palaikomasis įkrovimas.

GREITOJO ĮKROVIMO AKUMULIATORIAI
Greitojo įkrovimo akumuliatorių įkrovimo trukmė gali
būti nuo 30 minučių iki 90 minučių. Belaidžio elektros
įrankio akumuliatoriaus įkrovimo trukmė nurodyta
gaminio instrukcijoje.

LėTOJO ĮKROVIMO AKUMULIATORIAI
Lėtojo įkrovimo akumuliatorių įkrovimo trukmė yra nuo
3 iki 5 valandų.

PALAIKOMOJO ĮKROVIMO AKUMULIATORIAI
Palaikomojo įkrovimo akumuliatorių įkrovimo trukmė
yra nuo 7 iki 9 valandų.

SVARBU!

INFORMACIJA APIE NIKELIO-KADMIO IR (AR)
LIčIO JONŲ AKUMULIATORIŲ ĮKROVIMĄ.

PRIEŠ ĮKRAUDAMI NIKELIO-KADMIO IR (AR)
LIčIO JONŲ AKUMULIATORIŲ VISADA JĮ IKI GALO
IŠKRAUKITE IR NIEKADA NEVIRŠYKITE
ĮKROVIMO TRUKMėS, IŠSKYRUS ATVEJUS, KAI
REIKIA „FORMUOTI“ NAUJĄ AKUMULIATORIŲ.

ĮKROVIMO PROCEDŪRA
Prieš įkraudami naują nikelio-kadmio ir (ar) ličio jonų
akumuliatorių jį iki galo iškraukite, o po to visiškai
įkraukite per tiek laiko, kiek nurodyta gaminio
instrukcijoje, plius 30 minučių.

Po to akumuliatorių vėl iki galo iškraukite ir dar kartą
visiškai įkraukite per tiek laiko, kiek nurodyta gaminio
instrukcijoje, plius 30 minučių. Ši procedūra
suformuoja akumuliatoriaus talpą ir išlygina kamerų
įtampas. Atlikdami šią procedūrą užtikrinsite optimalų
akumuliatoriaus veikimą.

Jeigu vienu įkrovikliu įkraunate daugiau nei vieną
akumuliatorių, tarp įkrovimo procedūrų visada leiskite
jam atvėsti. Rekomenduojama atvėsimo trukmė yra ne
mažiau kaip nuo 30 iki 45 minučių.

Kai norite įkrauti intensyvaus darbo metu iškrautą
akumuliatorių, prieš įkrovimą leiskite jam atvėsti.
Rekomenduojama atvėsimo trukmė yra ne mažiau
kaip nuo 30 iki 45 minučių.

NIKELIO-KADMIO IR (AR) LIčIO JONŲ
AKUMULIATORIŲ ĮKROVIMAS IR ĮKROVIKLIAI
Nikelio-kadmio ir (ar) ličio jonų akumuliatorius įkrauti
reikia atsargiai, daugiausia dėl to, kad per didelė
įkrova juos gali sugadinti.

Viršijus įkrovą gali staigiai pradėti kilti akumuliatoriaus
temperatūra ir vidinis slėgis. Akumuliatoriaus kameros
gali deformuotis ir praleisti elektrolitą, o ypatingais
atvejais, kai vidinis slėgis ypač išauga, netgi sprogti.

Tokios aplinkybės taip pat gali susidaryti tuomet, kai
per daug įkrautas akumuliatorius prijungiamas prie
įrankio ir dirbama. Siekiant išvengti tokių ekstremalių
aplinkybių, ypač svarbu prieš įkrovimą iki galo iškrauti
nikelio-kadmio ir (ar) ličio jonų akumuliatorius ir
neviršyti įkrovimo trukmės, išskyrus atvejus, kai
„formuojamas“ naujas akumuliatorius. Bandydami
pakartotinai įkrauti iš dalies išsikrovusius
akumuliatorius, galite sugadinti vieną ar daugiau
kamerų.

SAVAIMINė IŠKROVA
Ličio akumuliatorius gali savaime išsikrauti ir prarasti
savo įkrovą. Paprastai jis gali prarasti apie 5 % savo
įkrovos per pirmąjį mėnesį po visiško įkrovimo
(laikomas kambario temperatūroje), o po to išsikrauna
po 3 % kas mėnesį. Aukštesnėje temperatūroje
savaiminės iškrovos sparta yra didesnė.

AKUMULIATORIAUS ĮKROVIMAS PATALPOJE
Šis įkroviklis skirtas naudoti patalpoje. Mes
nerekomenduojame naudoti jo jūsų namuose.
Tinkamiausia vieta yra ant darbastalio dirbtuvėse,
garaže ar ūkiniame pastate. Jeigu, vis dėlto, įkrovimo
procedūrą reikia atlikti jūsų namuose, patalpa turi būti
gerai vėdinama, o įkroviklį reikia pastatyti ant
nedegaus paviršiaus, neuždengiant jo vėdinimo angų.
Niekada neviršykite įkrovimo trukmės, nebent
„formuojate“ naują akumuliatorių, nes galite sugadinti
akumuliatorių ir įkroviklį.

AKUMULIATORIŲ UTILIzAVIMAS
Kai akumuliatorius jau neįsikrauna arba neišlaiko savo
įkrovos, tai reiškia, kad jo tinkamumo naudoti
laikotarpis pasibaigė. Siekiant apsaugoti gamtą,
akumuliatorių bloką prašome tinkamai išmesti
(utilizuoti). Šiame akumuliatorių bloke yra ličio jonų
kameros.
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Prieš utilizuodami (atiduodami perdirbti) akumuliatorių
bloką iki galo iškraukite, dirbdami su savo belaidžiu
įrankiu, po to akumuliatorių atjunkite nuo įrankio ir jo
kontaktus užlipinkite stora izoliacine juosta, kad
neįvyktų trumpasis jungimas ir energijos iškrova,
galinti sukelti gaisrą. Nebandykite akumuliatoriaus
ardyti ar išimti kokias nors jo dalis.

Jeigu kyla abejonių, dėl galimų perdirbimo ir (ar)
utilizavimo būdų pasitarkite su vietine atliekų tvarkymo
institucija.

SPECIALŪS SAUGOS NURODYMAI

PAKARTOTINAI ĮKRAUNAMI AKUMULIATORIAI.
Netinkamai naudojant ar įkraunant akumuliatorius jie
gali sutrūkti ar sprogti. Naudodami akumuliatorius
visada laikykitės šių atsargumo priemonių: Prieš
nuimdami ar uždėdami akumuliatorių įsitikinkite, kad
akumuliatorinis įrankis išjungtas.

Nebandykite šio akumuliatoriaus naudoti su jokiu kitu
gaminiu.

Nebandykite akumuliatoriaus uždėti atvirkščiai.

Nebandykite padaryti trumpojo jungimo ar ardyti
akumuliatoriaus.

Akumuliatoriaus nedeginkite ir nekaitinkite.

Nemerkite akumuliatoriaus į vandenį ir nešlapinkite.

Akumuliatoriaus nelaikykite ir negabenkite kartu su
nesupakuotais metaliniais daiktais, pvz., gręžtuvu ir
grąžtais.

Išsikrovę akumuliatoriai turi polinkį pratekėti. Kad
nesugadintumėte įrankio, išsikrovusį akumuliatorių
nuimkite arba iš naujo įkraukite. Nenaudojamą
akumuliatorių laikykite vėsioje vietoje.

Ilgai naudojamas akumuliatorius gali įkaisti. Prieš jį
nuimdami, išjunkite įrankį ir leiskite akumuliatoriui
atvėsti. Akumuliatoriaus nenaudokite, jei pastebėsite
bet kokį jo korpuso spalvos pasikeitimą ar
deformaciją.

BENDROSIOS SAUGAUS DARBO TAISYKLėS
DĖMESIO! Perskaitykite pilnai visas instrukcijas.

Jei nesilaikysite žemiau pateiktų nurodymų, gali sukelti
elektros smūgio, gaisro ir (arba) rimtų sužeidimų
pavojų. Visuose toliau pateikiamuose įspėjimuose
naudojamas terminas „elektros prietaisas“, nurodo
jūsų prietaisą jungiamą prie elektros maitinimo tinklo
(laidinis) arba prietaisą, kuris maitinamas elektros
akumuliatoriaus (belaidis).

IŠSAUGOKITE ŠIAS INSTRUKCIJAS

1) DARBO zONA

a) Palaikykite darbo zonoje švarą ir užtikrinkite
tinkamą apšvietimą. Betvarkė, ar šviesos trūkumas
sukelia avarines situacijas.

b) Nenaudokite elektros prietaiso sprogiose
aplinkose, pavyzdžiui patalpose, kuriose laikomi

degus skysčiai, dujos ar dulkės. Elektros prietaisai
sukelia kibirkštis, kurios gali sukelti tokių medžiagų
degimą.

c) Užtikrinkite, kad dirbant su elektros prietaisu, šalia
nebūtų vaikų ir kitų pašalinių. Dėmesio
nukreipimas gali sukelti avarines situacijas.

2) ELEKTROSAUGA

a) Elektros prietaiso kištukas turi atitikti elektros
tinklo lizdą. Jokiais atvejais nemodifikuokite
elektros kištuko. Naudodami elektros prietaisą su
įžeminimą užtikrinančiu kištuku, nenaudokite jokių
adapterių. Nemodifikuoti kištukai ir tinkami elektros
tinklo lizdai sumažins elektros smūgio riziką.

b) Venkite kūno kontakto su įžemintais paviršiais,
tokiais kaip vamzdžiai, radiatoriai, šaldytuvai ir kt.
Jei jūsų kūnas liesis su įžemintais paviršiais,
padidės elektros smūgio pavojus.

c) Nenaudokite elektros prietaiso lietuje ar šlapioje
aplinkoje. Vanduo patekęs į elektros prietaisą
padidins elektros smūgio pavojų.

d) Nenaudokite elektros laido netinkamai. Niekuomet
neneškite, netraukite ir neišjunginėkite elektros
prietaiso iš elektros tinklo laikydami už elektros
laido. Saugokite elektros laidą nuo kaitros, alyvos,
aštrių briaunų ar judančių dalių. Pažeisti ar
susiraizgę laidai sukelia elektros smūgio pavojų.

e) Dirbdami su elektros prietaisu lauko sąlygomis,
naudokite tik lauko sąlygoms pritaikytą prailginimo
laidą. Laido, tinkamo naudojimui lauko sąlygomis,
naudojimas sumažina elektros smūgio pavojų.

3) ASMENINė SAUGA

a) Dirbdami su elektros prietaisu visuomet būkite
budrūs, stebėkite ką darote ir vadovaukitės sveiku
protu. Nenaudokite elektros prietaiso jei esate
pavargęs arba paveiktas vaistų, alkoholio ar
narkotinių medžiagų. Akimirkai į šalį nukreiptas
dėmesys gali sukelti rimtų sužeidimų.

b) Naudokitės apsauginėmis priemonėmis. Visuomet
dėvėkite akių apsaugą. Apsaugos priemonės,
tokios kaip nuo dulkių apsaugančios kaukės,
neslystantys batai, pakietinta kepurė ar šalmas,
ausų apsauga, tam tikromis situacijomis apsaugos
jus nuo sužeidimų.

c) Užtikrinkite, kad prietaisas negalėtų įsijungti per
klaidą. Prieš jungiant prietaisą prie elektros tinklo
įsitikinkite, kad jungiklis yra išjungtas. Nešiodami
elektros prietaisą su pirštu padėtu ant jungiklio
arba prietaiso jungimas prie elektros tinklo, kai
jungikli yra įjungtas, gali sukelti pavojingas
situacijas.

d) Prieš įjungiant elektros prietaisą, pašalinkite bet
kokį reguliavimo raktą ar kitą įrankį. Raktas ar kitas
įrankis pridėtas prie besisukančių elektros prietaiso
dalių, gali sukelti rimtų sužeidimų.
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e) Išlaikykite stabilią stovėseną. Darbo su elektros
prietaisu metu visą laiką išlaikykite stabilią pozą ir
balansą. Taip netikėtose situacijose geriau
suvaldysite elektros prietaisą.

f) Tinkamai apsirenkite. Nedėvėkite laisvų drabužių
ar papuošalų. Saugokite, kad šalia judančių dalių
nepakliūtų plaukai, drabužiai ar pirštinės. Laisvi
drabužiai, papuošalai ar ilgi plaukai gali pakliūti ir
užstrigti tarp judančių dalių.

g) Jei tiekiama dulkių surinkimo ir pašalinimo įrangą,
būtinai ją pajunkite ir tinkamai naudokite. Šios
įrangos naudojimas iš esmės sumažins dulkių
keliamus pavojus.

4) ELEKTROS PRIETAISO NAUDOJIMAS IR
PRIEŽIŪRA

a) Nespauskite elektros prietaiso per stipriai.
Pasirinkite tinkamą elektros prietaisą darbui atlikti.
Su tinkamai parinktu elektros prietaisu ir dirbdami
jam numatytu greičiu, darbą atliksite geriau ir
saugiau.

b) Nenaudokite prietaiso jei jungikli neįsijungia arba
neišsijungia. Bet kuris elektros prietaisas, kurio
negalima valdyti jungiklių, kelia pavojų ir prieš
naudojimą turi būti pataisytas.

c) Prieš atliekant bet kokius elektros prietaiso
reguliavimo ar priedų keitimo veiksmus ar
paliekant elektros prietaisą darbo pabaigoje,
visuomet atjunkite jį nuo elektros maitinimo tinklo.
Tokie prevenciniai veiksmai sumažins atsitiktinio
elektros prietaiso įsijungimo tikimybę.

d) Elektros prietaisus laikykite vaikams
nepasiekiamose vietose ir neleiskite asmenims,
kurie nėra susipažinę su elektros prietaiso
naudojimo taisyklėmis, naudotis prietaisu. Elektros
prietaisai, naudojami nekvalifikuotų asmenų, kelią
rimtą pavojų.

e) Prižiūrėkite elektros prietaisus. Tikrinkite, ar
elektros prietaisas nėra išsibalansavęs, ar
nestringa prietaiso judančios dalys, ar nėra
prietaiso ar jo dalių pažeidimų ir bet kokių kitokių
situacijų, kurios gali paveikti elektros prietaiso
darbą. Jei elektros prietaisas pažeistas, perduokite
jį remontui. Didelę nelaimingų atsitikimų dalį
sukelia netinkamai prižiūrimi elektros prietaisai.

f) Užtikrinkite, kad priedai skirti pjovimui visuomet
būtų aštrūs ir švarūs. Tinkamai prižiūrimi pjovimo
įrankiai, aštriomis briaunomis, rečiau stringa ir yra
žymiai lengviau valdomi.

g) Elektros prietaisą, priedus ir įrankius naudokite tik
laikydamiesi šiose instrukcijose pateiktų nurodymų
ir įvertinant naudojamo elektros prietaiso tipą,
darbines sąlygas bei darbą, kurį reikia atlikti.
Elektros prietaiso naudojimas užduotims, kurios
nėra numatytos, gali sukelti pavojų.

5) AKUMULIATORIŲ BLOKO NAUDOJIMAS IR
PRIEŽIŪRA

a) Įkrovimui naudokite tik įkroviklį, kurį yra nurodęs
gamintojas. Vieno tipo akumuliatorių blokui skirtą
įkroviklį naudojant kito tipo akumuliatorių blokui
krauti gali kilti gaisro pavojus.

b) Naudokite elektros prietaisus tik su jiems skirtais
akumuliatorių blokais. Naudojant kitokius
akumuliatorių blokus gali kilti pavojus susižeisti ir
gaisro pavojus.

c) Kai akumuliatorių blokas nenaudojamas, laikykite jį
atokiai nuo kitų metalinių objektų, tokių kaip
sąvaržėlės, monetos, raktai, vinys, varžtai ar kiti
smulkūs metaliniai daiktai, nes gali kilti trumpas
jungimas. Įvykus akumuliatoriaus kontaktų
trumpajam jungimui galima nusideginti arba gali
kilti gaisras.

d) Netinkamai naudojant iš akumuliatoriaus gali
ištekėti skystis; venkite sąlyčio. Skysčiui atsitiktinai
patekus ant odos nuplaukite vandeniu. Jeigu
skystis pateko į akis, išplaukite jas vandeniu ir
kreipkitės į gydytoją. Akumuliatoriaus skystis gali
sukelti odos sudirginimą ar nudegimus.

6) APTARNAVIMAS

a) Elektros prietaiso priežiūrą ir remontą patikėkite tik
kvalifikuotiems specialistams, dalių pakeitimui
naudokite tik identiškas dalis. Taip užtikrinsite
elektros prietaiso saugumą.

LIEKAMIEJI PAVOJAI

Net ir naudojant įrankį, kaip nurodyta, neįmanoma
pašalinti visų liekamųjų pavojų veiksnių. Pjovimo metu
gali iškilti šie pavojai, o operatorius turi atkreipti į juos
ypatingą dėmesį, kad išvengtų:

• Traumos dėl vibracijos. Darbui atlikti visada
naudokite tinkamą įrankį bei rankenas ir ribokite
darbo laiką ir poveikį.

• Dėl triukšmo pažeistos klausos. Naudokite
klausos apsaugos priemones ir ribokite poveikį.

• Pjovimo dulkių ir dalelių įkvėpimo.

• Tepimo priemonių ir alyvos patekimo ant odos.

PAVOJAUS SUMAŽINIMAS
Yra duomenų, kad rankinių įrankių vibracija kai
kuriems asmenims gali sukelti taip vadinamą Reino
(Raynaud) ligą.

Liga pasireiškia pirštų dilgčiojimu, stingimu ir
pabalimu, paprastai taip atsitinka šaltyje. Šie
simptomai priklauso ir nuo paveldimumo, juos taip pat
sustiprina šaltis, drėgmė, netinkama mityba, rūkymas
ir darbo sąlygos. Operatorius gali imtis kai kurių
priemonių neigiamam vibracijos poveikiui sumažinti:
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• Dirbdami šaltu oru tinkamai apsirenkite. Pjaudami
su įrankiu mūvėkite pirštines, kad rankos ir riešai
neatšaltų. Tyrimais įrodyta, kad šaltas oras yra
pagrindinis Reino sindromo atsiradimo veiksnys.

• Padirbėję tam tikrą laiką darykite pratimus,
gerinančius kraujotaką.

• Darbo metu dažnai darykite pertraukėles.
Apribokite vibracijos poveikį vienos dienos metu.

• Profesionalios įrangos pardavėjai prekiauja lauko
įrankiams skirtomis apsauginėmis pirštinėmis,
suteikiančiomis apsaugą, tinkamą suėmimą ir
mažinančiomis rankenų vibracijos poveikį. Tokios
pirštinės turi atitikti EN 381-7 reikalavimus ir turi
būti paženklintos CE žyme.

Jei patirsite bet kokius šios būklės požymius,
nedelsdami nutraukite darbą su prietaisu ir pasitarkite
su savo gydytoju dėl šių požymių.

ĮSPėJIMAS
Ilgą laiką naudodami įrankį galite patirti traumą ar
pakenkti savo sveikatai. Jeigu įrankį naudojate ilgą
laiką, darbą reguliariai pertraukite.

SUDEDAMOSIOS DALYS IR VALDIKLIAI (1 PAV.)

PAKUOTėS TURINYS
• Viršutinio veleno ir variklio blokas
• Varančiojo veleno blokas
• Rankena
• Tridantis peilis
• Žoliapjovės su lyneliu pjovimo galvutė
• Pjovimo lynelis, x 42
• Raktas su šešiakampiu lizdu
• Varžtai, 4 vnt.
• Naudojimo instrukcija

ĮSPėJIMAS. Jei trūksta kurios nors gaminio dalies,
nedirbkite su įrankiu, kol nesumontuosite trūkstamų
dalių. Naudodami įrankį, kurio dalys sugadintos ar jų
trūksta, galite sunkiai susižaloti.

ĮSPėJIMAS. Nedėkite baterijų, kol nebaigėte surinkti
gaminio. Nepaisant šio nurodymo įrankis gali netyčia
įsijungti ir sunkiai jus susižaloti.

ĮSPėJIMAS. Nebandykite šio gaminio modifikuoti ar
jungti priedus, kurie nėra rekomenduojami su juo
naudoti. Bet koks toks perdarymas ar modifikacija yra
netinkamas naudojimas, dėl kurio gali susidaryti
pavojingos aplinkybės ir jūs galite sunkiai susižaloti.

IŠPAKAVIMAS
Atsargiai! Pakuotėje yra aštrių daiktų. Išpakuodami
būkite atsargūs. Išimkite iš pakuotės įrankį ir visus jo
priedus. Atidžiai patikrinkite ir įsitikinkite, kad įrankis
geros būklės ir yra visi šioje instrukcijoje išvardyti
priedai.

Taip pat įsitikinkite, kad visi priedai yra
sukomplektuoti. Jeigu kurios nors dalies trūksta,
įrankis kartu su priedais turi būti grąžintas originalioje
pakuotėje pardavėjui.

Neišmeskite pakuotės, laikykite ją saugiai visą
garantinio laikotarpio trukmę, po to, jei įmanoma,
atiduokite perdirbti arba išmeskite tinkamu būdu.
Neleiskite vaikams žaisti su tuščiais plastikiniais
maišeliais, nes kyla pavojus uždusti.

AKUMULIATORIŲ BLOKO ĮKROVIMAS
Įspėjimas! Krauti galima tik naudojant tinkamus 18 V
įkroviklius. Kitokių įkroviklių nenaudokite, nes galite
sukelti gaisrą, sugadinti įrankį ar patys sunkiai
susižaloti.

Siekiant išvengti galimų problemų, šio įrankio
akumuliatorių blokas pristatomas tik iš dalies įkrautas.
Dėl to jums reikia jį krauti, kol įkroviklio priekyje
dešinėje pusėje užsidegs žalia LED lemputė.

Pastaba: pirmą kartą kraunamas akumuliatorius iki
galo nebus įkrautas. Krauti reikia kelis kartus (po
naudojimo įkraunant dar kartą), kad akumuliatorių
blokas visiškai įsikrautų.

Pradžioje perskaitykite saugos instrukcijas, tada
krovimo instrukcijas.

Įkroviklį prijunkite prie standartinio 230 V, 50 Hz
maitinimo įtampos lizdo; prietaiso priekyje kairėje
pusėje užsidegs žalia LED lemputė.

Laidas turi būti nesusisukęs ir nesusinarpliojęs.

Akumuliatorių bloką įdėkite į įkroviklio pagrindą
(atkreipkite dėmesį, kad akumuliatoriaus briaunos yra
su iškyšomis, todėl į įkroviklį jį galima įdėti tik vienoje
padėtyje). Kraukite tik 60 minučių.

Įkroviklio priekyje dešinėje pusėje užsidega raudona
LED lemputė, rodanti, kad vyksta krovimas. Kai
akumuliatorius visiškai įkraunamas, užsidega žalia LED
lemputė.

1. 1 baterijų skyrius

2. 2 baterijų skyrius

3. Rankena

4. Rantyta priveržiama rankenėlė

5. Žoliapjovės su lyneliu pjovimo galvutė

6. Raktas su šešiakampiu lizdu

7. Suklio fiksavimo mygtukas

8. Apsauga nuo šiukšlių

9. Tridantis peilis

10. Varančiojo veleno blokas

11. Pečių diržas

12. Įjungimo ir išjungimo jungiklis

13. Jungiklio saugos užraktas

14. Pečių diržo tvirtinimo vieta

15. Viršutinio veleno ir variklio blokas
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Nenaudojamą įkroviklį atjunkite nuo maitinimo įtampos
ir laikykite tinkamoje dėžutėje.

Akumuliatoriaus stenkitės nekrauti šaltyje, nes krovimo
galia bus nepakankama.

Jeigu akumuliatorių blokus kraunate vieną po kito,
tarp krovimų padarykite bent 30 minučių pertrauką,
kad įkroviklis atvėstų.

Kai įrankio nenaudojate, akumuliatorių bloką visada
išimkite ir padėkite saugioje vietoje.

Atsargiai: jeigu kurioje nors krovimo stadijoje nedega
nė viena LED lemputė, akumuliatorių bloką iš įkroviklio
išimkite, kad jo nesugadintumėte. NEBANDYKITE įdėti
kito akumuliatoriaus.

ĮKROVOS BŪSENA
Norėdami pamatyti, kiek liko akumuliatoriaus įkrovos,
paspauskite įkrovos lygio indikatorius mygtuką
(2 pav.).

SURINKIMAS
Įspėjimas! Prieš pradėdami bet kokius įrankio
tvarkymo darbus visada jį išjunkite ir išimkite
sudėtines baterijas. Priešingu atveju galite sunkiai
susižaloti, įrankiui netyčia įsijungus.

Niekada nebandykite paleisti įrankio, kol iki galo jo
nesurinkote. Įjungę iki galo nesurinktą įrankį galite
sunkiai susižaloti, įrankiui netyčia įsijungus.

RANKENOS TVIRTINIMAS
Įstatykite rankeną į apatinę tvirtinimo laikytuvo pusę (3
pav.).

Uždėkite ant viršaus viršutinę tvirtinimo laikytuvo pusę
ir priveržkite visus keturis varžtus raktu su

šešiakampiu lizdu (4 pav.). Varžtus iki galo priveržkite
po to, kai nešiojimo diržu nustatėte patogią darbo
padėtį.

Rankena turi būti pakreipta, kaip parodyta 5 paveiksle,
kad valdymo rankeną suimtumėte dešine ranka.

APSAUGOS TVIRTINIMAS
Įspėjimas! Kad skriejančios šiukšlės jūsų sunkiai
nesužalotų, apsaugą galima tvirtinti tik 6 paveiksle
pavaizduotoje padėtyje.

Išimkite sudėtinę bateriją. Apverskite žoliapjovę, kad
prieitumėte prie pjovimo galvutės. Uždėkite ant
žoliapjovės galvutės apsaugą taip, kad didžioji jos
dalis būtų nukreipta atgal.

Visų 4 varžtų skyles apsaugoje sutapdinkite su varžtų
skylėmis žoliapjovės galvutėje (7 pav.). Priveržkite
varžtus raktu su šešiakampiu lizdu ir pritvirtinkite
apsaugą (8 pav.).

VARANčIOJO VELENO BLOKO TVIRTINIMAS PRIE
VIRŠUTINIO VELENO
Įspėjimas! Niekada nemontuokite, nenuimkite ir
nereguliuokite priedų, kai variklis veikia.
Nesustabdžius variklio galima stipriai susižaloti.

Prieš jungdami viršutinį veleną nuo varančiojo veleno
bloko nuimkite apsauginį dangtelį.

Atlaisvinkite rantytą priveržiamą rankenėlę (9.1, žr. 9
pav.) ant viršutinio veleno jungiamosios detalės.
Atsargiai įstumkite apatinį veleną į viršutinio veleno
jungiamąją detalę.

Velenus sujunkite taip, kad jie tinkamai įsistatytų
vienas į kitą (jei reikia, atsargiai pasukite ritės galvutę)
ir kad apatinio veleno užraktas (9.2) tvirtai užsifiksuotų
jungiamosios detalės angoje (9.3).

Vėl priveržkite rantytą rankenėlę. Norint išardyti,
veiksmus reikia atlikti atvirkštine tvarka.

PEILIO TVIRTINIMAS
Apverskite įrankį, kad lengviau prieitumėte prie
tridančio peilio.

Uždėdami ir nuimdami peilį mūvėkite tvirtas pirštines,
nes peilio briaunos yra aštrios.

Įspauskite suklio mygtuką (10.1, žr. 10 pav.) ir atsukite
veleno antveržlę, sukdami ją pagal laikrodžio rodyklę
raktu su šešiakampiu lizdu.

Nuimkite tvirtinimo diską (11 pav.).

Uždėkite peilį (12 pav.).

Vėl uždėkite tvirtinimo diską (13 pav.).

Prisukite antveržlę. Įspauskite suklio mygtuką ir
priveržkite antveržlę, sukdami ją prieš laikrodžio
rodyklę raktu su šešiakampiu lizdu.

Nuimkite raktą su šešiakampiu lizdu ir patikrinkite, ar
peilis laisvai juda.

Įkrovos lygio Likusi įkrova
indikatorius

0-10%

10-25%

25-50%

50-75%

75-100%
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ŽOLIAPJOVėS SU LYNELIU PJOVIMO GALVUTėS
TVIRTINIMAS
Įspauskite suklio mygtuką (10.1, žr. 10 pav.) ir atsukite
veleno antveržlę, sukdami ją pagal laikrodžio rodyklę
raktu su šešiakampiu lizdu.

Nuimkite tvirtinimo diską (11 pav.).

Užfiksuokite veleną paspausdami suklio fiksavimo
mygtuką. Prisukite prieš laikrodžio rodyklę lynelio ritę
prie veleno, kaip parodyta 15 pav.

LYNELIO RITėS KEITIMAS
Lynelio matmenys: Ø 1,6 mm x 6 m

Sustabdykite įrankį ir atjunkite bateriją. Lynelio ritę
atsukite pagal laikrodžio rodyklę. Laikydami lynelio
ritę, paspauskite abi atkabinimo auseles (16 pav.) ir
nuimkite ritę laikantį dangtelį.

Prakiškite abu naujos ritės pjovimo lynelio galus pro
plyšius laikiklyje (kiekvieną galą pro skirtingą plyšį), žr.
17 pav.

Tvirtai įstatykite ritę į ritės laikiklį. Pjovimo lynelio galai
neturi būti prispausti – ištraukite juos iš ritės maždaug
po 9 cm.

Uždėkite ant ritės laikiklio dangtelį ir tvirtai
prispauskite, kad jis spragtelėdamas užsifiksuotų savo
vietoje.

PJOVIMO LYNELIO PAILGINIMAS
Paleiskite žoliapjovę su lyneliu suktis visu greičiu.

Stuktelėkite žoliapjovės galvutę į žemę, kad lynelis
pailgėtų. Kaskart stuktelėjus lynelio iš ritės išlenda
daugiau ir taip jis pailgėja. Nelaikykite prispaustos prie
žemės galvutės.

PASTABA: lynelio nupjovimo peilis ant žoliapjovės
galvutės apsaugos patrumpina lynelį iki reikiamo ilgio.

PASTABA: kai lynelis pernelyg sutrumpėja, jo
neįmanoma pailginti stuksint galvutę į žemę. Tokiu
atveju sustabdykite žoliapjovę, išimkite baterijas ir
lynelį ištraukite rankomis.

KAIP PJOVIMO LYNELĮ IŠTRAUKTI RANKOMIS
Sustabdykite žoliapjovę ir išimkite baterijas. Spauskite
ritės laikiklį ir tuo pat metu rankomis traukite iš ritės
lynelio galus.

PEčIŲ DIRŽO TVIRTINIMAS
Prisekite pečių diržo sagtį prie diržo kabliuko (18 pav.).

Susireguliuokite pečių diržą taip, kad jis liktų
pusiausvyroje, kai peilis ar pjovimo įtaisas kybo
100–300 mm aukštyje virš žemės paviršiaus.

Susireguliuokite diržą, kad būtų patogu.

PASIRENGIMAS DARBUI

ĮRANKIO PATIKRINIMAS
Baterijos turi būti neįstatytos į savo skyrius.

Prieš pradėdami darbą:

Patikrinkite, ar įjungimo jungikliai ir apsauginis jungiklis
juda laisvai ir nereikia jėgos ir greitai automatiškai
grįžta į neutralią padėtį;

Patikrinkite, ar aušinimo angos neužkimštos;

Patikrinkite, ar rankenos ir apsauginiai įtaisai švarūs ir
sausi, tinkamai sumontuoti ir gerai pritvirtinti prie
įrankio;

Patikrinkite, ar įrankis neturi susidėvėjimo ar
sugadinimo dėl smūgių ar kitų priežasčių žymių;
atlikite būtinus remonto darbus;

Patikrinkite, ar baterijos yra geros darbinės būklės ir
neturi pažeidimo žymių.

Niekada nenaudokite įrankio su pažeista ar
susidėvėjusia baterija;

Įkraukite baterijas pagal instrukcijas, pateiktas skyriuje
„Įkrovimas“.

SUDėTINėS BATERIJOS ĮSTATYMAS IR IŠėMIMAS
Įspėjimas! Visada išimkite sudėtines baterijas iš
įrankio, kai montuojate jo dalis, reguliuojate, valote,
nešate, gabenate ar nenaudojate. Išėmę sudėtines
baterijas išvengsite atsitiktinio įrankio įjungimo, dėl
kurio gali kilti pavojus sunkiai susižaloti.

Stumkite sudėtinę bateriją į vieną iš lizdų, kol ji
užsifiksuos (turite išgirsti spragtelėjimą) (19 pav.)
(atkreipkite dėmesį, kad baterija yra su iškyšomis, dėl
kurių ją į įrankį galima įstatyti tik vienoje padėtyje).
Tokiu pačiu būdu įstatykite ir antrąją bateriją.

Norėdami išimti bateriją, paspauskite jos atjungimo
mygtuką ir ištraukite bateriją iš lizdo (20 pav.).

PASTABA: įrankis neveikia, jei įstatyta tik viena
sudėtinė baterija.

DARBAS SU ĮRANKIU

ĮSPėJIMAS! NORėDAMI IŠVENGTI SUNKAUS
SUŽALOJIMO IR TURTO SUGADINIMO:
Prieš pradėdami darbą su sodo įrankiu, užsidėkite
ANSI patvirtintus apsauginius akinius, apsiaukite
tvirtus darbinius batus, apsimaukite ilgas kelnes ir
naudokite kitą apsauginę įrangą.

Prieš naudodami žoliapjovę su lyneliu / krūmapjovę
patikrinkite darbo zoną. Iš darbo zonos pašalinkite
visus kietus daiktus. Įjungtą įrankį visada laikykite
abiem rankomis.

Prieš įrankį reguliuodami išimkite iš jo sudėtines
baterijas ir įjungimo jungiklį nustatykite į išjungimo
padėtį.

ŽOLIAPJOVėS PALEIDIMAS IR IŠJUNGIMAS
(21 PAV.)
Norint žoliapjovę paleisti, dėl saugumo reikia vienu
metu paspausti jos įjungimo jungiklį ir saugos užraktą.

Paspauskite ir laikykite nuspaudę saugos užraktą
(21.1).

Paspauskite įjungimo ir išjungimo jungiklį (21.2).
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Norėdami žoliapjovę sustabdyti, įjungimo ir išjungimo
jungiklį atleiskite.

Dėmesio: atleidę įjungimo jungiklį, visada palaukite ne
mažiau 5 sekundžių, kol nustos suktis pjovimo lynelis
(peilis). Nebandykite žoliapjovės apversti ir nekiškite
rankų po apsauga, kol pjovimo lynelis (krūmapjovės
peilis) visiškai nesustojo.

TINKAMAS ĮRANKIO VALDYMAS
ĮSPėJIMAS: įrankį visada laikykite dešiniajame savo
šone. Tinkamai jį laikydami galėsite geriausiai valdyti,
ir įvykus atatrankai sumažės pavojus sunkiai susižaloti.

Būkite ypač atsargūs, kad įrankį visada
suvaldytumėte. Nenukreipkite įrankio į save ar kitus
darbo zonoje. Nesuvaldžius įrankio galima susižaloti
pačiam arba sužaloti aplinkinius.

ŽOLėS PJOVIMAS
Kad žolės pjovimas būtų kuo efektyvesnis, paleiskite
įrankį visu greičiu ir pjaukite lėtai mosuodami palei
žemę, per daug neapkraudami įrankio pernelyg
sparčiu pjovimu arba darbu sudėtingo reljefo plote.

Įsitikinkite, kad darbo zonoje nėra akmenų, šiukšlių,
vielų ir kitų pašalinių daiktų.

Įjunkite įrankį prieš paliesdami juo žolę, kurią turite
pjauti.

Pjaukite žolę mojuodami įrankiu iš dešinės į kairę ir
dirbkite lėtai laikydami žoliapjovę taip, kad pjovimo
galvutė būtų pakrypusi į priekį maždaug 30° kampu.
Geriau pjauti ne smarkiais mostais, o lengvais
judesiais, nes tada nupjauta žolė skrenda į šalis nuo
ritės ir jos neužkemša.

Aukštą žolę visada reikia pjauti palaipsniui, pradedant
nuo viršaus. Nepjaukite drėgnos ar šlapios žolės.
Saugokite įrankį nuo per didelės apkrovos.

Saugokite lynelį, kad jis neatsimuštų į kietas kliūtis
(akmenis, sienas, tvoras ir pan.), nes dėl to jis greitai
dyla.

Saugokitės atatrankos, lyneliui atsimušus į kietas
kliūtis.

Baigę pjauti, įrankio pjovimo galvutę laikykite prie
žemės paviršiaus, atleiskite įjungimo jungiklį ir
luktelėkite, kol variklis visiškai sustos. Padėję
žoliapjovę ant žemės, išimkite baterijas.

Pastaba. Reguliariai išvalykite žoles, patekusias tarp
ritės ir apsaugos krašto, kad įrankis nevibruotų.

TEChNINė PRIEŽIŪRA
Įspėjimas! Siekiant išvengti atsitiktinio įrankio
įjungimo ir pavojaus susižaloti, prieš reguliuodami,
tikrindami ar valydami visada išimkite sudėtines
baterijas.

Niekada neardykite įrankio ir patys jo neremontuokite.
Žoliapjovės ir įkroviklio techninės priežiūros bei
remonto darbus visada turi atlikti kompetentingas
asmuo įgaliotame techninės priežiūros centre.

VALYMAS
Išimkite sudėtines baterijas. Suslėgtuoju oru išpūskite
arba šepetėliu išvalykite šiukšles iš aušinimo angų.
Aušinimo angos turi būti neužkimštos šiukšlėmis.
Aušinimo angų neplaukite, nemerkite į vandenį ir
nepurkškite vandeniu.

Korpusą ir plastikines dalis valykite drėgna ir minkšta
šluoste. Korpuso ir plastikinių dalių nevalykite
koncentruotais tirpikliais ar plovimo priemonėmis. Kai
kurie buitiniai valikliai gali įrankį sugadinti ir galite
patirti elektros smūgį.

LAIKYMAS
Prieš padėdami ilgesniam laikui nenaudojamą įrankį,
kruopščiai jį išvalykite. Įrankį laikykite sausoje, gerai
vėdinamoje ir vaikams neprieinamoje vietoje. Laikykite
atokiau nuo ėsdinančių medžiagų, tokių kaip cheminės
sodo priemonės ir ledo tirpdymo druskos.

Prieš padėdami į sandėlį visada ant peilio uždėkite
apsaugą.

Baterijas laikykite ir įkrovimą vykdykite vėsioje vietoje.
Jeigu temperatūra yra aukštesnė ar žemesnė už
įprastinę kambario temperatūrą, sudėtinės baterijos
eksploatacijos trukmė sutrumpės.

Niekada nelaikykite išsikrovusių baterijų. Palaukite, kol
sudėtinė baterija atvės ir nedelsdami vėl ją pilnai
įkraukite.

Visose baterijose įkrova palaipsniui mažėja. Kuo
aukštesnė temperatūra, tuo greičiau jos išsikrauna.
Jeigu savo įrankį ilgai laikote nenaudojamą, įkraukite
jo baterijas kas vieną ar du mėnesius. Taip prailginsite
sudėtinės baterijos tinkamumo naudoti trukmę.



88

APLINKOSAUGA
Informacija dėl elektros ir elektronikos prietaisų utilizavimo apsaugant aplinką nuo kenksmingų veiksnių (WEEE
direktyva).

Šis simbolis matomas ant produkto arba jį lydinčios dokumentacijos nurodo, kad panaudoti ir
nebeeksploatuojami elektriniai ir elektroniniai prietaisai neturi būti išmetami kartu su buitinėmis
atliekomis. Siekiant tinkamai utilizuoti, pakeisti, atstatyti arba perdirbti elektros prietaisus, juos
būtina pristatyti į specialius surinkimo punktus, kur jie priimami nemokamai. Tam tikrose šalyse,
tokius prietaisus galima grąžinti prietaisą pardavusiai kompanijai, jei įsigyjamas analogiškas
naujas prietaisas. Tinkamas elektros prietaisų utilizavimas padeda išsaugoti vertingus resursus
ir apsaugo žmonių sveikatą ir aplinką nuo bet kokios potencialios neigiamos įtakos, kuri gali
atsirasti jei prietaisas bus netinkamai naudojamas arba utilizuojamas. Prašome susisiekti su

vietiniais specialistais, kurie jums nurodys artimiausio specialiojo surinkimo punkto koordinates. Už netinkamą ir
šalyje galiojančių taisyklių neatitinkantį elektros prietaisų utilizavimą taikomos nuobaudos.

KLIENTAMS EUROPOS SĄJUNGOS RIBOSE.
Jei pageidaujate išmesti elektrinę arba elektroninę įrangą, prašome susisiekti su mūsų įrangos platintojais ar
tiekėjais dėl platesnės informacijos.

Informacija dėl įrangos utilizavimo šalyse, nepriklausančiose Europos Sąjungai.
Šis simbolis galioja tik Europos Sąjungos šalių ribose.
Jei pageidaujate atsikratyti šio prietaiso, prašome susisiekti su vietinėmis institucijomis arba prekių pardavimo
kompanija ir sužinoti legalų prietaiso utilizavimo būdą.

TEChNINė SPECIFIKACIJA

Įtampa 2 x 18 V
nuolatinė srovė

Naudokite 2 x 18 V
vienodos talpos ir
galios sudėtines

baterijas

Variklio sūkiai be apkrovos 5800 min.-1

Pjovimo plotis (krūmapjovė): 255 mm

Pjovimo plotis (žoliapjovė su 340 mm
lyneliu):

Pjovimo lynelio matmenys: Ø 1,6 mm x 6 m

Krūmapjovės darbo trukmė: 30 min. (2,0 Ah)
60 min. (4,0 Ah)

Žoliapjovės su lyneliu darbo 15 min. (2,0 Ah)
trukmė: 30 min. (4,0 Ah)

Garso slėgio lygis LpA 79,1dB(A)
(krūmapjovė) k=3dB(A)

Garso slėgio lygis LpA 83dB(A)
(žoliapjovė su lyneliu) k=3dB(A)

Garso galios lygis LWA 88,4dB(A)
(krūmapjovė) k=2,31dB(A)

Garso galios lygis LWA 92,5dB(A)
(žoliapjovė su lyneliu) k=1,92dB(A)

Vibracijos lygis 1,35m/s2

(krūmapjovė) K=1.5m/s2

Vibracijos lygis 1,35m/s2

(žoliapjovė su lyneliu) K=1.5m/s2
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130°C

Li-ion

Lydusis saugiklis su darbine
temperatūraSudėtyje yra ličio jonų.

SIMBOLIAI
Jūsų įrankio techninių duomenų lentelėje gali būti pavaizduoti simboliai. Jie žymi svarbią informaciją apie gaminį
arba jo naudojimo nurodymus.

Atitinka galiojančius saugos standartus.

Skaityti naudojimo instrukciją.

Nebenaudojamos elektros įrangos
negalima išmesti kartu su buitinėmis
atliekomis. Prašome pristatyti į
specialius surinkimo ir perdirbimo
punktus. Daugiau informacijos apie
perdirbimą suteiks vietos valdžios
institucijos arba parduotuvės, kurioje
įsigijote šį gaminį, atstovas.

Gaminys atitinka RoHs reikalavimus.

Naudoti klausos organų apsaugos
priemones.
Naudoti akių apsaugos priemones.
Naudoti kvėpavimo takų apsaugos
priemones.

Išsviesti objektai gali atšokti ir sužaloti
arba sugadinti turtą.

Visi pašaliniai asmenys turi atsitraukti
mažiausiai 15 m atstumu.

Bendrasis įspėjimas.

Automatinio įsijungimo pavojus.

Nenaudoti įrankio kai drėgna arba lyja.

Niekada nelieskite galvutės su
nailoniniu pjovimo lyneliu, kai veikia
variklis.

Mūvėkite tvirtas darbines pirštines su
neslystančia delno dalimi, kad
galėtumėte tvirčiau laikyti rankeną.
Pirštinės taip pat sumažina įrankio į
rankas perduodamos vibracijos
intensyvumą.

Dirbant įrankiui nenuimkite apsaugos ar
apsauginių įtaisų.

Tinkamai renkitės, nedėvėkite laisvų
drabužių, nesegėkite papuošalų, kurie
galėtų įstrigti į judančias įrankio dalis.

Avėkite apsauginę avalynę.

Saugokitės pjovimo įtaisų užkliudytų ir
išsviestų daiktų. Niekada įrankio
nenaudokite be tinkamai uždėtos
peilio apsaugos.

ĮSPĖJIMAS! Griežtai draudžiama
žoliapjovės konstrukcijoje daryti bet
kokius pakeitimus. Netinkamai
naudojant įrankį galima SUNKIAI
ARBA NET MIRTINAI SUSIŽALOTI.

Prieš įrankį tvarkydami, reguliuodami ar
valydami, išimkite bateriją.
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EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
1. Product model • Tuotteen malli • Produktmodell • Produktmodell: FXAGY1946

2. Name and address of the manufacturer or his authorised representative:
Valmistajan tai valtuutetun edustajan nimi ja osoite:
Tillverkarens eller dess auktoriserade representants namn och adress:
Navn og adresse til produsenten eller dennes autoriserte representant:

NAP BRANDS LTD. Napier House, Unit 7, Corunna Court, Warwick, United Kingdom CV34 5HQ
Tel: +44(0)1926 482880. Email: sales@napbrands.co.uk

3. This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer.
Tämä vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on julkaistu yksinomaan valmistajan vastuulla.
Denna deklaration om överensstämmelse utfärdas på eget ansvar av tillverkaren.
Produsenten står fullt og helt ansvarlig for denne samsvarserklæringen.

4. Object of the declaration • Vakuutuksen kohde • Målet med deklarationen • Erklæringen gjelder

Equipment • Laite • Utrustning • Utstyr: 2x18V Line Trimmer & Brush Cutter
Brand name • Tuotemerkki • Namn på varumärke • Merkenavn: FXA
Model/type • Malli/tyyppi • Modell/typ • Modell/type: FXAGY1946

5. The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant Union harmonisation legislation:
Yllä kuvatun vakuutuksen kohde on olennaisten Unionin harmonisaatiolainsäädäntövaatimusten mukainen:
Målet med ovanstående deklaration är överensstämmelse med relevant unionslagstiftning om harmonisering:
Gjenstanden som erklæringen over gjelder for, er i samsvar med relevante harmoniseringsregler innenfor EU:

2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU & (EU)2015/863, 2000/14/EC & 2005/88/EC (Annex VI):
LwA (measured) = 92.5 dB(A), LwA (guaranteed) = 94 dB(A)

6. References to the relevant harmonised standards used or references to the other technical specifications in
relation to which conformity is declared:
Viitteet olennaisiin käytössä oleviin harmonisoituihin standardeihin tai viitteet muihin teknisiin tietoihin, jotka
liittyvät vakuutuksen ilmoitukseen:
Hänvisningar till de relevanta harmoniserade standarder som används eller hänvisningar till andra tekniska
specifikationer enligt vilken överensstämmelse försäkras:
Henvisninger til relevante harmoniseringsstandarder som er brukt, eller henvisninger til andre tekniske
spesifikasjoner der samsvarserklæring er gitt:

EN60335-1, EN50636-2-91, EN55014-1, EN55014-2, EN ISO3744

7. The person authorized to compile the technical file • Henkilö, joka on valtuutettu teknisen tiedoston kokoamiseen
Den person som är behörig att ställa samman den tekniska dokumentationen • Person med autorisasjon til å sette
sammen teknisk fil

Name • Nimi • Namn • Navn: Robert Redfern
Address • Osoite • Adress • Adresse: Nap Brands Ltd. Napier House, Unit 7, Corunna Court, Warwick, UK CV34 5HQ

Signed for and on behalf of • Allekirjoitus ja allekirjoittaja • Signerad och ombud för • Undertegnet for/på vegne av

Authorised Representative • Valtuutettu edustaja • Auktoriserad representant • Autorisert representant

Robert Redfern, Technical Manager
26/02/2020
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EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
1. Toote mudel • Izstrādājuma modelis • Gaminio modelis • Model produktu: FXAGY1946

2. Tootja või tema volitatud esindaja nimi ja aadress:
Ražotāja vai tā pilnvarotā pārstāvja vārds / nosaukums un adrese:
Gamintojo arba jo įgalioto atstovo pavadinimas ir adresas:
Nazwa i adres producenta lub jego upoważnionego przedstawiciela:

NAP BRANDS LTD. Napier House, Unit 7, Corunna Court, Warwick, United Kingdom CV34 5HQ
Tel: +44(0)1926 482880. Email: sales@napbrands.co.uk

3. Käesolev vastavusdeklaratsioon on välja antud tootja ainuvastutusel.
Šī atbilstības deklarācija ir izdota vienīgi uz šāda ražotāja atbildību:
Visa atsakomybė už šią atitikties deklaraciją tenka gamintojui.
Niniejsza deklaracja zgodności została wydana na wyłączną odpowiedzialność producenta.

4. Deklareeritav toode • Deklarācijas priekšmets • Deklaracijos dalykas • Cel deklaracji

Seadmed • Aprīkojums • Įranga • Urządzenie: 2x18V Line Trimmer & Brush Cutter
Kaubamärk • Zīmola nosaukums • Prekių ženklas • Marka: FXA
Mudel/tüüp • Modelis / tips • Modelis ir (arba) tipas • Model/typ: FXAGY1946

5. Eelkirjeldatud deklareeritav toode on kooskõlas asjaomaste liidu ühtlustamisaktidega:
Iepriekš aprakstītais deklarācijas priekšmets atbilst attiecīgajiem Savienības saskaņotajiem tiesību aktiem:
Šios deklaracijos dalykas yra atitiktis atitinkamiems Sąjungos derinamiesiems teisės aktams:
Treść powyższej deklaracji jest zgodna ze stosownymi zharmonizowanymi przepisami UE:

2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU & (EU)2015/863, 2000/14/EC & 2005/88/EC (Annex VI):
LwA (measured) = 92.5 dB(A), LwA (guaranteed) = 94 dB(A)

6. Viited asjaomastele kasutatud harmoneeritud standarditele või viited muudele tehnilistele spetsifikatsioonidele,
millele vastavust deklareeritakse:
Atsauces uz attiecīgajiem saskaņotajiem standartiem vai atsauces uz citām tehniskajām specifikācijām, saistībā
ar kurām ir deklarēta atbilstība:
Nuorodos į atitinkamus taikomus derinamuosius standartus arba nuorodos į kitas technines specifikacijas, kurių
atžvilgiu deklaruojama atitiktis:
Odniesienia do użytych stosownych norm zharmonizowanych lub do innych specyfikacji technicznych, w związku
z którymi stwierdza się zgodność:

EN60335-1, EN50636-2-91, EN55014-1, EN55014-2, EN ISO3744

7. Tehnilise dokumentatsiooni koostamiseks volitatud isik • Persona, kura pilnvarota sastādīt tehnisko lietu
Techninę bylą parengti įgaliotas asmuo • Osoba upoważniona do sporządzenia dokumentacji technicznej

Nimi • Vārds / nosaukums • Pavadinimas • Nazwa: Robert Redfern
Aadress • Adrese • Adresas • Adres: Nap Brands Ltd. Napier House, Unit 7, Corunna Court, Warwick, UK CV34 5HQ

Alla kirjutanud (kelle poolt ja nimel) • Parakstīts šādas personas vārdā • Už ką ir kieno vardu pasirašoma

Volitatud esindaja • Pilnvarotais pārstāvis • Įgaliotas atstovas • Podpisano za i w imieniu

Robert Redfern, Technical Manager
26/02/2020


